OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin
will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given
below.

This notice was faxed to Media and posted on the City's Notice Board and Website on: 11/17/2011

Regular Meeting of:

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date / Time: Tuesday, November 22, 2011 @ 7:00 pm.
Location: Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton)
Members: Steve Tone, Sonny Swangstu, Tim Swadley, Dave McKichan, Ron Christianson,

Paul Lawrence, Ross Scovotti, Carl Chenoweth, Greg Jenson, Eric Hohol, Eric
Olstad, Larry Peterson

ATTN COUNCIL MEMBERS: EIGHT (8) MEMBERS NEEDED FOR A QUORUM. The council may only conduct business when a quorum is present. If you
are unable to attend the meeting, please notify the City Clerk by calling (608)873-6677 or via email phougan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

CALL TO ORDER

Roll Call / Proclamations / Presentations

Reports / Claims / Communications
Minutes (Placed on File): Personnel 10-24 & 11-1; Public Safety 9-28; Finance 11-14;
Utilities 9-19 & 11-14; Planning 11-14

Reports (Placed on File): Utilities payments due list; Utilities transmittal memo; October
claims (Finance); October Treasurer's report

Public Comment

Note: Items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual council member may request an item be removed from consent. ltems
removed from consent will be voted on seperately immediately following the consent agenda vote.

File # Committee
File # Committee
File # Committee

0-22-2011 Public Safety

0-23-2011 Public Safety

R-149-2011 Parks & Recreation

R-132-2011 Public Safety
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CONSENT AGENDA* Recommend

Minutes of a previous meeting(s):10-25-2011

OLD BUSINESS Recommend

None

NEW BUSINESS Recommend
Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Approved 3-0

Ordinance amendment to create Sec. 50-3 (h) of the Municipal Code of
the City of Stoughton regarding possesion of weapons in public
buildings. (first reading)

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Approved 3-0
Ordinace amendment to create Sec. 70-176 (2) of the Municipal Code

of the City of Stoughton, related to no parking on the east side of North

Academy Street from Giles to Ridge Streets and on the south side of

Ridge Street from North Academy Street to Morris Street. (first

reading)

Authorizing and directing the proper city official (s) to approve the Approved 4-0
concept on an inclusive dream park at Norse Park and allow the
Inclusive Dream Park Committee to raise funds for this purpose.

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to issue an Recommend denial
Operator's license to Joshua H. Hubred. 0
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R-133-2011 Public Safety Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Approved 3-0
request from the Viking Snow Drifters snowmobile club to continue use
of the trail leading to the PDQ gas station located along Hwy 51 with

the City limits.
R-139-2011 Finance Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to pay the claim of _ Failed 5-0
Michelle Marshall in the amount of $867.00. with “('/?{;;O'SO”
R-142-2011 Personnel Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Work ~ Personnel 4-0

Public Safety Public Safety 3-0

Rules as revised.

R-144-2011 Public Safety Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to issue a temporary ~ Approved 3-0
Class "B" / "Class B" Retailer's (picnic) license for the sale of wine &
beer to the American Cancer Society for a Holiday Home Tour event to
be held on Sat. December 3, 2011.

R-146-2011 Planning Approving a Certified Survey Map (CSM) for Ted Cone, Convenience Approved 5-0
Store Investments at 1231 E. Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.
(Kwik Trip)

R-147-2011 Planning Approving a One Year Conditional Use Permit Extension for Mike Approved 4-0
Ashiku, Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton,
Wisconsin.

R-148-2011 Public Safety Authorizing and directing the proper city official (s) to issue a Committee acting on
temporary Class "B"/ "Class B" Retailier's (picnic) license to serve Beer "' counc!
& wine to The Chamber of Commerce for their annual Chamber of
Commerce Holiday Party.

The council may convene into the Committee of the Whole during the "New Business" section of this Council
Agenda to review the Utilities proposed 2012 Budget & 10 year capital projects program if deemed necessary.
Following the Committee of the Whole, the City Council will reconvene to conduct business.

R-131-2011 Personnel Authorizing and directing the proper city official (s) to approve the Tie vote 2-2
Utilities proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget and Ten-Year (2012-2021) "™ “(';’{%Olson
Capitol Projects Program. Utilities Committee-
CIP approved 7-0
2012 Budget
approved 5-0
ADJOURNMENT
BY: Mayor Donna Olson

Council President Carl Chenoweth

Acting City Clerk Maria Hougan

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids
& services. For information or to request this service, please contact the City Clerk at (608) 873-6692
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MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Date Thursday, October 24, 2011 @ 5:30 pm., in the Giles Dow room at City Hall.

Members Present: Greg Jenson, Paul Lawrence, Sonny Swangstu, Mayor Donna Olson.
Others Present: Pili Hougan, Bob Ohlsen, Deb Blaney, Steve Tone, Eric Hohol, Laurie
Sullivan, Cindy McGlynn, Cathy Rigdon, Roger Thorsen, Rodney Scheel, Bob Kardasz, Tom
Lynch and Marty Lamers

Call to Order: Chairperson Greg Jenson noted there was a quorum present and called the
meeting to order at 5:38 pm.

Minutes of the Prior Meetings:
Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu to approve the minutes of the 10/6/2011 meeting.
Motion carried 3-0.

Review Human Resources needs for the City of Stoughton including an HR Generalist
position, and other possible combinations to fulfill Human Resources/Personnel
services.

There was a discussion concerning the possibility of moving one of the receptionists into the
Finance Department, as discussed at the last meeting. Questions were raised as to who would
staff the reception area during absences and whether the job would have to be posted.
Attorney Crone has been contacted for an opinion as to the posting of the position. Staff will
create a job chart and bring it to the Committee for review.

Review of Hiring Policies

The following verbiage has been added to Item 11 of the Hiring Policies as requested:
“Mutually agreed upon goals and timelines should be set within 30 days of hire and then be
reviewed after 6, 9 and 12 months”. Staff will add the verbiage and submit at the next
committee meeting.

Motion by Lawrence, second by Jenson, to approve the amendment and forward the Work
Rules to the Council. Motion carried 3-O0.

Review Updates to Work Rules
The concealed weapon verbiage has been added to the Work Rules.

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu to approve the work rules as amended. Motion
carried 3-0.

Discussion regarding policy on financial oversight of community based committees re:
the true cost in time, labor, equipment and expenses (referred from joint Finance &
CA/CP meeting

How much time is spent ? Is staff spending too much time with these committees? Is the time spent
worth it? Jenson stated that there is no reason not to continue unless it is too costly. Lawrence would
like more information. Staff will get comprehensive numbers for the next meeting (i.e. work flow).

Review the impacts of a possible wage increase (1%-2%) for all city employees

Mayor Olson presented an overview of the Leadership Team’s meeting that discussed options
to fund an additional expenditure for increasing employee compensation. Several oEportunities
to raise revenue were pointed out at the Leadership Team’s meeting on October 24",
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Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu to recommend a 2% increase in employee
compensation and refer it to Finance and Council. Motion carried 3-0.

Communications / Future Agenda ltems / Next Scheduled Meeting:

Items for next meeting:

Review Human Resources needs and other possible combinations to fulfill Human
Resources/Personnel services.

Policy on financial oversight of community based committees re: the cost in time, labor,
equipment and expenses

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried 3-0. Meeting
adjourned at 6.34 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Bob Ohlsen





MINUTES

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Date: Monday, November 1, 2011 @ 4:00 p.m., in the Giles Dow room at City Hall.

Members Present: Greg Jenson, Paul Lawrence, Sonny Swangstu, Mayor Donna Olson.
Others Present: Kim Jennings, Bob Kardasz, Laurie Sullivan, Charles Vervoort, Tamarah
Bader-Fleres, Cindy McGlynn, Matt Dregne, Deb Blaney, Carl Chenoweth, Bob Ohlsen

Call to Order: Chairperson Greg Jenson noted there was a quorum present and called the
meeting to order at 4:03 pm.

Minutes of the Prior Meetings:
No minutes were presented.

Review of City Clerk/Personnel Director position and job description as it relates to
possible changes or reorganization of the department to fit City of Stoughton needs.

Bob Ohlsen presented a draft of proposed changes to the City Clerk/Personnel Director’s job
description. Alderman Steve Tone had submitted a draft that was also reviewed by the
Committee. The Committee used verbiage from both drafts to form a job description to be sent
to the City Council.

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu, to approve the City Clerk/Personnel Director’s job
description with the changes. Motion carried 3-0.

Review Receptionists position descriptions and possible reorganization.

Bob Ohlsen presented a draft of proposed changes to the job descriptions of both the Deputy
Clerk’s position and the Receptionist’s position. The proposal before the Committee is to
eliminate one position from the Clerk’s office and add one to the Finance Department. The job
descriptions reflected what changes would be made in the Clerk’s office. A couple of minor
changes to the descriptions were made.

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu, to approve the reorganization and forward to the
Finance Department for review and job description changes. Motion carried 3-0.

Review Utilities 2012 budget including wage increase.

Bob Kardasz and Kim Jennings spoke to the Committee regarding the possible wage increases
for the Utilities. As their proposal is to increase wages in that department, Attorney Crone has
been contacted. He will send a letter to the Mayor on how to proceed with the proposal. There
were questions raised in regard to whether wage increases would affect utility rates and the
concern about the utilities getting raises but not other departments. The Committee will put the
item on the next agenda after receiving advice from Attorney Crone.

Review Clerks Office 2012 Budgeting for Outcomes offers.

There was a discussion regarding the number of elections in 2012. Only the normal 4 elections had
been budgeted for. Should there be a recall election, questions were raised as to where the money
would come from to pay the costs: budget or contingency. No other part of the Clerk’s budget was
discussed, but will be put on the next agenda.
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Communications / Future Agenda ltems / Next Scheduled Meeting:
Items for next meeting:

Review Utilities 2012 budget including wage increase.

Review Clerks Office 2012 Budgeting for Outcomes offers.

Job Description for the Deputy City Clerk’s position

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu, to adjourn at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried 3-0

Respectfully submitted,
Bob Ohlsen





PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, Sept. 28, 2011
Hall of Fame Room, City Hall

Present: Alderpersons Carl Chenoweth, Ron Christianson, and Larry Peterson, Police Chief
Greg Leck, Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan.

Guests: Buzz Davis, Henry Truman, Steve Jackson, Mr. Swenson, Shane Chamberlain, Mariah
Lehman, and several other citizens regarding the speeding concerns in the East Side
neighborhood.

Call to Order: Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications: None.

Discussion and possible action regarding the concealed carry gun law including
lanquage to city employee work rules, and related Ordinance: The committee
reviewed the information provided regarding the concealed carry gun law which goes into
effect on November 1, 2011. Police Chief Leck stated the Ordinance drafted and presented
used the word “firearms”, and he felt the word should be changed to “weapons”. This
change would make it all inclusive of weapons, not just firearms. Moved by Chenoweth,
seconded by Peterson, to bring back the final Ordinance amendment, work rules, and
attorney opinion to the next Public Safety meeting for review and recommendation. All in
favor.

Minutes of September 15, 2011: Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Peterson, to
approve the minutes of September 15, 2011 as presented. Carried unanimously.

Operator’s license application-Shane K. Chamberlain : Moved by Peterson, seconded
by Chenoweth, to recommend Council deny an Operator’s license to Shane K. Chamberlain
based on the City of Stoughton’s alcohal licensing policy and applicants past conviction
record. Carried unanimously.

Request from Kwik Trip store # 738 to appoint Nichole M. Genthe as the agent for the
store located at 1231 E. Main Street: Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Peterson, to
recommend Council approve the appointment of Nichole M. Genthe as the agent for Kwik
Trip Store # 738 located at 1231 E Main Street. Carried unanimously.

Reguest from Reverend Jim’s Roadhouse, located at 111 Chalet Dr; Reverend Jim’s
Saloon, located at 317 S. Division St.; and Victoria’'s of Stoughton, located at 1501 E.
Main St; to appoint William J. Truman as the agent for all three establishments:

Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Peterson, to recommend Council approve the William J
Truman as the agent for Reverend Jim’'s Roadhouse, Reverend Jim’s Saloon, and Victoria’'s
of Stoughton. Carried unanimously.

Discussion regarding speeding concerns on Vernon Street in the area from Academy
& Morris Street to Hwy N: The committee members questioned if this area of concern has
improved since Main Street has opened up again. There were citizens at the meeting who
stated the opening of Main Street has not solved the problem. This area has been a
problem for many years. Mariah Lehman stated she lives in the house where many years
ago a boy was hit by a car and died at the intersection in front of her house. Police Chief
Leck and committee members thought there may have been a sign posted there years ago;
however the sign has been removed. The Police Department will place the speed board in
the area, and will check with the street department to see if there was a sign in the area
previously. Some ideas for this area were to paint the crosswalk and place a stop sign in
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the area of concern or flashing crosswalk lights. Chief Leck cautioned the risk of placing a
stop sign at the crosswalk; they don’t want to create a sense of false security. He would like
to evaluate the pattern prior to taking any action, and he would like to gather more
information regarding this area of concern. Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Peterson,
to table this item to the next meeting to allow time for the Police Chief to bring back
information gathered and a recommended solution for this area of concern. All in favor.

Request for painted crosswalks at the intersection of S. Fourth and E. Washington
Streets; and at the intersection of Forrest and North Street: Police Chief Leck stated
he and Street Superintendant Manthe reviewed the areas of concern, and determined there
should be crosswalks painted at those intersections. Chief Leck recommended a crosswalk
be painted on East Washington at Fourth Street crossing parallel; and at Forrest St. and
North St. the crosswalk would be east and west. Moved by Peterson, seconded by
Chenoweth, to direct staff to paint the crosswalks in the areas of concern according to the
Police Chief and Street Superintendants recommendation, and when traffic concerns arise
in the future, to have staff review the area and bring back a summary and recommendation
prior to the Public Safety meeting. All in favor

Reguest to post the eastside of N Academy St from Giles to Ridge Streets and on the
south side of Ridge St from N Academy to Morris Streets as “No Parking This Side”
(to better facilitate truck traffic and snow plowing): Police Chief Leck requested to
table this item in order to notify the neighborhood(s) involved and bring back the next Public
Safety meeting. All in favor.

Review/approve agreement with the City of Madison for the Joint Records
Management System (RMS) for tentative approval pending adoption of the 2012 City
Budget: Police Chief Leck stated the City of Madison was asking for a tentative agreement
with the City of Madison for the Joint Records Management System (RMS). He is asking for
a tentative approval prior to the 2012 budget approval. There is an additional amount of
$4,000 in the agreement mostly due to maintenance fees. Alderman Chenoweth stated he
would like to make a recommendation to Council for approval of the new system pending
the adoption of the 2012 budget. Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Christianson, to
recommend Council approval of the City of Madison Joint Records Management System
contingent upon the approval and adoption of the 2012 budget. All in favor.

Discussion and Possible action regarding amendments to Section 14-461 License
Fees: Moved by Peterson, seconded by Chenoweth, to table this item until after the 2012
Budget has been approved. All in favor.

Review and possible amendments to Section 14 related to alcohol licensing,
including Section 14-38 (a) Issuance of alicense: Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by
Peterson, to recommend Council approve Ordinance amendments as presented to Section
14-38 (a) Issuance of a license; and Section 14-40 Operation by licensee under Class A or
Class B; additional city regulations (b) (1) & (h) (1). Carried unanimously.

Future agenda items: 1) Concealed carry Ordinance, work rules, resolution-provided by
Buzz Davis and other related information. 2) Traffic survey results regarding speeding
concerns in the Vernon-Academy-Morris Street area. 3) Request to post “No Parking on
this Side” on the east side of N. Academy St. from Giles to Ridge Streets & on the south
side of Ridge St. from N. Academy to Morris St. 4) Discussion/action regarding revisions to
Section 14-101 License Required-Pawnbroker/secondhand licenses. 5) Request for
snowmobile trail usage.
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Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Peterson to adjourn at 7:45 pm. Carried unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,
Pili Hougan-Deputy City Clerk





FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 25, 2011 — 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Tim Swadley, Carl Chenoweth and Mayor
Donna Olson.

Others Present:

Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Parks and Recreation
Director Tom Lynch, Kent Schroeder, Brad Schroeder, Alderpersons Steve Tone and
Ross Scovotti.

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Communications:

Reports (Contingency — September Claims — September Treasurer’s Report):
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of October 11", 2011:
Moved by Swadley, seconded by Chenoweth to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of October 11™, 2011 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Joint Finance and CA/CP_Committee Minutes of October 11", 2011:

Moved by Hohol, seconded by Chenoweth to recommend approval of the joint Finance
and CA/CP Committee minutes of October 11", 2011 as presented. Motion carried
unanimously.

Memory Walk Reguest for Temporary Funding:

Recreation Director Lynch stated that Dick and Dianne Anderson created the Memory
Walk project. Mr. Anderson fund raised for the monies used. Mr. Anderson passed
away before the project could be completed. Mrs. Anderson wanted to continue with
the project. She was under the impression that the City was providing the funds for the
construction of the shelter. This is not the case. Lynch stated that Mrs. Anderson will
be providing the funds needed to cover any as of yet outstanding bills.

Health Insurance Plan Review:

Kent Schroeder with TRICOR Insurance stated that renewals should be coming up in
the next meeting or so. He pointed out that self funding works well for us. If we choose
to go another route there would be a two month uninsured transition period for
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November and December claims. Hohol stated that being self insured provides costs
savings and works well for employees. There is an umbrella policy for coverage over
120% of projected claims. Swadley asked if there was a policy for the balance in the
Health Insurance Fund. Sullivan stated that there is no policy at this time. This is a
newly created fund. All agree that there should be a policy. Swadley asked Schroeder
what the standard municipal contribution is. Most are rich on the employer side.
Sullivan stated that employees currently pay a 2% premium portion. Sullivan also
mentioned the upcoming Union negotiations. Hohol pointed out there is no negotiating
anymore for benefits and that the employees will do what Council decides. Chenoweth
wants more scenarios before Council approves the budget. Schroeder will bring back
different contribution scenarios and will discuss numbers at the Committee of the Whole
meeting scheduled for November 1%, He was asked to provide these numbers to acting
Clerk Maria Hougan and to attend the meeting should there be more questions.

Future agenda items:
Business License - Fund Balance Policies

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to adjourn at 6:47pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer





STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 19, 2011 — 5:00 p.m.

Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room

Stoughton Utilities Administration Office

600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member
Jonathan Hajny, Citizen Member Angie Halverson,
Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Greg Jenson, and
Mayor Donna Olson.

Excused: None.
Absent: Alderperson Larry Peterson.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems

Supervisor Brian Hoops, Stoughton Utilities Finance
and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings, CPA and
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Utilities
Committee Meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.
Discussion followed. The Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List was placed on file
as presented.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting Consent Agenda Items. Discussion Followed. Motion by Citizen Member
Jonathan Hajny, motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve
the following consent agenda items as presented: Draft Minutes of the August 15,
2011 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities July 2011
Financial Summary, July 2011 Statistical Information, Stoughton Utilities
Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar, and Stoughton
Utilities August 2011 Activities Report. The motion carried unanimously.






STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 19, 2011 — 5:00 p.m.

Page No. 2

Stoughton, WI

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common_Council: Utilities Director Robert Kardasz reported that
the Stoughton Common Council approved the Wisconsin Retirement System-
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (Prior Service Liability) loan from Stoughton
Utilities to the City of Stoughton. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Compensation Analysis: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Ultilities Compensation
Analysis. Discussion Followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, motion
seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to approve the Stoughton Utilities
Compensation Analysis and recommend approval to the Stoughton Common
Council. Thé motion carried 4-2 with Mayor Donna Olson and Alderperson Greg
Jenson voting no.

Stoughton Utilities Revised Proposed 2012 Budget: Stoughton Ultilities
Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings and Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the proposed revised 2012
Stoughton Utilities Budget. Discussion followed.

Mayor Donna Olson excused herself from the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting at 5:55 p.m. to participate in a meeting with the Dane County Executive.

Further discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, motion
seconded by Alderperson Eric Hohol, to approve the revised proposed Stoughton
Utilities 2012 Budget and recommend it to the Stoughton Common Councit. The
motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Budget From The August 15, 2011
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the proposed 2012 Stoughton Ultilities Budget
from the August 15, 2011 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting. Discussion
followed. Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, motion seconded by
Alderperson Greg Jenson, to take no action. The motion carried unanimously.
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Request To Participate In The WPPI Enerqy/Stoughton Utilities Shared
Savings Program From Universal Acoustic & Emission Technologies, Inc.
(Universal) Located At 1925 USH 51 West: Stoughton Utilities Director and
Stoughton Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings presented and
discussed the Universal request to participate in the WPPI Energy/Stoughton
Utilities Shared Savings Program. Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen
Member David Erdman, motion second by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to
approve the request from Universal to participate in the WPPI Energy/Stoughton
Utilities Shared Savings Program for $36,516, minus a $4,691 Focus On Energy
Rebate; vyielding an advance payment of $31,825. The motion carried
unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Agenda ltems Requiring Post-Committee
Action: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed
Stoughton Utilities Committee Agenda ltems requiring post-committee action.
Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, motion by Citizen
Member Jonathan Hajny to revisit the Stoughton Utilities Committee Agenda ltems
Requiring Post-Committee Action in January 2012. The motion carried
unanimously.

Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (Prior
Service Liability): Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim
Jennings and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and
discussed the Wisconsin Retirement System — Unfunded Accrued Liability.
Discussion followed.

Citizen Member David Erdman excused himself from the Stoughton Ultilities
Committee Meeting at 6:15 p.m. to respond to an EMS contact. The Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting continued without a quorum.

Rural Development Loan And Grant Program (REDLG) Status Report No. 7:
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings and
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the REDLG
Status Report No. 7. Discussion followed.
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Stoughton Utilities Customer Collections Status Report: Stoughton Utilities
Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops and Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities
Customer Collections Status Report. Mr. Hoops presented real time data in the
third such presentation to the Stoughton Utilities Committee in 2011.Discussion
followed.

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the WPP| Energy Orientation Meeting and requested the
Stoughton Utilities Committee members participate. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltems:

» Stoughton Utilities Committee action regarding agenda items requiring
Stoughton Common Council approval during January 2012,

Status Report of the Stoughton Utilities Goals on January 17, 2012
Stoughton Utilities wastewater financial objectives report.

Stoughton Utilities Investment Policy.

WPPI Energy Presentation to the Stoughton Common Council.

Adjournment. Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, motion seconded by
Alderperson Greg Jenson, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting at 6:27 p.m. without a quorum. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director





STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES

Monday, November 14, 2011 — 5:00 p.m.

Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room

Stoughton Utilities Administration Office

600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Greg Jenson and Mayor Donna Olson.

Excused: Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member Jonathan
Hajny, Citizen Member Angie Halverson and Alderperson
Eric Hohol.

Absent: Alderperson Larry Peterson.

Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Kim Jennings, CPA, and Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz, P.E.

The November 14, 2011 Stoughton Utilities Committee Regular Meeting was
cancelled due to the lack of a quorum.
Respectfully submitted

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director





Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

Monday, November 14, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.

Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.

Members Present: Mayor Donna Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson; Todd Krcma; Dave
McKichan and Scott Truehl

Absent and Excused: Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair and Rollie Odland

Staff: Zoning Administrator, Michael Stacey

Press: Mark Ignatowski

Guests: Ted Cone; Richard Johnson and Mike Ashiku

1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission minutes of October 10, 2011.
Motion by Christianson to approve the Planning Commission minutes of October 10,
2011 as presented, 2" by Truehl. Motion carried 5 — 0.

3. Council Representative Report.
Christianson reported the Common Council approved the recommendation to oppose
Assembly Bill 260 regarding components in County Comprehensive Plans.

4. Status of Developments/Projects.
Stacey introduced the status of developments. There were no questions.

5. Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investments requests Certified Survey Map (CSM)
approval to combine 2 parcels and approval for a walk-in cooler addition at
Kwik Trip East, 1231 E. Main Street. Stacey explained the request. Ted Cone was
available for questions.

Motion by McKichan to recommend Council approve the resolution to combine the
two lots owned by Kwik Trip by CSM as presented, 2" by Truehl.

Krcma questioned if the neighbors were informed about this proposal. Stacey stated
notification is not required. Motion carried 5 -0

Motion by Truehl to approve the walk-in cooler addition as presented contingent on
the CSM being approved by Council, 2 by Christianson. Krcma questioned
whether there are any requirements for appearance of the addition. Stacey stated
that issue was discussed with the applicant and the staff review letter addresses the
zoning requirement. Stacey noted there is a picture of what the proposed addition will
look like in the packet. Ted Cone explained what materials will be used for the
addition. Motion carried 5 -0

6. Mike Ashiku of Sunrise Family Restaurant requests approval of a one year
extension for the conditional use permit originally approved on November 23,
2010. Stacey explained the request. Mike Ashiku was available for questions.
Christianson questioned the two year time limit for completion of the project. Stacey
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stated that if the extension is approved, the applicant will have two years to complete
the project.

Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the resolution for the one-
year conditional use extension as presented, 2" by Truehl. Motion carried 4 — 0
(McKichan abstained)

7. Discuss the zoning requirements related to garden/landscape features &
accessory structures. Stacey checked with other communities to find out how
accessory structures such as trellises, arbors, pergolas and gazebos are regulated.
Stacey found that most communities have minimal regulations for garden and
landscape features. Stacey stated these structures are non-roofed and are non-
habitable. Stacey stated Krcma was correct last month in that the gazebo at 215 N.
Page Street is an exception since gazebos are typically roofed structures and are
intended for people to spend time in them. Stacey also noted that communities have
setback requirements for garden and landscape features from private properties. The
Commission generally agreed that garden and landscape features should be allowed
with minimal restrictions.

Motion by McKichan to define the existing gazebo at 215 N. Page Street as a
garden/landscape feature, 2" by Truehl. Christianson expressed concern about large
structures being in the front setback area. Christianson would also like staff to look
into possible size and height restrictions. Motion carried 5 -0

Richard Johnson, 215 N. Page Street explained the reasoning behind height of the
gazebo which is primarily to allow people to see through it.

8. Future agenda items. Zoning Code Updates and Kettle Park West.

9. Adjournment. Motion by McKichan to adjourn at 6:25 pm, 2 by Christianson.
Motion carried 5 — 0.

Respectfully Submitted,
Michael Stacey
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Date: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 T Page: 1of 8

Time: 11:21AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

000489 HC  10/3/2011 1,117,942.21 009 WPPI WPPI-Renewable energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Buy Back Solar Credit

000490 HC  9/30/2011 511.15 027 State of WI-DWD Ach State of WI-DWD Sept Ach

000491 HC  9/30/2011 5,543.45 020 Wells Fargo Client Ana-Ach Client Analysis-Sept Ach/Client Analysis-Sept
Ach/Client Analysis-Sept Ach

000492 HC  9/30/2011 10,004.10 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-Sept Ach

000493 HC  9/30/2011 494,911.06 026 WI Investment Series Coop-Ach WI Inv Series Coop-Sept Ach

000494 HC 9/30/2011 142,721.25 015 Associated Bank-Ach Assoc Bank-Sept Ach

000495 HC  9/30/2011 66,253.65 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Rev Taxpayment-Sept Ach/Rev Taxpayment-Sept
Ach

000496 HC  9/30/2011 437.52 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - Sept Ach/Delta Dental - Sept
Ach/Delta Dental - Sept Ach

000497 HC  9/30/2011 1,247.66 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach Emp Benefits Corp - Sept Ach/Emp Benefits Corp -
Sept Ach/Emp Benefits Corp - Sept Ach/Emp
Benefits Corp - Sept Ach

000498 HC  9/30/2011 63.10 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - Sept Ach

000499 HC  9/30/2011 204.99 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter Comm - Sept Ach/Charter Comm - Sept
Ach/Charter Comm - Sept Ach

000500 HC  9/30/2011 238.46 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - Sept Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept
Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept
Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept Ach

000501 HC 9/30/2011 44,589.29 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes- Sept Ach/Federal Taxes- Sept
Ach/Federal Taxes- Sept Ach/Federal Taxes- Sept
Ach

021152 CK  9/7/2011 78.79 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton Elec-Petty Cash/Stoton Elec-Petty
Cash/Stoton Elec-Petty Cash

021153 CK  9/7/2011 36.00 390 BADGER WATER LLC Badger Water-Lab Water

021154 CK  9/7/2011 200.00 410 WCC SOUTHEAST AREA, INC. WCC-Wcc Membership
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T 1121AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021155 CK  9/7/2011 970.00 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Hvac Study CTC #5

021156 CK  9/7/2011 8.14 481 DALE BORCK D Borck-Customer Refund

021157 CK  9/7/2011 83.87 484 ASHLEY JONES A Jones-Customer Refund

021158 CK  9/7/2011 55.95 485 MICHAEL DOUGHERTY M Dougherty-Cust Refund

021159 CK  9/7/2011 188.75 495 DANA BRUNS D Bruns-Customer Refund

021160 CK  9/7/2011 72.73 525 DOMINIC ORLANDO D Orlando-Customer Refund

021161 CK  9/7/2011 5.22 527 MC FARLAND STATE BANK Mcfarland-Customer Refund

021162 CK  9/7/2011 217.67 554 MARY LOU GOODFRIEND M Goodfriend-Customer Refund

021163 CK  9/7/2011 1,177.49 555 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO. Wolf Paving-Black Top/Wolf Paving-Black Top/Wolf
Paving-Black Top/Wolf Paving-Black Top

021164 CK  9/7/2011 81.27 563 MAGGIE WOODRUFF M Woodruff-Customer Refund

021165 CK 9/7/2011 1,000.00 570 INACOM EDUCATION CENTER Inacom-Class/Inacom-Class/Inacom-Class

021166 CK  9/7/2011 126.00 578 THE SHOE BOX Shoe box-11 boots

021167 CK  9/7/2011 1,000.00 579 CODY RODELL C Rodell-Scholarship

021168 CK  9/7/2011 7,310.73 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin

021169 CK 9/7/2011 4,028.61 591 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical claims/Auxiant-Medical
claims/Auxiant-Medical claims/Auxiant-Medical
claims/Auxiant-Medical claims/Auxiant-Medical
claims

021170 CK  9/7/2011 20.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Lab Hygiene-Fluoride Tests

021171 CK  9/7/2011 558.18 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-Aug Dunkirk Dam

021172 CK  9/7/2011 400.44 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-11 Clothing/Cintas-11 Clothing/Cintas-11

Clothing
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Time: 11:21AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021173 CK  9/7/2011 359.97 842 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK CORP. Wi Lift Truck-Forklift Maint

021174 CK  9/12/2011 24,962.28 616 STARK AUTOMOTIVE GROUP Stark-Car 10/Stark-Car 10/Stark-Car 10

021175 CK  9/14/2011 60.20 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE Aslesons-Misc Hardware supply/Aslesons-Misc
Hardware Supply/Aslesons-Misc hardware
Supply/Aslesons-Misc hardware
Supply/Aslesons-Misc hardware
Supply/Aslesons-Misc hardware
Supply/Aslesons-Misc Hardware Supply

021176 CK  9/14/2011 600.00 130 D.W. NELSON INCORPORATED DW Nelson-Curb & Gutter

021177 CK  9/14/2011 8,829.57 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Attorney costs/City Stoton-bobcat
Use/City Stoton-Life Ins Sept/City Stoton-Life Ins
Sept/City Stoton-Inc Cont Sept/City Stoton-Inc Cont
emp Sept/City Stoton-Inc Cont Sept/City Stoton-Inc
Cont Sept/City Stoton-Attorney costs/More...

021178 CK  9/14/2011 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Sept B Support

021179 CK 9/14/2011 766.45 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC. Jefferson Fire-Ext maint/Jefferson Fire-Ext
tests/Jefferson Fire-Ext maint/Jefferson Fire-Ext
maint

021180 CK  9/14/2011 127.12 172 DUECO, INC. Dueco-Trk #15 maint

021181 CK  9/14/2011 70.04 194 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Advance Auto-Oil & Filter

021182 CK  9/14/2011 26.85 279 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL ASSOC. Stoton Hosp-Drug tests

021183 CK  9/14/2011 6,202.60 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-West-Tree-Trenching

021184 CK  9/14/2011 41.30 303 CPR SERVICES, INC. CPR Svc-Filter Seal-Blower

021185 CK  9/14/2011 2,226.12 309 HAWKINS, INC. Hawkins-Fluoride & Chlorine

021186 CK  9/14/2011 268.56 312 STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT State Disb-Sept B Support

021187 CK  9/14/2011 47.61 324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB., LLC. Elec Tests-Glove Testing

021188 CK  9/14/2011 3,921.07 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Fiber opt cable/Border

States-Inventory
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User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430
Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021189 CK  9/14/2011 3,593.50 355 STUART C IRBY CO. Stuart C Irby-Inventory/Stuart ¢ Irby-Inventory

021190 CK  9/14/2011 15,162.62 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility sves- Qtr maint

021191 CK  9/14/2011 551.25 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-supplies

021192 CK  9/14/2011 187.13 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO,, INC. Stoton Lumber-Bldg Supply

021193 CK 9/14/2011 1,814.00 451 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel

021194 CK  9/14/2011 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-Sept B Def Comp

021195 CK 9/14/2011 310.31 473 CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA) N.A. Citibank-Sept B Garnishment

021196 CK  9/14/2011 627.54 521 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP. Wesco-Inventory/Wesco-Inventory/Wesco-Supplies

021197 CK 9/14/2011 553.95 549 IBEW LOCAL 965 Ibew-Sept Union Dues

021198 CK  9/14/2011 237.00 580 DUCK SOUP SIGNS & DESIGN. LLC. Duck Soup-Sign

021199 CK 9/14/2011 2,955.41 591 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Claims/Auxiant-Medical

Claims/Auxiant-Medical Claims

021200 CK  9/14/2011 1,025.44 598 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC Conant-Trk #6 repairs/Conant-Trk #3 repairs

021201 CK 9/14/2011 138.95 599 INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER Interstate batt-Car Batteries

021202 CK  9/14/2011 5,247.85 603 SEERA Seera-Focus on energy

021203 CK 9/14/2011 480.00 641 SHRED IT Shred It-Shredding costs

021204 CK  9/14/2011 150.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Sept B Def Comp

021205 CK 9/14/2011 377.50 752 WISCONSIN PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC. Wi Prof-Sept Union Dues

021206 CK  9/14/2011 76.95 864 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC. Auto-Wares-Battery

021207 CK 9/14/2011 238.00 922 WI DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION Dept of admin-Subscription

021208 CK  9/14/2011 251.03 983 C & M HYDRAULIC TOOL SUPPLY C & M Hydr-Tool Repairs

021209 CK 9/21/2011 34.96 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collection Fees
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Time: 11:21AM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021210 CK  9/21/2011 72.00 102 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES, INC. Alere-Drug Testing

021211 CK  9/21/2011 606.05 143 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. Diggers Hotline-Aug Locates

021212 CK  9/21/2011 827.06 148 FASTENAL COMPANY Fastenal-Air Hose Conn/Fastenal-CTC
#17/Fastenal-Supplies

021213 CK  9/21/2011 32.00 240 D&M SERVICE CENTER D&M Svc Ctr-Lp Gas

021214 CK  9/21/2011 7,575.00 318 PITNEY-BOWES INC Pitney Bowes-Postage/Pitney
Bowes-Postage/Pitney Bowes-Postage

021215 CK  9/21/2011 1,587.84 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Inventory

021216 CK  9/21/2011 648.21 482 AT & T AT & T-Office Pri Circuit/AT & T-Office Pri Circuit/AT
& T-Office Pri Circuit

021217 CK  9/21/2011 1,828.00 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC MADISON First Supply-Manhole Adj/First Supply-Shipping
charges/First Supply-Box top

021218 CK  9/21/2011 63.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

021219 CK  9/21/2011 224.43 644 PAYMENT REMITTANCE CENTER Pymt Rem Ctr-Basement tile/Pymt Rem Ctr-WA
conference

021220 CK  9/21/2011 234.07 644 PAYMENT REMITTANCE CENTER Pymt Rem Ctr-WA Conference/Pymt Rem
Ctr-Shipping Charge

021221 CK  9/21/2011 2,053.82 644 PAYMENT REMITTANCE CENTER Pymt Rem Ctr-CDW/Pymt Rem Ctr-CDW/Pymt
Rem Ctr-CDW/Pymt Rem Ctr-CDW/Pymt Rem
Ctr-Block & Co/Pymt Rem Ctr-Block & Co/Pymt
Rem Ctr-Block & Co/Pymt Rem Ctr-Meal Reimb.

021222 CK  9/21/2011 574.90 644 PAYMENT REMITTANCE CENTER Pymt Rem Ctr-WWOA conf/Pymt Rem
Ctr-Paint/Pymt Rem Ctr-Office Supply

021223 CK  9/21/2011 673.68 647 JOHN & REBECCA SCHELLER J Scheller-Customer refund

021224 CK  9/21/2011 1,756.25 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS-Aug Locates

021225 CK  9/21/2011 419.56 732 BROOK JOHNSON B Johnson-Customer refund

021226 CK  9/21/2011 6,530.83 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Postage/Infosend-Postage/Infosend-Posta

ge
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User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021227 CK  9/28/2011 22,532.39 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Sept Retirement/City Stoton-Sept
Retirement/City Stoton-Sept Retirement

021228 CK  9/28/2011 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Sept C Support

021229 CK  9/28/2011 67.68 183 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC Midwest-bldg bug spray

021230 CK  9/28/2011 460.00 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-West-Trenching

021231 CK  9/28/2011 93.00 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY United Way-Sept Cont

021232 CK  9/28/2011 268.56 312 STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT State Disb-Sept C Support

021233 CK  9/28/2011 250.00 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC Sun Dance-cleaning Services/Sun Dance-cleaning
Services/Sun Dance-cleaning Services

021234 CK  9/28/2011 30.00 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump Fee

021235 CK  9/28/2011 202.00 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Chamber-Member Dues/Chamber-Member
Dues/Chamber-Member Dues

021236 CK  9/28/2011 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-Sept C Def Comp

021237 CK  9/28/2011 262.75 473 CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA) N.A. Citibank-Sept C Garnishment

021238 CK  9/28/2011 150.00 578 THE SHOE BOX Shoe box-11 Boots

021239 CK  9/28/2011 1,495.37 591 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Claims/Auxiant-Medical
Claims/Auxiant-Medical Claims

021240 CK  9/28/2011 150.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Sept C Def Comp

021241 CK  9/28/2011 85.00 800 CLASS 1 AIR, INC. Class 1-Lab Fume Hood Test

021242 CK  9/28/2011 13.57 906 ALLIANT ENERGY Alliant-Water Tower

021243 CK  10/5/2011 237.18 482 AT & T AT & T-Analog field lines/AT & T-Analog field
lines/AT & T-Analog field lines

021244 CK 10/5/2011 1,476.64 591 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical claims/Auxiant-Medical
claims/Auxiant-Medical claims

021245 CK  10/5/2011 50.00 716 SHARON MANSON S Manson-Pub Ben #15
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User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/5/2011

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021246 CK  10/5/2011 222.89 792 SAFELITE FULFILLMENT, INC. Safelite-Trk #6 maint.

021247 CK  9/30/2011 842,329.73 688 R.T. FOX CONTRACTORS, INC. RT Fox-pay Req 3/RT Fox-pay Req 3/RT Fox-pay
Req 3/RT Fox-pay Req 3

021248 CK  10/5/2011 288.41 123 US CELLULAR Us Cellular-Phones/Us Cellular-Phones

021249 CK  10/5/2011 641.21 184 CAPITAL CITY INT'L., INC Capital City-Filters/Capital City-Trk #2 Maint.

021250 CK 10/5/2011 22,943.34 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Scada/Strand-Scada/Strand-East main
Project/Strand-Engineering
services/Strand-Digestion Review/Strand-Lateral
Observations/Strand-Digestion Review/Strand-East
main Project/Strand-Scada/Strand-Scada

021251 CK 10/5/2011 19,902.83 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. PSC-Advance Assessments/PSC-Advance
Assessments

021252 CK  10/5/2011 2,100.00 519 BRADLEY HARNACK B Harnack-South Sub Mowing/B Harnack-Well 6
Mowing/B Harnack-Well 4 Mowing/B Harnack-Water
Tower Mowing/B Harnack-Well 5 Mowing/B
Harnack-WW Mowing/B Harnack-East Sub
Mowing/B Harnack-Admin Mowing/B Harnack-N
Sub Mowing/B Harnack-Mccomb Rd Mowing+

021253 CK  10/5/2011 7,310.73 590 AUXIANT Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin/Auxiant-Medical Admin/Auxiant-Medical
Admin

021254 CK  10/5/2011 163.63 618 BRONSON BLUM B Blum-Customer Refund

021255 CK  10/5/2011 199.45 623 RICHARD HARLOW R Harlow-Customer Refund

021256 CK  10/5/2011 9.16 673 STEVE STADLER S Stadler-Customer Refund

021257 CK  10/5/2011 20.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Lab of Hygiene-Fluoride tests

021258 CK  10/5/2011 915.80 748 THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Sherwin Williams-Paint

021259 CK  10/5/2011 45.00 774 WI.DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES DNR-Water operater renewal

021260 CK  10/5/2011 1,286.52 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-Sept Dunkirk Dam

021261 CK  10/5/2011 850.00 788 YESKE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Yeske-Curb & Gutter
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Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021262 CK 10/5/2011 5,000.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Safety Program/MEUW-Safety
Program/MEUW-Safety Program

021263 CK 10/5/2011 59.24 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE Aslesons-Misc Hardware/Aslesons-Misc
hardware/Aslesons-Misc hardware/Aslesons-Misc
hardware/Aslesons-Misc Hardware/Aslesons-Misc
Hardware/Aslesons-Misc Hardware

021264 CK 10/5/2011 121.87 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE Aslesons-Misc Hardware/Aslesons-Misc
Hardware/Aslesons-Misc Hardware/Aslesons-Misc
Hardware/Aslesons-Misc Hardware/Aslesons-Misc
Hardware/Aslesons-Misc Hardware

100519 CK  9/7/2011 951.00 009 WPPI WPPI-Lg pwr billing/WPPI-Pub Ben #20

100520 CK 9/28/2011 27.48 153 HANSON ELECTRONICS Hanson Elec-Outlet/Hanson Elec-Phone Case

100521 CK  9/28/2011 1,991.86 259 ITRON, INC. Itron-Amr system

100522 CK  9/28/2011 43.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Pest Maint

100523 CK  9/28/2011 750.00 600 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS Dean-Respiratory tests/Dean-Respiratory
tests/Dean-Respiratory tests

100524 CK  9/28/2011 188.50 683 JOHN MCLAIN J Mclain-glasses

100525 CK  9/28/2011 27.12 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. Gordon Flesch-Copy Mach Maint/Gordon
Flesch-Copy Mach Maint/Gordon Flesch-Copy
Mach Maint

Company Total 2,950,507.39





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, W| 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 26, 2011

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Stoughton Acting City Clerk (E-Mail)

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Squect: Items For The November 8, 2011 Stoughton Common Council Meeting Packet.

The items from the October 24, 2011 Regular and Special Stoughton Utilities Committee Meetings
are enclosed. Please confirm that this information is acceptable to Mayor Olson and remove any
packet information not to be included in the November 8, 2011 Stoughton Common Council
Meeting Packet.

Non-Agenda:
1. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.
2. Stoughton Utilities Committee September 19, 2011 Regular Meeting Minutes.
3. Stoughton Utilities August 2011 Financial Summary.
4, Stoughton Utilities August 2011 Statistical Information.

Encl.

cc: Mayor Donna L. Olsen, Chairperson - Stoughton Utilities Committee (E-Mail)
Alderperson Carl Chenoweth, P.E. - Stoughton Common Council President (E-Mail)
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent (Transmittal Memo)

Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor
(Transmittal Merho)

Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager
(Transmittal Memo.)

3&

Office 608-873-3379

] Fax 608-873-4878
. stoughtonutilities.com





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1
Nov 15, 2011 10:52am
Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

10/11  10/12/2011 39384 3127 VOID - SCHALLER, MABEL REFUND OF AMBULANCE 11-061239 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 67.28 - 67.28 -M

OVERPAYMENT
10/11  10/05/2011 39458 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 092711 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  15,631.35 15,631.35
10/11  10/05/2011 39459 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES SEPT-11 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39460 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 092911 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 55.58 55.58
10/11  10/05/2011 39461 2998 CAYO lll, JAMES ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 40 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 96.00

ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 41 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 229.50

ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 42 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 288.00 613.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39462 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-0CT11 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 79.99
10/11  10/05/2011 39463 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446210688 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 60.91 60.91
10/11  10/05/2011 39464 257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA STREET - SUPPLIES 145729 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 38.00 38.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39465 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV PASS AMERICORPS - YOUTH CENTER AMER-45-40 100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOU" 608.56 608.56
10/11  10/05/2011 39466 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORD ANNEXATION 092911 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39467 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC STREET - SIGNS 870243 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 149.50

STREET - SIGNS 870244 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 394.00

STREET - SIGNS 870245 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 766.50 1,310.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39468 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 39251 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 257.32 257.32
10/11  10/05/2011 39469 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 266 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 75.00 75.00

PLANNING
10/11  10/05/2011 39470 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 105274 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 83.14 83.14
10/11  10/05/2011 39471 363 FORTNEY, RUTH REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 092911 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 177.18 177.18

PURCHASES
10/11  10/05/2011 39472 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE STREET - SUPPLIES 57311 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 351.20 351.20
10/11  10/05/2011 39473 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 2979 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE  2,375.00 2,375.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39474 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 41727 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 42.50 42.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39475 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 180837 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 535.00 535.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39476 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 39260 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC  54,897.88 54,897.88
10/11  10/05/2011 39477 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. SR CENTER - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3924682743 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 140.50 140.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39478 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE OCT11 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39479 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC FIRE - RENT FOR DANCE 1887 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 1,485.39 1,485.39
10/11  10/05/2011 39480 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. STREET - TAPE MATERIALS 18257 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  5,871.72 5,871.72
10/11  10/05/2011 39481 3139 NAPC MEMBERSHIP - LANDMARKS 11DUES 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 80.00 80.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39482 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC FIRE - PARTS 111-9151 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 402.03 402.03
10/11  10/05/2011 39483 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3215 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,502.35 1,502.35
10/11  10/05/2011 39484 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS STREET - SUPPLIES 2094-3 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 363.60 363.60
10/11  10/05/2011 39485 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP UTILITIES AUG11 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC  19,283.67 19,283.67
10/11  10/05/2011 39486 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE OCT11 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 16,778.75 16,778.75
10/11  10/05/2011 39487 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE OCT11 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39488 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 092611 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39489 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC SR. CENTER - HUB RENEWAL 6114030-11 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 37.00 37.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/11  10/05/2011 39490 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC JEFFERSON STREET STORM SEWER  013107368.05 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 3,879.56 3,879.56
10/11  10/05/2011 39491 1986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC OPERA HOUSE - SIGN 144865 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 36.00 36.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39492 3134 WALECKA, ANNA YOGA INSTRUCTION 093011 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 337.50 337.50
10/11  10/12/2011 39493 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 OCT11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 64.73 64.73
10/11  10/12/2011 39494 3145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC TESTING CHARGE - STREET 4927962 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 192.00 192.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39495 3119 ANDERSON, KRISTINA PAYROLL REJECT 100511 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 44.44 44.44
10/11  10/12/2011 39496 143 AT&T PARADISE POND 608 877-1016 0081  OCT11 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 48.90 48.90
10/11  10/12/2011 39497 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 100411 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  25,527.38 25,527.38
10/11  10/12/2011 39498 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 100511 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 3,600.00 3,600.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39499 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC SQUAD REPAIR - POLICE 1250 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME  2,409.17 2,409.17
10/11  10/12/2011 39500 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC DISC GOLF - PORTABLE TOILET 34170 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.20 71.20
10/11  10/12/2011 39501 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2443 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 382.95 382.95
10/11  10/12/2011 39502 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446211918 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 145.36

UNIFORMS - STREET 446213192 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 60.91 206.27
10/11  10/12/2011 39503 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL SEPT-11 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,379.00 1,379.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39504 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M12748464 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,744.07 1,744.07

PANTRY
10/11  10/12/2011 39505 2154 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 0003735 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 223.93 223.93
10/11  10/12/2011 39506 2999 DEAN CLINIC HEARING TESTS - POLICE 546187291 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 18.00 18.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39507 3098 DODGE CONCRETE INC STREET - SUPPLIES 192872 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 226.00 226.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39508 3142 FOSTER, DYLAN REFUND - CITATION COURT 100-22210 COURT FINES 50.40 50.40
10/11  10/12/2011 39509 1554 GABLE, RYAN REFUND FOR FOOD FOR YOUTH 100311 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 27.79 27.79

CENTER
10/11  10/12/2011 39510 386 GALL'SINC POLICE - SUPPLIES 511652889 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 25.18 25.18
10/11  10/12/2011 39511 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1008110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,705.00 2,705.00

10/08/2011
10/11  10/12/2011 39512 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 100511 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 82.00 82.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39513 3146 JANESVILLE, CITY OF GANG INVESTIGATIONS CLASS 5 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 150.00 150.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39514 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 181223 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 132.25 132.25
10/11  10/12/2011 39515 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. FIRE - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3941129761 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 844.65 844.65
10/11  10/12/2011 39516 504 KAHL, TERRY LIBRARY - PLUMBING 11833 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 75.00 75.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39517 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP POLICE - REPAIR SQUAD 311934 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 243.53 243.53
10/11  10/12/2011 39518 1168 KOFFEE KUP FIRE - MEAL 0001092 242-52200-346 MEETING EXPENSE 275.00 275.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39519 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 428 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 920.00 920.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39520 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA Monthly Benefit Deduction LIFE PR1008110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,979.06 1,979.06

INSURANCE Pay Period: 10/08/2011
10/11  10/12/2011 39521 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT QUARTERLY INSPECTION SERVICE 113276 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 115.00

QUARTERLY INSPECTION SERVICE 113277 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 105.00 220.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39522 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR1008110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00

Period: 10/08/2011

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/11  10/12/2011 39523 715 POSTMASTER PO BOX RENTAL FEES RENT11 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 70.00 70.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39524 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA EMS - MISC 350 603-52300-343 PUBLIC RELATIONS 168.30 168.30
10/11  10/12/2011 39525 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC REPAIR TRAFFIC LIGHTS 762236B 100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING 655.00 655.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39526 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 413407384 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 55.45
SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 413407385 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 93.00 148.45
10/11  10/12/2011 39527 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 40376205 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOS 41.33 41.33
10/11  10/12/2011 39528 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 100411 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 54.56
PURCHASED
REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 100711 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 162.18 216.74
PURCHASED
10/11  10/12/2011 39529 3141 SPRINGSTED INC BUSINESS PLAN - ECONOMIC 010188.100.1 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 14,328.37 14,328.37
DEVELOPMENT
10/11  10/12/2011 39530 2562 STAR SUPPLY LLC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1477 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 76.00
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1484 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 135.00 211.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39531 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR1008110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 421.13 421.13
OF NET Pay Period: 10/08/2011
10/11  10/12/2011 39532 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR|  POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS POL SEPT11 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 646.55 646.55
10/11  10/12/2011 39533 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 485694 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 54.45
PSB - SALT 485697 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 33.27 87.72
10/11  10/12/2011 39534 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-SEPT11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 356.91
LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 164323-SEPT11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO! 187.20
POLICE - ADS 129845-SEPT11 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 77.80
SR CENTER - AD 100220-SEPT11 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO! 275.00 896.91
10/11  10/12/2011 39535 2810 UWHC CPR CARDS 4643 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 72.00 72.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39536 3143 VEREGIN, PEGGY REIMBURSE - LANDMARKS 100411 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 278.90 278.90
PURCHASES
10/11  10/12/2011 39537 1986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC EMS - SIGN 145365 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 112.88 112.88
10/11  10/12/2011 39538 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459110 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL-PQO  8,565.35 8,565.35
10/11  10/12/2011 39539 2773 WFTOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 11-19 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 170.00 170.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39540 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-SEPT11 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 98.00 98.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39541 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 101011 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 60.00 60.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39542 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF Pay Period: PR1008110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 246.61 246.61
10/08/2011
10/11  10/12/2011 39543 1604 WISCONSIN COMPRESSED AIR CORP STREET - PARTS 80513 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 174.64 174.64
10/11  10/12/2011 39544 1998 WISCONSIN DNR DNR PERMIT - FISH PIER 100411 222-57623-820 URBAN RIVER TRAI 500.00 500.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39545 1027 WMCA DISTRICT IV CLERK MEETING & TRAINING 102711 100-51420-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 40.00 40.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39546 1034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC DATABASE MAINTENANCE - SR 3600 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 990.00 990.00
CENTER
10/11  10/19/2011 39547 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 118033-1 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 134.50 134.50
10/11  10/19/2011 39548 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105776316 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.50 13.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/11  10/19/2011 39549 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 OCT11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 200.38

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 OCT11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 183.49

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 OCT11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 91.15

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 OCT11 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 42.41

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 OCT11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 16.02

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 OCT11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 12.66

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 OCT11 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 260.88 806.99
10/11  10/19/2011 39550 1770 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION MEMBERSHIP DUES - STREET 101211 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 15.00 15.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39551 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 OCT11 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
10/11  10/19/2011 39552 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 101111 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  23,544.12

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS NOvi1 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 19,613.26 43,157.38
10/11  10/19/2011 39553 2176 B.R. AMON & SONS INC. EAST MAIN CONSTRUCTION 38045 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU' 286,655.46 286,655.46
10/11  10/19/2011 39554 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 101711 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 500.00 500.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39555 162 BARRY OPTICAL STREET - SAFETY GLASSES - 603 100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREE’ 376.00 376.00

HALVERSON
10/11  10/19/2011 39556 196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC STREET - TIRES 171656 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 335.01

STREET - TIRES 171657 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 54.40

STREET - TIRES 171656 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 335.01

STREET - TIRES 171657 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 54.40 778.82
10/11  10/19/2011 39557 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2447 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 216.52

CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2450 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 161.98 378.50
10/11  10/19/2011 39558 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446215705 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 60.91 60.91
10/11  10/19/2011 39559 3155 COLLINS, KATE REIMBURSE - EMT CLASS 092211 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/TRAIN/COPM 593.00 593.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39560 3150 CONCRETE RAISING CORPORATION  SIDEWALK REPAIR - LIBRARY 2011-1076 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 757.66 757.66
10/11  10/19/2011 39561 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS SEPT11 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,493.00 2,493.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39562 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0911 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 840.00 840.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39563 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  Monthly Benefit Deduction INCOME PR1008110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,809.42 2,809.42

CONTINUATION Pay Period:

10/08/2011
10/11  10/19/2011 39564 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 39325 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 221.44 221.44
10/11  10/19/2011 39565 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC SALT & ICE MELT 22891 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 755.30 755.30
10/11  10/19/2011 39566 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN  MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 786772 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,000.00 1,000.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39567 3153 EORY, DYLAN REFUND - RECREATION 2000349.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39568 3147 EVANS, AMY INSTRUCTOR PAY 101011 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 420.00 420.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39569 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE TRIM SHRUBBERY CODE 275 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 25.00 25.00

ENFORCEMENT
10/11  10/19/2011 39570 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES 1CY252 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 5.18 5.18
10/11  10/19/2011 39571 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 101211 100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 22.00 22.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39572 435 HASLER INC RENTAL OF POSTAGE MACHINE 14619210 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 78.00 78.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39573 504 KAHL, TERRY DEPOT - REPAIRS 11841 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 315.00 315.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/11  10/19/2011 39574 505 KALLAND, DAVID MUSEUM LAWN CARE 5450-36 100-55100-720 MUSEUM 250.00 250.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39575 3154 LOUP, TOM REFUND - RECREATION 2000345.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39576 2160 MAX-R SIGN - PARKS 644782 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 104.15 104.15
10/11  10/19/2011 39577 3148 MERITER HOSPITAL REGISTRATION - JEAN TRUSS 111111 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE! 25.00 25.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39578 3151 MOTORISTS INSURANCE GROUP CLAIM PAYMENT - R.GORDON CLAIM 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOS  3,750.00 3,750.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39579 2958 MOYER'S INC MEMORY WALK 1454 100-48511 DONATIONS- MEMC 3,232.63 3,232.63
10/11  10/19/2011 39580 668 OFFICE DEPOT CITY HALL - OFFICE SUPPLIES 581669919001 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 23.63 23.63
10/11  10/19/2011 39581 3152 PHILLIPS, KAREN REFUND OF AMBULANCE 11-061239 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 67.28 67.28

OVERPAYMENT
10/11  10/19/2011 39582 729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV MOVE FREEZER TO YOUTH CENTER 5611 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 50.00

FOOD PANTRY PURCHASE 5610 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,760.00 1,810.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39583 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 413476386 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 36.59 36.59
10/11  10/19/2011 39584 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90272947 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 111.71

MAINTENANCE

SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90272946 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 348.06 459.77

MAINTENANCE
10/11  10/19/2011 39585 3114 SCHWASS-LONG, JEANNE COOKING CLASSES 101111 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 350.14 350.14
10/11  10/19/2011 39586 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC STREET - SEAL COATING 89429 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  57,351.06 57,351.06
10/11  10/19/2011 39587 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS STREET - SUPPLIES 2949-8 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 283.50

CREDIT - STREET - SUPPLIES 2950-6 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 10.25 - 273.25
10/11  10/19/2011 39588 1810 SODERBLOOM, ARIC REFUND - RECREATION 2000340.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39589 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 101111 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 231.30 231.30
10/11  10/19/2011 39590 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
10/11  10/19/2011 39591 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES SEPT11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  24,778.58 24,778.58
10/11  10/19/2011 39592 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES MAIN STREET PROJECT - STORM 010462 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 77,998.35 77,998.35
10/11  10/19/2011 39593 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC BUSINESS PARK PLANNING 0088237 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,836.58

MAIN STREET PROJECT - STREET 0088235 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  7,362.11 9,198.69
10/11  10/19/2011 39594 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES SEPT11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,465.09

MOBILE MODEM 212113696-020 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 79.92

OUTREACH - PHONES SEPT11 230-54600-210 TELEPHONE 173.28 1,718.29
10/11  10/19/2011 39595 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC RDA SERVICES 012086454.35 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 383.00 383.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39596 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 6TH GRADE ESSAY CONTEST - SR 101011 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 10.00 10.00

CENTER
10/11  10/19/2011 39597 978 WELCOME NEIGHBOR VISITS FOR OPERA HOUSE 092111 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 20.00 20.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39598 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. SUPPLIES - STREET 164237 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 59.25 59.25
10/11  10/19/2011 39599 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS SEPT11 100-22210 COURT FINES 3,283.80 3,283.80
10/11  10/19/2011 39600 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF SR CENTER BACKGROUND CHECKS  G2655-SEPT11 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 14.00 14.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39601 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM SEPTEMBER RETIREMENT SEPT11 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE  84,046.39 84,046.39
10/11  10/19/2011 39602 3149 ZOROUFY, MARY REFUND - RECREATION 1002258.002 100-46720 PARK RESERVATIC 30.00 30.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 6
Nov 15, 2011 10:52am
Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

Totals: 816,733.09 816,733.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

October 31, 2011 Nov 15, 2011 10:55am
Period: 10/31/2011 (10/11) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 623,497.30 Book Balance Previous Month: 884,131.94
Outstanding Deposits: 27,946.99 Total Receipts: 1,513,792.89
Outstanding Checks: 1,681.14 Total Disbursements: 1,748,161.68
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 649,763.15 Book Balance: 649,763.15
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
23 2,149.02 24 852.08 25 6,044.62 26 18,901.27
Total: 27,946.99
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
38903 15.00 39544 500.00 39577 25.00 39602 30.00
39159 180.00 39567 30.00 39585 350.14
39450 6.00 39573 315.00 39588 30.00
39513 150.00 39575 30.00 39597 20.00

Total: 1,681.14





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
October 31, 2011

Combined Cash Accounts

001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 649,763.15
001-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING .00
001-13010 A/R CASH CLEARING .00
001-13015 IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING 1.14
Total Combined Cash 649,764.29
001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 619,135.39)
Total Unallocated Cash 30,628.90
Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND ( 103,777.02)
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND .00
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND 1,537.60
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND .00
205 Allocation to TID #5 FUND .00
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,243.19
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND 43,335.42
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 10,938.35
221 Allocation to FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 6,291.10
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 5,124.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,200.00
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND 37.59
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
228 Allocation to EMS EQUIPMENT FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 708.15
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND ( 14,211.45)
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 26,121.25
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND ( 1,274.00)
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 8,001.88
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY 4,324.62
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 232.51
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND 7,414.60
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 11,920.62
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 144,968.10
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 126,429.10)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND .00
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND 37,323.10
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 76,599.90
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 15,824.59
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 15,309.28
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 61,523.13
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 78,935.30)
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND 70,672.85
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 348,266.01
603 Allocation to FUND 603 43,633.68
For Administration Use Only 83 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/15/2011  10:59am Page: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
October 31, 2011

Total Allocations to Other Funds 619,135.39
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 619,135.39)

Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 83 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/15/2011  10:59am Page: 2





CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 10/11 Nov 15, 2011 11:00am
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 103,777.02 -
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,932,579.08
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,000.65
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,002,109.10
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 3,018,889.74 103,777.02 -
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 1,537.60
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,021,167.35
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,393.61
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,129,098.56 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 148,722.65
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 148,722.65 .00

Net Income: .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 10/11 Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit Credit

TID #5 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION

OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 162,805.37

TID #5 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals: 162,805.37 .00

Net Income: .00

SAFETY BUILDING FUND

212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 2,243.19
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 2,243.19 .00
Net Income: .00

LIBRARY FUND

215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 43,335.42
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 130,097.79
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 173,433.21 .00

Net Income: .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Page: 3
Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

.00

217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 10,938.35
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 236,666.07
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 247,604.42

Net Income:

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

.00

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,291.10
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 6,292.76

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 5,124.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 5,265.24

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

.00

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 1,200.00
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 110,939.03
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 112,139.03

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 37.59
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,102.19
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 14,139.78

.00

Net Income:

.00






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Page:

4

Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,825.84
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 141,825.84 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,004.54
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 40,004.54 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 708.15
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 708.15 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 14,211.45 -
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: .00 14,211.45 -
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 26,121.25
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,290.33
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 47,411.58 .00
Net Income: .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Net Income:

Account No Title Debit Credit
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 1,274.00 -
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 434,026.39
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 434,026.39 1,274.00 -
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 8,001.88
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,543.96
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 17,545.84 .00
Net Income: .00
FOOD PANTRY
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 4,324.62
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 49,981.87
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 54,306.49 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 232.51
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,533.27
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 4,765.78 .00
Net Income: .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00 .00

.00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Page: 6
Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

EMS TRUST FUND

.00

241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 7,414.60
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,915.75
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 22,330.35

Net Income:

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND

.00

.00

242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 11,920.62
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,712.39
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 18,633.01

Net Income:

FIRE PENSION FUND

.00

.00

.00

.00

243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 144,968.10
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,370.20
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 586,575.55

Net Income:

CDBG FUND

244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20

Net Income:

OPERA HOUSE FUND

.00

126,429.10 -

245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 40,992.53
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 40,992.53

126,429.10 -

Net Income:

.00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Page: 7
Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND

246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,586.76

OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,586.76

.00

Net Income:

TOURISM FUND

247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,430.21

.00

TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 19,430.21

.00

Net Income:

SICK LEAVE FUND

.00

.00

250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 37,323.10
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.83
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 42,373.93

Net Income:

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

.00

.00

251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 76,599.90
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,072.76
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 176,672.66

Net Income:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 15,824.59
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,011.06

.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 115,835.65

.00

Net Income:

.00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 8

GL Period: 10/11 Nov 15, 2011 11:00am
Account No Title Debit Credit
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 15,309.28
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,005.53

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 65,314.81 .00
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 61,523.13
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,022.29
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 261,545.42 .00
Net Income: .00

DEBT SERVICE FUND

300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 78,935.30 -
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207,087.14
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 207,087.14 78,935.30 -
Net Income: .00

CONSTRUCTION FUND

400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 70,672.85
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 114,454.28
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,269.80
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 506,803.89
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 761,200.82 .00

Net Income: .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/11

Page: 9
Nov 15, 2011 11:00am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

.00

.00

.00

.00

324,626.87 -

410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 348,266.01
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 458,437.82
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 806,703.83

Net Income:

FUND 603

603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 43,633.68
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 43,648.23

Net Income:
Grand Totals: 9,001,369.66

Net Income:

.00

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011

Page: 22
Nov 15, 2011 11:01am

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category

Distribution

Amount

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
OTHER REVENUES
SENIOR CENTER

OTHER REVENUES
ANIMAL LICENSE
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
OTHER REVENUES
OTHER REVENUES
CLERKS OFFICE
CLERKS OFFICE
CLERKS OFFICE
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
PLANNING DEPT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
CLERKS OFFICE
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

SENIOR CENTER

OTHER REVENUES
SENIOR CENTER

PARKS

RECREATION
RECREATION

CABLE

CABLE

OTHER REVENUES
SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER
DONATIONS
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

PLANNING DEPT
SENIOR CENTER
DONATIONS

SENIOR CENTER
DONATIONS

DONATIONS

EMS

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL
OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

MEAL SITE REVENUES

2011 DOG LICENSE #
BAILS/FINES

MUNICIPAL GENERAL TRANSP AIDS
CONNECTING HIGHWAY AIDS
LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE
OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL
MISC LICENSES

BUILDING PERMITS
ELECTRICAL PERMIT
PLUMBING PERMIT

HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)
MISC BUILDING PERMIT
PARKING FINES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST
MISC REVENUES

DMV FEES

STREET OPENING

YARD WASTE FEES
CEMETERY FEES

CRAFT SALES

MISC TAXABLE SALES
NEWSLETTER

PARK RESERVATION
PROGRAM FEES
INSTRUCTION FEES

MISC RECIEPTS

DVD DUPLICATION

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST
KITCHEN FUND

DONATIONS

CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS
DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK
SAFETY CAMP REVENUE
FINES

COPIES

217-DESIGNATED DONATION
STORMWATER AND EROSION
WOOD SHOP

SENIORS IN NEED

MISC RECEIPTS

HOLIDAY FUND

FOOD PANTRY

CPR REVENUE

DANCE DONATIONS

TICKET SALES - ADVANCE
TICKET SALES

MEMBERSHIPS

ANNUAL PUBLICATION

15,032.79
34,893.67
3,840.80
4,243.22
40,990.98
84.00
9,630.10
176,685.71
12,589.96
10.00
280.00
10.00
3,303.80
500.00
215.00
250.00
400.00
710.00
595.00
97.08
12,293.68
175.00
360.00
800.00
284.00
110.00
18.00
30.00
2,304.78
2,368.76
2,860.00
189.00
473.92
532.00
280.43
20.00
16,350.00
2,000.00
1,759.92
120.90
2,725.00
310.65
20.00
1,110.00
440.00
1,650.00
7,455.64
7,578.67
105.00
17,422.50
42,666.00
374.00
2,250.00

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total





CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 23

Receipt Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011 Nov 15, 2011 11:01am
Category Distribution Amount
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 3,212.00

Summary Totals: 435,011.96

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total





CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Nov 15, 2011 11:02am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 10/31/2011 (10/11)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

10/31/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 400-11311 500,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 5,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 234-11302 5,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 500.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 235-11302 500.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 40,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 251-11302 40,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 350,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 100-11302 350,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 50,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 100-11302 50,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 7 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 44,738.34
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 44,738.34 -

.00*

10/31/2011 8 TO RECORED UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 979.35
TO RECORED UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 979.35 -

.00*

10/31/2011 9 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,694.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,694.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 10 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 3.82
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 3.82 -

.00*

10/31/2011 11 KRISTINA ANDERSON ACH REJECT 001-11100 44.44
KRISTINA ANDERSON ACH REJECT 100-21500 44.44 -

.00*

10/31/2011 12 TO RECORD FIREMANS PENSION INVESTMENT MA 001-11100 135,000.00
TO RECORD FIREMANS PENSION INVESTMENT MA 243-11200 135,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 13 TO RECORD FIREMANS PENSION INVEST INTERE 001-11100 645.18
TO RECORD FIREMANS PENSION INVEST INTERE 243-48110 645.18 -

.00*

Documents: 13 Transactions: 26 Totals: 1,131,605.13 1,131,605.13 -





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011

Nov 15, 2011 11:03am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
10/11  10/12/2011 39384 3127 VOID - SCHALLER, MABEL 67.28 -M
10/11  10/05/2011 39458 150 AUXIANT 15,631.35
10/11  10/05/2011 39459 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39460 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 55.58
10/11  10/05/2011 39461 2998 CAYO lll, JAMES 613.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39462 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 79.99
10/11  10/05/2011 39463 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 60.91
10/11  10/05/2011 39464 257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 38.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39465 274 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERV 608.56
10/11  10/05/2011 39466 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39467 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 1,310.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39468 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 257.32
10/11  10/05/2011 39469 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 75.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39470 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 83.14
10/11  10/05/2011 39471 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 177.18
10/11  10/05/2011 39472 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 351.20
10/11  10/05/2011 39473 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39474 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 42.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39475 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 535.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39476 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 54,897.88
10/11  10/05/2011 39477 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 140.50
10/11  10/05/2011 39478 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39479 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 1,485.39
10/11  10/05/2011 39480 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. 5,871.72
10/11  10/05/2011 39481 3139 NAPC 80.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39482 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 402.03
10/11  10/05/2011 39483 776 ROUNDYS 1,502.35
10/11  10/05/2011 39484 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 363.60
10/11  10/05/2011 39485 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 19,283.67
10/11  10/05/2011 39486 849 STOUGHTON CABLLC 16,778.75
10/11  10/05/2011 39487 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39488 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39489 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 37.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39490 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 3,879.56
10/11  10/05/2011 39491 1986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC 36.00
10/11  10/05/2011 39492 3134 WALECKA, ANNA 337.50
10/11 10/12/2011 39493 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 64.73
10/11  10/12/2011 39494 3145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 192.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39495 3119 ANDERSON, KRISTINA 44.44
10/11 10/12/2011 39496 143 AT&T 48.90
10/11  10/12/2011 39497 150 AUXIANT 25,527.38
10/11 10/12/2011 39498 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 3,600.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39499 3144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 2,409.17
10/11 10/12/2011 39500 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC 71.20
10/11  10/12/2011 39501 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 382.95
10/11 10/12/2011 39502 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 206.27
10/11  10/12/2011 39503 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,379.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39504 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,744.07
10/11 10/12/2011 39505 2154 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC 223.93
10/11  10/12/2011 39506 2999 DEAN CLINIC 18.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39507 3098 DODGE CONCRETE INC 226.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39508 3142 FOSTER, DYLAN 50.40
10/11 10/12/2011 39509 1554 GABLE, RYAN 27.79
10/11  10/12/2011 39510 386 GALL'SINC 25.18

10/11  10/12/2011 39511 413 GREAT-WEST = 270500

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 2
Nov 15, 2011 11:03am
Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
10/11  10/12/2011 39512 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 82.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39513 3146 JANESVILLE, CITY OF 150.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39514 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 132.25
10/11  10/12/2011 39515 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 844.65
10/11 10/12/2011 39516 504 KAHL, TERRY 75.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39517 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 243.53
10/11 10/12/2011 39518 1168 KOFFEE KUP 275.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39519 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 920.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39520 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,979.06
10/11 10/12/2011 39521 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 220.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39522 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39523 715 POSTMASTER 70.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39524 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 168.30
10/11 10/12/2011 39525 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 655.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39526 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 148.45
10/11 10/12/2011 39527 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 41.33
10/11  10/12/2011 39528 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 216.74
10/11  10/12/2011 39529 3141 SPRINGSTED INC 14,328.37
10/11 10/12/2011 39530 2562 STAR SUPPLY LLC 211.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39531 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 421.13
10/11 10/12/2011 39532 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 646.55
10/11  10/12/2011 39533 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 87.72
10/11 10/12/2011 39534 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 896.91
10/11  10/12/2011 39535 2810 UWHC 72.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39536 3143 VEREGIN, PEGGY 278.90
10/11 10/12/2011 39537 1986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC 112.88
10/11  10/12/2011 39538 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 8,565.35
10/11 10/12/2011 39539 2773 WFTOA 170.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39540 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 98.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39541 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 60.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39542 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 246.61
10/11 10/12/2011 39543 1604 WISCONSIN COMPRESSED AIR CORP 174.64
10/11 10/12/2011 39544 1998 WISCONSIN DNR 500.00
10/11  10/12/2011 39545 1027 WMCA DISTRICT IV 40.00
10/11 10/12/2011 39546 1034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 990.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39547 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 134.50
10/11 10/19/2011 39548 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.50
10/11  10/19/2011 39549 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 806.99
10/11 10/19/2011 39550 1770 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION 15.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39551 143 AT&T 61.20
10/11  10/19/2011 39552 150 AUXIANT 43,157.38
10/11 10/19/2011 39553 2176 B.R. AMON & SONS INC. 286,655.46
10/11  10/19/2011 39554 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 500.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39555 162 BARRY OPTICAL 376.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39556 196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 778.82
10/11 10/19/2011 39557 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 378.50
10/11  10/19/2011 39558 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 60.91
10/11  10/19/2011 39559 3155 COLLINS, KATE 593.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39560 3150 CONCRETE RAISING CORPORATION 757.66
10/11  10/19/2011 39561 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,493.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39562 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 840.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39563 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,809.42
10/11 10/19/2011 39564 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 221.44
10/11  10/19/2011 39565 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 755.30

_10/11  10/19/2011 39566 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWAREIN 100000
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2011 - 10/31/2011

Nov 15, 2011 11:03am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
10/11  10/19/2011 39567 3153 EORY, DYLAN 30.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39568 3147 EVANS, AMY 420.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39569 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 25.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39570 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 5.18
10/11 10/19/2011 39571 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 22.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39572 435 HASLER INC 78.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39573 504 KAHL, TERRY 315.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39574 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39575 3154 LOUP, TOM 30.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39576 2160 MAX-R 104.15
10/11  10/19/2011 39577 3148 MERITER HOSPITAL 25.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39578 3151 MOTORISTS INSURANCE GROUP 3,750.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39579 2958 MOYER'S INC 3,232.63
10/11 10/19/2011 39580 668 OFFICE DEPOT 23.63
10/11  10/19/2011 39581 3152 PHILLIPS, KAREN 67.28
10/11 10/19/2011 39582 729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 1,810.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39583 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 36.59
10/11  10/19/2011 39584 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 459.77
10/11 10/19/2011 39585 3114 SCHWASS-LONG, JEANNE 350.14
10/11  10/19/2011 39586 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 57,351.06
10/11 10/19/2011 39587 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 273.25
10/11  10/19/2011 39588 1810 SODERBLOOM, ARIC 30.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39589 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 231.30
10/11  10/19/2011 39590 Information Only Check .00
10/11  10/19/2011 39591 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 24,778.58
10/11 10/19/2011 39592 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 77,998.35
10/11  10/19/2011 39593 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 9,198.69
10/11 10/19/2011 39594 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,718.29
10/11  10/19/2011 39595 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 383.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39596 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 10.00
10/11  10/19/2011 39597 978 WELCOME NEIGHBOR 20.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39598 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 59.25
10/11 10/19/2011 39599 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,283.80
10/11  10/19/2011 39600 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 14.00
10/11 10/19/2011 39601 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 84,046.39
10/11  10/19/2011 39602 3149 ZOROUFY, MARY 30.00

Totals:

816,733.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING Nov 15, 2011 11:03am

CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 10/31/2011 (10/11)

Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

10/31/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 204-11302 108,711.75
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 108,711.75 -

.00*

10/31/2011 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 205-11302 102,798.44
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 102,798.44 -

TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 232-11302 39,986.32
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 39,986.32 -

.00*

10/31/2011 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 300-11302 205,268.53
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 205,268.53 -

.00*

10/31/2011 4 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 4,217.35
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 4,217.35 -

.00*

10/31/2011 5 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00
TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00 -

.00*

10/31/2011 6 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 11,844.55
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 11,844.55 -

.00*

10/31/2011 7 TO RECORD OOPS 603-52300-300 99.98
TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 99.98 -

.00*

10/31/2011 8 TO RECORD OOPS 100-53300-212 104.27

TO RECORD OOPS 603-52300-343 22.02
TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 126.29 -

.00*

10/31/2011 9 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 14,372.15
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 14,372.15 -

.00*

10/31/2011 10 TO RECORD OOPS 215-55110-212 118.34
TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 118.34 -

.00*

10/31/2011 11 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 168.24
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 168.24 -

.00*

10/31/2011 12 TO RECORD NSF CHECK NANCY DIXON 100-46290 388.50
TO RECORD NSF CHECK NANCY DIXON 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK NANCY DIXON 001-11100 378.50 -

.00*

10/31/2011 13 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 5,824.59
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 5,824.59 -

.00*

10/31/2011 14 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 13,292.70
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 13,292.70 -

.00*

10/31/2011 15 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,535.32
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,535.32 -

.00*

10/31/2011 16 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 95,077.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 95,077.50 -
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING Nov 15, 2011 11:04am
CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 10/31/2011 (10/11)

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount
.00*
10/31/2011 17 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,419.78
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,419.78 -
.00*
10/31/2011 18 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,713.29
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,713.29 -
.00*
10/31/2011 19 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,580.26
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 15,796.88
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,404.94
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 36,782.08 -
.00*
10/31/2011 20 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,141.22
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,523.23
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,886.44
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 39,550.89 -
.00*
Documents: 20 Transactions: 48 Totals: 697,321.59 697,321.59 -

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = cdje






REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL

LEGAL

MAYOR

CLERK

ELECTION

FINANCE DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR

CITY WEBSITE

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE PROTECTION
AMBULANCE

INSPECTION

CITY BUILDINGS

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
SNOW REMOVAL

ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
STREET LIGHTING
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
SANITATION

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
SENIOR CENTER

CEMETERY

CULTURE

PARKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
YOUTH CENTER

CABLE

PLANNING

CONTINGENCY

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00  6,095,390.96 7,655,055  1,559,664.04 79.63
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
189,275.67  1,120,743.02 1,702,347 581,603.98 65.84
6,573.30 88,096.65 71,700 ( 16,396.65 ) 122.87
6,228.00 81,335.25 123,000 41,664.75 66.13
11,797.77 444,763.71 1,177,259 732,495.29 37.78
1,500.00 70,000.00 73,000 3,000.00 95.89
28,187.56 227,655.71 200,363 ( 27,292.71) 113.62
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
243,562.30  8,127,985.30 11,002,724  2,874,738.70 73.87
3,5652.45 39,184.73 47,505 8,320.27 82.49
6,263.60 71,553.98 87,853 16,299.02 81.45
9,407.67 83,489.23 114,000 30,510.77 73.24
6,390.36 108,818.23 133,425 24,606.77 81.56
12,614.98 176,841.78 223,910 47,068.22 78.98
1,218.66 10,943.73 15,500 4,556.27 70.60
37,714.20 468,734.91 570,539 101,804.09 82.16
.00 39,300.00 45,929 6,629.00 85.57
269.94 2,401.37 5,000 2,598.63 48.03
3,791.33 16,700.42 25,000 8,299.58 66.80
.00 165,463.71 179,918 14,454.29 91.97
175,164.62  1,969,019.41 2,424,927 455,907.59 81.20
30,247.88 306,990.83 505,290 198,299.17 60.76
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
6,410.37 71,949.28 87,006 15,056.72 82.69
10,297.10 112,475.31 139,278 26,802.69 80.76
73,644.22 847,015.63 977,559 130,543.37 86.65
.00 47,062.76 63,000 15,937.24 74.70
1,958.32 10,097.84 19,800 9,702.16 51.00
12,810.60 101,964.94 132,000 30,035.06 77.25
80.46 8,345.92 14,000 5,654.08 59.61
54,897.88 494,100.72 658,763 164,662.28 75.00
22.00 110.00 500 390.00 22.00
27,191.96 338,219.73 494,825 156,605.27 68.35
3,577.87 27,430.84 31,000 3,569.16 88.49
250.00 6,117.84 8,000 1,882.16 76.47
12,162.61 149,030.60 192,997 43,966.40 77.22
13,389.13 210,908.95 253,880 42,971.05 83.07
4,972.79 50,111.98 62,886 12,774.02 79.69
13,973.67 140,938.31 174,640 33,701.69 80.70
14,955.55 163,413.12 196,221 32,807.88 83.28
.00 6,025.00 80,000 73,975.00 7.53
.00  1,960,928.00 1,898,595 ( 62,333.00) 103.28

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

11/15/2011  11:04AM

PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 00  457,732.00 470,732 13,000.00 97.24
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 88,748.00  629,748.00 629,748 .00 100.00
LEGISLATIVE .00 30,000.00 30,000 .00 100.00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 625,978.22  9,323,160.10 10,994,226  1,671,056.90 84.80
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 382,415.92) ( 1,195,183.80) 8,498 1,203,681.80 (  14,064.30)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/15/2011 11:04AM  PAGE: 2





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 227,313.91 227,300 ( 13.91) 100.01

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,880.82 27,845.42 27,500 ( 345.42) 101.26

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4.01 23.15 0 ( 23.15) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 85,423.00 510,423.00 510,423 .00 100.00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 87,307.83 765,605.48 765,223 ( 382.48) 100.05
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 46,079.43 617,399.67 778,223 160,823.33 79.33

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 46,079.43 617,399.67 778,223 160,823.33 79.33

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 41,228.40 148,205.81 ( 13,000) ( 161,205.81) 1,140.04

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/15/2011  11:04AM PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 45,290.00 324,538.75 390,482 65,943.25 83.11

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 20,136.06 6,500 ( 13,636.06 ) 309.79

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 45,290.00 344,674.81 396,982 52,307.19 86.82
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES .00 7,026.36 0 7,026.36 .00

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 13,157.39 425,957.78 387,056 38,901.78 110.05

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 13,157.39 432,984.14 387,056 45,928.14 111.87

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 32,132.61 ( 88,309.33) 9,926 ( 98,235.33) ( 889.68 )

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/15/2011  11:05AM PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 18,508.43 275,141.62 295,219 20,077.38 93.20
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00  2,388,531.00 2,340,550 ( 47,981.00) 102.05
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 18,508.43  2,663,672.62 2,635,769 ( 27,903.62) 101.06
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00 2,010,000.00 2,010,000 .00 100.00
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 95,077.50 620,868.75 624,769 ( 3,900.25) 99.38
PRINCIPAL .00 863.00 1,000 ( 137.00) 86.30
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 95,077.50  2,631,731.75 2,635,769 ( 4,037.25) 99.85
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 76,569.07 ) 31,940.87 0 31,940.87 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/15/2011  11:05AM PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 66.85 28,711.31 0 ( 28,711.31) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 146,700.00 1,635,450  1,488,750.00 8.97
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 66.85 175,411.31 1,635,450  1,460,038.69 10.73
EXPENDITURES
STREETS .00 .00 105,000 ( 105,000.00) .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 352,069.92 570,840.89 650,000 ( 79,159.11) 87.82
STREETS .00 2,099.75 0 2,099.75 .00
CURB & GUTTER 883.45 49,631.86 118,000 ( 68,368.14) 42.06
SIDEWALKS 1,567.49 19,949.73 115,450 ( 95,500.27 ) 17.28
STORM SEWER 85,581.06 193,131.03 647,000 ( 453,868.97) 29.85
4TH STREET DAM .00 .00 0 .00 .00
SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 440,101.92 835,653.26 1,635,450 ( 799,796.74) 51.10
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 440,035.07) ( 660,241.95) 0 ( 660,241.95) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

11/15/2011 11:06AM

PAGE: 1





REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2011

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 12,000.00 0 12,000.00) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 5,149.00 5,928 779.00 86.86
TAXES 13.70 2,053.37 0 2,053.37) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 357,732.00 257,732 100,000.00) 138.80
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 13.70 376,934.37 263,660 113,274.37) 142.96
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 13,381.16 10,700 2,681.16 125.06
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,707.63 20,700 17,992.37) 13.08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 24,137.01 0 24,137.01 .00
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 16,000 16,000.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,499.60 3,000 500.40) 83.32
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,588.52 110,532.57 263,660 153,127.43) 41.92
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 2,574.82) 266,401.80 0 266,401.80 .00
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City of Stoughton
Common Council Minutes
October 25, 2011

Mayor Donna Olson presided at a Regular Meeting of the Common Council of the City
of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, held in the Council Chambers located in the
Public Safety Building, on Tuesday, October 25, 2011. Mayor Olson noted a quorum
present and called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

Roll Call / Proclamations/ Presentations:

Acting Clerk Maria Hougan called the roll, indicating 11 Alderpersons present as
follows: Tone, Scovotti, Swangstu, Swadley, McKichan, Christianson, Lawrence,
Chenoweth, Jenson, Hohol, and Olstad. Excused: Peterson.

Communications:

Scovotti stated that Halloween is his favorite holiday, there will be a children’s
Halloween costume contest and trick or treating on from local merchants on Saturday
October 29, 2011. Contact the Chamber of Commerce for more information.

Public Comment:
Dave Erdman 436 Seamonson Circle-Regarding utilities 2012 budget, he is in favor of
increase in compensation levels for utility employees.

Finance director Sullivan gave an overview of the 2012 City of Stoughton Budget.

Mayor Olson closed the regular meeting and opened a public hearing regarding the
proposed 2012 City of Stoughton operating budget.

The Public Hearing on the 2012 proposed City of Stoughton budget was held. Several
people registered to speak at the public hearing:

Greg Jacobs-701 Kings Lynn In support of the 2012 Budget regarding the Library

Rudy Silbaugh-924 Skogdalen in support of 2012 Budget regarding the Library.

Cory Sclegler -407 W Jefferson in support of Library

Cynthia Schleger-407 W Jefferson in support-didn’t speak

Kathleen Kelly- 909 Summit Ave- in support of the 2012 Library

Tricia Suess- 316 Pine St-in support of the Library, speaking of the 2 programs which
fell below the line-small business is a big deal, and Teen places & spaces

Sara Fons- 409 S Prairie St-in support of the Library

Mary Jaeger — 301 Ashberry Lane, in support of the library

James Carlson-432 S Van Buren, In support of the library

Linda Schaefer- 405 N Page St in support of the library

Elva Tyson 1614 Spring Rd (Pleasant Springs) in support of the library

Timothy Tyson- 1614 Spring Rd (Pleasant Springs) register only in support of library
(add info on reg sheet to minutes

Esperanza Tyson- 1614 Spring Rd (Pleasant Springs) in support of Library

Ruth Fortney-501 W South St in support of Library (register only) in support of library
Diane Hughes- 1017 S Fourth St in support of Library (raise taxes)

Karin Campbell- 2650 Tareyton (Dunkirk) in support of library
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Anita MacDonald- 508 Nygaard St in support of the library
Richard MacDonald- 508 Nygaard St in support of the library
Mariah Wooster Lehman-in support of the library. Submitted email.

Emma Shreve- 309 W Chicago St in support of the library submitted email

Stephanie Haugen- 309 W Chicago St in support of the library submitted email

Jon Hajny- 417 W Main Street in support of the Ultilities Budget regarding the
compensation to employees.

There being no other appearances, Mayor Olson closed the public hearing and
reopened the meeting for the regular course of business.

Reports / Claims / Communications:

The following minutes were presented and placed on file: Business Park North
10/6/2011; Finance 9/27/2011; Planning Commission 10/10/2011; Redevelopment
Authority 8/10/2011 & 9/21/2011. The September Treasurer’'s report and September
check register.

Announcements:

Consent Agenda:
There were no items listed for approval on the consent agenda.

Old Business:

0-15-2011

Motion by Christianson, second by Chenoweth, to amend Section 14.38 (a) & Section
14.40 (b)(1) & (b)(2) of the City of Stoughton Municipal Code related to alcohol
beverage licensing. (2nd reading) Motion carried 10-1.

ROLL CALL #12 Yes No
Peterson
Tone
Swangstu
Swadley
McKichan
Christianson
Lawrence
Scovotti 1
Chenoweth
Jenson
Hohol
Olstad
Result 10 1
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Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Scovotti, to convene into the Committee of the
Whole to review the Utilities proposed 2012 Budget & 10 year capital projects program
and the Utilities transmittal memo. Motion carried 11-0.

Bob Kardasz and Kim Jennings presented the 2012 Utilities Budget.

Following the Committee of the Whole, the Council reconvened.

New Business:

R-131-2011

Moved by Lawrence, second by Hohol, to adopt a resolution to recommend approval to
Council of the Utilities Commission approving the 2012 Utilities and CIP budget.
Further discussion followed.

Moved by Olstad, second by Swadley, to amend the main motion and to refer the
Utilities 2012 budget to the Personnel Committee. Opinion of the Chair, Motion carried
by acclamation to refer this matter to the Personnel Committee.

Scovotti directed staff to provide the sliding scale, increases to management with
employee names and titles, and to consult with the labor attorney regarding proposed
wage scale increases. This should go to personnel first then to the Committee of the
Whole.

Hohol called a point of order can’t refer during Committee of the Whole.
Moved by Scovotti, seconded by Tone to rise & report. All in favor.

Moved by Hohol, second by Jenson, to approve Resolution 131 regarding the 2012
Utilities budget.

Moved by McKichan, second by Scovatti, to refer this item to the Personnel Committee
and the Committee of the Whole. Motion carries by acclamation.

R-111-2011

Motion by Jenson, second by Lawrence, to adopt a resolution of the Personnel
Committee authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve filling the City
Clerk/Personnel Director position due to the current City Clerk's resignation.

Scovotti suggested to remove the items which finance has been currently doing out of
the position description. Tone suggested having the City Clerk/Personnel Director’s
position revised. Swadley stated he would be more comfortable after budgeting
process, then they could review if an additional position was needed for Human
Resources.

Motion by Scovotti, second by Lawrence, to refer the position description back to the
Personnel committee for a revised position description. All in favor.
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R-129-2011
Motion by Hohol, second by Christianson, to adopt a resolution of the Planning
Committee authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve a resolution
opposing Assembly Bill 260, Amendment of Wis. Stat. 59.69 (3)(b). Motion carried
unanimously.

R-130-2011

Motion by Scovotti, second by Chenoweth, to adopt a resolution Library & CA/CP
authorizing and directing the proper official(s) to make changes to the Stoughton Public
Library's Carnegie Meeting Room Policy. Scovotti amended motion to include a one
year sunset clause second by Chenoweth. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Chenoweth, second by Christianson, to move into closed session at 10:00
p.m. pursuant to Wisconsin Statute 19.83(1)(e), “deliberating or negotiating the
purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed
session”. regarding the Business Park property acquisition. Motion carried
unanimously.

The Mayor called for a 5 minute recess at 10:00 p.m.
Motion by Hohol, second by Tone, to reconvene the meeting into open session at
10:10. All in favor.

Motion by Scovotti, second by Hohol, to approve the proposed real estate agreement
and authorize the Mayor to present the purchase agreement to the Moe family for the
property that has been presented, by Dec. 12, 2011. Motion carried 11-0 by roll call.

ROLL CALL #1 Yes No
Tone
Swangstu
Swadley
McKichan
Christianson
Lawrence
Scovotti
Chenoweth
Jenson
Hohol
Olstad
Peterson
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Result 0

Motion by Lawrence, second by Hohol, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried
unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 10:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Maria Hougan
Deputy City Clerk






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE PLAN COMMISSION

Approving a Certified Survey Map (CSM) for Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investments at 1231 E.
Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin. (Kwik Trip)

Committee Action:  Recommend Approval 5- 0
Fiscal Impact: None.

File Number: R- 146 -2011 Date I ntroduced: November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2011 the City of Stoughton Planning Commission reviewed the Certified
Survey Map approval request by Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investmentsfor property located at 1231 E.
Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Certified Survey Map was reviewed by the City Zoning Administrator and found to bein
compliance with the City Zoning ordinance and Land Division ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Certified Survey Map is requested to combine lots owned by Convenience Store
Investments with parcel numbers: 281/0511-092-8500-6 & 281/0511-092-8505-1, to allow awalk-in cooler
addition for the building at 1231 E. Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the City Zoning Administrator has confirmed the Certified Survey Map will not interferewith
and is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the Certified Survey Map

request by Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investments for property located at 1231 E. Main Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, is hereby approved, as presented.

Council Action: |:|Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:|Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 wWww.ci.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: November 15, 2011

To: Bob Ohlsen
Clerk’s Office

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Items for the November 22, 2011 Common Council Meeting.

Council Agenda:

New Business

1.

Ted Cone, Convenience Store I nvestmentsrequests Certified Survey Map (CSM)
approval to combine 2 parcelsto allow a walk-in cooler addition at Kwik Trip East,
1231 E. Main Street.

The Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously recommends approval of the CSM to
combine 2 parcels at 1231 E. Main Street. Thiswill alow a proposed walk-in cooler
addition to meet the zoning setback requirements. The Resolution, CSM and Planning
minutes are provided.

Mike Ashiku of Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W. Main Street requests approval of
aoneyear extension for the conditional use permit originally approved on November
23, 2010.

On November 14, 2011 the Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously recommends
approval of the resolution for a one-year extension for the conditional use permit originally
approved by Council on November 23, 2010 for an addition at Sunrise Family Restaurant,
1052 W. Main Street. The extension will give the owner to November 22, 2012 to work out
handicap accessibility issues as required by the State of Wisconsin. The Resolution, |etter
from the owner, and minutes from the Planning meeting are provided.
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

Monday, November 14, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.

Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.

Members Present: Mayor Donna Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson; Todd Krcma; Dave
McKichan and Scott Truehl

Absent and Excused: Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair and Rollie Odland

Staff: Zoning Administrator, Michael Stacey

Press: Mark Ignatowski

Guests: Ted Cone; Richard Johnson and Mike Ashiku

1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission minutes of October 10, 2011.
Motion by Christianson to approve the Planning Commission minutes of October 10,
2011 as presented, 2" by Truehl. Motion carried 5 — 0.

3. Council Representative Report.
Christianson reported the Common Council approved the recommendation to oppose
Assembly Bill 260 regarding components in County Comprehensive Plans.

4. Status of Developments/Projects.
Stacey introduced the status of developments. There were no questions.

5. Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investments requests Certified Survey Map (CSM)
approval to combine 2 parcels and approval for a walk-in cooler addition at
Kwik Trip East, 1231 E. Main Street. Stacey explained the request. Ted Cone was
available for questions.

Motion by McKichan to recommend Council approve the resolution to combine the
two lots owned by Kwik Trip by CSM as presented, 2" by Truehl.

Krcma questioned if the neighbors were informed about this proposal. Stacey stated
notification is not required. Motion carried 5 -0

Motion by Truehl to approve the walk-in cooler addition as presented contingent on
the CSM being approved by Council, 2" by Christianson. Krcma questioned
whether there are any requirements for appearance of the addition. Stacey stated
that issue was discussed with the applicant and the staff review letter addresses the
zoning requirement. Stacey noted there is a picture of what the proposed addition will
look like in the packet. Ted Cone explained what materials will be used for the
addition. Motion carried 5 -0

6. Mike Ashiku of Sunrise Family Restaurant requests approval of a one year
extension for the conditional use permit originally approved on November 23,
2010. Stacey explained the request. Mike Ashiku was available for questions.
Christianson questioned the two year time limit for completion of the project. Stacey

S:\Clerks Office\minutes\Planning Commission\Planning 2011\Planning Minutes 11-14-11.doc
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As prepared by:

GROTHMAN
& ASSOCIATES S.C.

LAND SURVEYORS
625 EAST SUFER STREET, P.0. BOX 373 PORTACE, Wl. 53301
PHONE: PORTAGE: (608) 742-7788 SAUK: (608) 644—BB77
FAX: (B0B) 742-0434 E—MAIL: surveying@grothman.com
(RED LOGO REPRESENTS THE ORIGINAL MAP)

SEAL:

%

D
N\

*

G & A FILE NO. 1011-870
DRAFTED BY: J. ABEGGLEN
CHECKED BY: TLG
PROJ. 507-312

DWG. 1011370 SHEET_1_OF_3

am

7
W

/% <t
Y, Y0 SURN
K7\

QR S 20l

DANE COUNTY EERFIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

GENERAL LOCATION

BEING A PART OF THE NWi/4 OF THE NWi/4, SECTION 8 T. 5 N, R 11 E, CITY OF STOUGHTON, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

Volume . Poge.

e@@bb@ﬁ

___ LEGEND
CHISELED CROSS IN CONC. SET.
P.K. NAIL SET

P.K. NAIL FND.

60D PENNY NAIL FND.

SURVEY NAIL W/BRASS CAP FND.
3/4” IRON ROD FND.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: S

THE NORTH LINE OF THE NW1/4, °
SECTION 8, WHICH IS RECORDED ‘

TO BEAR N88'47'19E PER
C.S.M. NO. 5841.

€ DANE CO. ALUM. MON. FND.
2 POWER POLE
-OHE-OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

@© ROUND UNDERGROUND GAS TANK COVER

—o—SIGN
© GUARD POST

() PREVIOUS SURVEY RECORD DATA.

SW1/4—SW1 /4

[@ SQUARE UNDERGROUND GAS TANK COVER

|
|

MUNDSON

Q
*
S 4

SSE1/4—SW1 /4 |

PARKWAY

|
|
)1

N

—OHE

I 'SIDEWALK .
[ =2l0CTALR

- SIDEWALK x

BUILDING

3

S

i

PARCEL 3;’
NO. 28520 et
5 of

z S|

= il

g 2|

= n

&

=

UNPLATTED &
LANDS g
<

w

%)

3

&)

&8 AC UNIT
PARCEL NO. 28505

©
~
=

SB8'4300°W — 131.59' -~ "™
8845°07"W) (131.98") /DETAL [ =
7 NO SCALE {72\
LOT 1 - {
PARCEL } 3 LOL S 2
Jhei 5| PARCEL NO. 28993 g /
@ F~—_E. LINE NW1/4-NW1/4

| PER C.SM. 5841

lalf ZRH PARTNERSHIP
O 1231 E. MAIN STREET
= STOUGHTON, WI 53589

KWIK TRIP INC.
1620 DAK STREET
LA CROSSE, WI 54601






SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, JAMES R. GROTHMAN, Registered Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that by the order of the Kwik
Trip, Inc., | have surveyed, monumented and mapped a part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 9, Town 5 North, Range 11 East, City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin,

described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Section 9;
thence North 88°47°19" East along the north line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 9, 1,209.84 feet

to the point of beginning;

thence continuing North 88°47'19” East along the north line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 9,
132.18 feet to the northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 9;
thence South 00°45'04” East along the east line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
said Section 9 and the west line of Chalet Subdivision, 194.64 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 3,
Certified Survey Map No. 5841;

thence South 88°43'00” West along the northerly line of said Lot 3, 131.59 feet;

thence North 00°55'31” West along the easterly line of said Lot 3 and the northerly extension thereof,
194.80 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 25,680 square feet, (0.59 acres), more or less. And being subject to East Main Street right-of-
way along the northerly side thereof and servitudes and easements of use or record, if any.

| DO FURTHER CERTIFY that this is a true and correct representation of the boundaries of the land

surveyed and that | have fully complied with the P(Q\Y\i‘ﬁ’xjﬂﬂ? /or' Chapter 236.34 of the Wisconsin State
tatyt€s and the City of Stoughton Subdivision Org' @@Wéﬁ’é’d@;st of my knowledge and belief.
S ",
; - S %
§ /mvEsR N Z
JAWES R GROTHMA S [oromMANA 2
Redistered Land Suryejor, No. 1321 =% pgh\T_:\GE =
Dated; October 5, 2071 Z  \wisconst/, §
File No.\ 1011-370 Z ¢ JOS
OWN GATEY

il
7, A ACA )
. iy
S\Q@,els, we hereby certify that we caused the land on this certified survey to be surveyed and mapped as

represented on this certified survey map.

Witness the hand and seal of said Owner(s) this day of ,20_ .

STATE of WISCONSIN)
SS)
COUNTY OF DANE)

Personally came before me this dey of ,2011, the above named
to me known to be the persons who executed the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public

County, Wisconsin

My commission expires: _

CITY APPROVAL
This Certified Survey Map, having been approved by Plan Commission action of _ , and Common Council
actionof . is hereby approved for recording.

City Clerk, City of Stoughton
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS

Received for recording this day of ,2011,at ____ o'clock, ___. M. and recorded
in Volume __of Certified Surveys on Pages ____as Document Number _ - .

lsti Chlebowski, Register of Deeds






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE PLAN COMMISSION

Approving aOne Y ear Conditional Use Permit Extension for Mike Ashiku, Sunrise Family
Restaurant, 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.

Committee Action:  Recommend Approval 4-0
Fiscal Impact: None.

File Number: R- 147 -2011 Date I ntroduced: November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, notice was originally given that the City of Stoughton Planning Commission was
conducting a public hearing at 6:00 p.m. on November 22, 2010 in the Stoughton Council Chambers,
321 S. Fourth Street, at which time any persons wishing, could be heard regarding the above Conditional
Use Permit request and the City of Stoughton Planning Commission would at that time make a
recommendation to the City of Stoughton Common Council. Notices were mailed to property owners
within 300 feet of the property located at 1052 W. Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, legally described
as.

Parcel Number: 281/0511-071-0264-4 - REPLAT OF BLOCK 2 EMERSON PARK BLOCK 3LOT 3&
PRT LOT 4& TH PRT LOTS5& 6 LYG N OF USH 51 & PRT VAC PARK AVE DESCR AS BEG
INTERSECTION OFNLY LNUSH51WITHELNLOT 3TH NODEG1510"W ALGSD ELN 224.12 FT
TH S87DEG02'00"W 116.75 FT TH S2DEG28'40"E 137.20 FT TH S26DEG47'W 39.49 FT TONLY LN
USH 51 TH ALG ARC OF CURVE RAD 1096 FT L/C STODEG32'41"E 137.35FT TOPOB SUBJTO &
TOG W/ESMT IN DOC #2780298; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2010, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin,
reviewed and approved the application for a Conditional Use permit by Mike Ashiku, owner of Sunrise
Family Restaurant, under the provisions of zoning code section 78-905 and considered the
recommendation from the City Planning Commission and all comments from persons speaking at the
public hearing; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2011, the City of Stoughton Planning Commission reviewed the request by
Mike Ashiku for a One Y ear Conditional Use Permit Extension for Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W.
Main Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the request is consistent with the requirements of zoning code section 78-905(10); and

WHEREAS, an Indoor Commercia Entertainment use such as a Restaurant at 1052 W. Main Street is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Stoughton Common Council approves a one year
conditional use permit extension, to November 23, 2012 for Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W. Main
Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, to allow an addition to the building, with the following conditions:

1. All requirements of the November 1, 2010 city staff review letter must be met.

This Resolution is duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Stoughton at aregularly scheduled
meeting on November 22, 2011.





Council Action: |:|Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:|Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 wWww.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: November 15, 2011

To: Bob Ohlsen
Clerk’s Office

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Items for the November 22, 2011 Common Council Meeting.

Council Agenda:

New Business

1.

Ted Cone, Convenience Store I nvestmentsrequests Certified Survey Map (CSM)
approval to combine 2 parcelsto allow a walk-in cooler addition at Kwik Trip East,
1231 E. Main Street.

The Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously recommends approval of the CSM to
combine 2 parcels at 1231 E. Main Street. Thiswill alow a proposed walk-in cooler
addition to meet the zoning setback requirements. The Resolution, CSM and Planning
minutes are provided.

Mike Ashiku of Sunrise Family Restaurant, 1052 W. Main Street requests approval of
aoneyear extension for the conditional use permit originally approved on November
23, 2010.

On November 14, 2011 the Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously recommends
approval of the resolution for a one-year extension for the conditional use permit originally
approved by Council on November 23, 2010 for an addition at Sunrise Family Restaurant,
1052 W. Main Street. The extension will give the owner to November 22, 2012 to work out
handicap accessibility issues as required by the State of Wisconsin. The Resolution, letter
from the owner, and minutes from the Planning meeting are provided.
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

Monday, November 14, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.

Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.

Members Present: Mayor Donna Olson, Chair; Ron Christianson; Todd Krcma; Dave
McKichan and Scott Truehl

Absent and Excused: Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair and Rollie Odland

Staff: Zoning Administrator, Michael Stacey

Press: Mark Ignatowski

Guests: Ted Cone; Richard Johnson and Mike Ashiku

1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission minutes of October 10, 2011.
Motion by Christianson to approve the Planning Commission minutes of October 10,
2011 as presented, 2" by Truehl. Motion carried 5 — 0.

3. Council Representative Report.
Christianson reported the Common Council approved the recommendation to oppose
Assembly Bill 260 regarding components in County Comprehensive Plans.

4. Status of Developments/Projects.
Stacey introduced the status of developments. There were no questions.

5. Ted Cone, Convenience Store Investments requests Certified Survey Map (CSM)
approval to combine 2 parcels and approval for a walk-in cooler addition at
Kwik Trip East, 1231 E. Main Street. Stacey explained the request. Ted Cone was
available for questions.

Motion by McKichan to recommend Council approve the resolution to combine the
two lots owned by Kwik Trip by CSM as presented, 2" by Truehl.

Krcma questioned if the neighbors were informed about this proposal. Stacey stated
notification is not required. Motion carried 5 -0

Motion by Truehl to approve the walk-in cooler addition as presented contingent on
the CSM being approved by Council, 2 by Christianson. Krcma questioned
whether there are any requirements for appearance of the addition. Stacey stated
that issue was discussed with the applicant and the staff review letter addresses the
zoning requirement. Stacey noted there is a picture of what the proposed addition will
look like in the packet. Ted Cone explained what materials will be used for the
addition. Motion carried 5 -0

6. Mike Ashiku of Sunrise Family Restaurant requests approval of a one year
extension for the conditional use permit originally approved on November 23,
2010. Stacey explained the request. Mike Ashiku was available for questions.
Christianson questioned the two year time limit for completion of the project. Stacey

S:\Clerks Office\minutes\Planning Commission\Planning 2011\Planning Minutes 11-14-11.doc
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
11/14/11
Page 2 of 2

stated that if the extension is approved, the applicant will have two years to complete
the project.

Motion by Christianson to recommend Council approve the resolution for the one-
year conditional use extension as presented, 2" by Truehl. Motion carried 4 — 0
(McKichan abstained)

7. Discuss the zoning requirements related to garden/landscape features &
accessory structures. Stacey checked with other communities to find out how
accessory structures such as trellises, arbors, pergolas and gazebos are regulated.
Stacey found that most communities have minimal regulations for garden and
landscape features. Stacey stated these structures are non-roofed and are non-
habitable. Stacey stated Krcma was correct last month in that the gazebo at 215 N.
Page Street is an exception since gazebos are typically roofed structures and are
intended for people to spend time in them. Stacey also noted that communities have
setback requirements for garden and landscape features from private properties. The
Commission generally agreed that garden and landscape features should be allowed
with minimal restrictions.

Motion by McKichan to define the existing gazebo at 215 N. Page Street as a
garden/landscape feature, 2" by Truehl. Christianson expressed concern about large
structures being in the front setback area. Christianson would also like staff to look
into possible size and height restrictions. Motion carried 5 -0

Richard Johnson, 215 N. Page Street explained the reasoning behind height of the
gazebo which is primarily to allow people to see through it.

8. Future agenda items. Zoning Code Updates and Kettle Park West.

9. Adjournment. Motion by McKichan to adjourn at 6:25 pm, 2 by Christianson.
Motion carried 5 — 0.

Respectfully Submitted,
Michael Stacey

S:\Clerks Office\minutes\Planning Commission\Planning 2011\Planning Minutes 11-14-11.doc
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Mike Ashiku-Sunrise Family Restaurant
1052 W Main St

Stoughton, W1 53589

October 21, 2011

Common Council and Planning Commission
Dept. of Planning and Development
City of Stoughton

Dear Common Council and Planning Commission:

Foremost, | would like to thank you for approving the conditional use permit for Sunrise
Family Restaurant regarding the addition to the building. As of today, we have not yet submitted
our expansion plan to the state for approval.

As we started defining the project scope, we came across many impediments concerning
ADA compliance. In early spring, we contacted an architect to design our project comprised of
the 5-foot addition. Collaborating with the architect, we discovered that our restrooms were not
ADA compliant, and in order to be granted a state approval, we had to allocate 20% of our
project expenses to handicapped accessibility improvements. Subsequently, mid-June, we
contacted a contracting company to provide an estimate for the cost of the addition along with
handicapped accessibility and improvements. Consequently, we come to find out that cost of the
defined project outweighed the benefits. Ultimately, in early August, we decided to redefine the
project scope and instead we choose to exploit options of how to make our restrooms ADA
compliant, improve handicapped accessibility throughout the premises, and expand the vestibule
on the south side along with a new fagade and redesigned roof which in term will compliment
the Stoughton plaza and preserve the manifestation of the Stoughton community.

In early September, we were able to get a preliminary plan designed by our architect, and
have since contacted numerous contracting companies for estimate. Thus far, we have been able
to receive one estimate and awaiting others. Pending upon other estimates in comparison to the
budget set aside for the project, we will further analyze and alter as needed, and finally submit
plans to state for approval in the very near future.

I, Mike Ashiku, co-owner of the Sunrise family restaurant, my associate, Sam Useini, and
the staff of the business do hereby entreat the Common Council and Planning Commission for
corroboration and extension of the conditional use permit approved in November of 2010.

Please let me know if further information is necessary to facilitate the approval of our request.

Sincerely,

Mike Ashiku





CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL

= DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
i ‘1| 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589 (608) 873-6619
" www.cityofstoughton.com/planning fax: (608) 873-5519

November 1, 2010
Sunrise Family Restaurant
Mike Ashiky
1052 W. Main Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

Dear Mr. Ashiky:

| have completed areview of the proposed conditional use request for Sunrise Family Restaurant,
Stoughton. Application and site plans received October 27, 2010. Thisitem is scheduled for public
hearing at the November 22, 2010 Specia Planning Commission meeting of which you will receive
notice. Y ou and/or arepresentative are required to attend the meeting. The following items are
identified for your review.

1. Theproperty at 1052 W. Main Street is zoned PB — Planned Business. Per Zoning Code section
78-206 (4) (b)2b, Indoor Commercial land uses such as restaurants are permitted as a conditional
use within the Planned Business district. The Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing
and review your request for a conditional use permit to expand the building/use. The Commission
will offer arecommendation to the City Council. The City Council could make their decision as
early as November 23, 2010.

2. Indoor Commercial Entertainment is defined as follows: Indoor commercia entertainment land
uses include all land uses which provide entertainment services primarily within an enclosed
building. Outdoor seating or patio areas associated with a proposed indoor commercial
entertainment land use shall be allowed subject to city approval of asite plan showing any such
proposed outdoor seating or patio area. Such activities often have operating hours which extend
significantly later than most other commercial land uses. Examples of such land uses include
restaurants, taverns, theaters, health or fitness centers, all forms of training studios (dance, art,
martial arts, etc.), bowling alleys, arcades, roller rinks, and pool halls.

The City Council may place conditions on the userelated to screening; lighting; parking
requirements, etc...

3. The proposed addition is setback 5 feet from the east side ot line. The side yard setback
requirement is 10 feet. A variance was recently granted by the Board of Appeals on October 25,
2010 to allow the building addition to be 5 feet from the east lot line with the condition that the
Common Council approve a conditional use permit and that all landscaping requirements for the
additions be waived. The minutes from the Board of Appeals meeting will be provided to the
Planning Commission and Common Council.
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4. The regulations pertaining to Indoor Commercial Entertainment uses are as follows:

e |f located on the same side of the building as abutting residentially zoned property, no customer
entrance of any kind shall be permitted within 150 feet, or asfar as possible, of aresidentially
zoned property.

e Facility shall provide bufferyard with minimum opacity of .60 along all borders of the property
abutting residentially zoned property.

Therearenoresidentially zoned properties abutting the subject property. Pictures of the

property will be provided for the Planning meeting.

5. Asdiscussed with your contractor Dave McKichan, theintent isto install signage to attempt to
control customer parking for the restaurant. Additionally, aplanting areais planned for east of the
proposed addition which will help eliminate customers parking along the east side of the building.

6. Adjacent property owner, Lee Madden has expressed concern over a grease collection container
being stored on his property, north of the Sunrise Family Restaurant property line. This should be
moved onto your property.

7. The Comprehensive Plan, planned land use map designates this property as Planned Mixed Use.
Restaurants are consistent with this type of use.

8. State approved plans and appropriate City of Stoughton building permits are required before
construction.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 608-646-0421

Sincerdly,
City of Stoughton

Michael P. Stacey
Zoning Administrator//Assistant Planner

CC. Dave McKichan, 1324 Vernon Street, Stoughton
Planning Commissioners

Ss\common\mps\propertylog/1052W.Main\Sunrise CUP review letter 2010






RESOLUTION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to issue a Temporary Class “B”/ “Class B” Retailer’s
license to serve fermented malt beverages and wine to The Chamber of Commerce for their annual Chamber
Holiday Party to be held on Thursday, December 8, 2011.

Committee Action:

Fiscal Impact: $10.00

File Number: R-148 -2011 Date I ntroduced: November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has recelved an application for a Temporary Class “B” /"Class B”
Retailer’s license from the Chamber of Commerce for their annual Chamber Holiday Party to be held on

Thursday, December 8, 2011 to serve fermented malt beverages and wine at the Chamber of Commerce,
located at 532 E. Main Street, and

WHEREAS, your Public Safety Committee met on November 22, 2011 to consider the terms of the
Temporary Class “B”/ “Class B” Retailer's license application and upon favorable recommendation
from the Police Chief and Committee members, recommends approval, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city officia(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to issue a Temporary Class “B” / “Class B” Retailer’s license, attached
hereto and incorporated as part of this resolution, between the City of Stoughton and the Chamber of
Commerce for their annual Chamber Holiday Party on December 8, 2011.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






- Aool
11/08/2011 14:41 FAX 608 873 5519 CITY OF STOUGHTON

AFPPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY CLASS “B"/"CLASS B" RETAILER'S LICENSE

See Additionaf Information on reverse side, Contact the municipal clork if you have questions,

FEE $ ALO ) OO Application Date: /. (D7 /20 ¢y
OTtownof  Ovilageot  icity of _5_']1)_[/:3"19"‘@ County of __ Downe . _

The named organization applies for: (check appropriate box(és).)

A Temporaty Class "B" license to ssll fermented malt beverages at picnics or similar gatherings under s, 125,26(6), Wis, Stats,
A Temporary "Class B" license to seil wine at picnics or similar gatherings under s. 125.51(10), Wis, Stat,

at the premises described below during a special event beginning ﬂ'ﬂ&dm V27 YZ/Zand onding _ 780 /u, IZA’//I and agrees

to comply with &l law, resolution, ordinances and regulations (state, federal or 14¢ ) affacting the sale of fermented Mait beverages
andfor wine if the license is granfed. :

1. ORGANIZATION (Check appropriate box) (1 Bana fide Club {(Jchurch [] Lodge/Soclety [ ] Veleran's Orﬁ;aniza!ion‘ [C] Fair Association

(@) Name_Froutis(ron) CoAmapn 2F (aypmsrics
(b} Address_ G 72> £ gen ST ST G(X 7o vy S 3SEY
Street OTown [ village ] cny

(¢) Date organized 475&/9?/‘/7 ' ~

{d) I corporation, give date of iﬂcorpnration
(e) Names and addresses of all officers: i
peoent KA OLS0r) m———— et i)
Vice President SArrzr—ftm-cate Trorps . LUt m
Secretary &84 1 N [QE

_Treasurer MRAK HALVSonS |, " PwWT Sﬂﬁ?"f
(0 Name and address of manager or person in charge of affaic. /iy }fq/v‘/Léfﬂ.fl :

2. LOCATION OF PREMISES WHERE BEER AND/OR WINEWILL BE g}x{
(a) Strestnumber $3'2 & Plied) ST
(b) Lot ___ Block
{c) Do premises occupy all or. part of buliding?__ AL~
(d) If part of building, describe fully all premises covered under this application, which floor or floors, or foom or rooms, license Is
1o cover; :

3. NAME OF E_VENT
{a) List name of the event i/{ﬂmm KO i19Ay  PRAATY
(b} Dates of event /?I—/a 3}/}( '

DECLARATION

The Officen(s) of the arganization, individually and together, declare under penaities of law that the information provided it this application

is true and correct to the best of their knowledge and balief
_ SPASHTZN Climpen 4F (pamanc s

/ / / Wao of Srganzatian)
Officer /7. [l=lo ”//_ Ofﬂcer%/

(Slgnaliyeidate) /
Offlcer _ [ / fr—
‘\) (Signa¥ura/dats)

////‘/{/(/ Ofﬁcerq
(Sig urddsy) 7
Dele Filed with Clerk l\ l | Y ’ 2011
Date Granted by Coumil_[ [7 Z7// ZO ! |

AT-315 (R, 5-07)

" Date Reported to Council or Board / [ /ZZ /?/0 ‘ [

License No. -
Wisconsin Department of Revenua






		R-148-2011 Chamber Holiday Party.pdf

		Chamber Holiday Party picnic license.pdf




City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE STOUGHTON UTILTIES COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012
Budget and Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects Program.

Committee: Utilities5-0 and 7-0  Personnel 2-2 with Mayor Olson voting
Fiscal Impact: $19,540,694

File Number: R-131-2011 Date Introduced: Nov. 22,2011

WHEREAS, the proposed Stoughton Utilities Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects Program was
developed utilizing system plans, projections, 2012 financial forecasts, the updated electric and water
system engineering studies which were presented to and approved by the Stoughton Utilities Committee
on June 15, 2009 and the updated wastewater system engineering study which was presented to and
approved by the Stoughton Utilities Committee on August 17, 2009, and which collectively continue to
influence the proposed Stoughton Utilities Ten-Year Capital Projects Program, and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Utilities Committee met on June 20, 2011 to consider, approve, and
recommend the approval of the proposed Stoughton Utilities Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects
Program to the Stoughton Common Council, and

WHEREAS, the proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget was developed under the August 15, 2011
direction of the Stoughton Utilities Committee to include an analysis of market wages for six non-
represented employees and nine employees represented by a contract that expires on December 31, 2011
from a total of 14 comparable municipal utilities in Wisconsin, and develop a 2012 calculation of 2011
average wages which includes a $36,292 total market adjustment in 2012 as a part of a three-year market
compensation adjustment plan, and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Utilities Committee met on September 19, 2011 to consider, approve, and
recommend the approval of the proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget, to the Stoughton Common
Council, and now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s)

hereby authorized and directed to approve the Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget and Ten-Year (2012-
2021) Capital Projects Program.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






MINUTES
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, November 16, 2011 @ 6:00 p.m., in the Hall of Fame Room at City
Hall.

Members Present: Greg Jenson Larry Peterson, Paul Lawrence, Mayor Donna Olson.
Others Present: Dave McKichan, Kim Jennings, Bob Kardasz, Laurie Sullivan, Charles
Vervoort, Tamarah Bader-Fleres, Deb Blaney, Bob Ohlsen

Call to Order: Chairperson Greg Jenson noted there was a quorum present and called
the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

Review Utilities 2012 budget as it relates to wage increases:

Utilities is asking for raises for non-linemen positions to help catch up to other utilities
around the state. Lawrence questioned what the relationship would be with other
employees if only utility employees received raises. He expressed his concern with
treating employees differently. Peterson stated that every City employee should get a
raise, but felt ok with giving raises to help the utility employees catch up.

Motion by Peterson, second by Lawrence, to recommend the Utility Director’'s wage
recommendations to the City Council. Motion failed 2-2. No recommendation to the
Council.





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 18, 2011
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget And Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital
Projects Program.

The proposed Stoughton Utilities 2012 Budget and Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects Program
is scheduled to be presented to the Stoughton Common Council for approval on October 25, 2011.
The Stoughton Utilities Committee unanimously approved the proposed Stoughton Utilities Ten-
Year (2012) Capital Projects Program, and recommended its approval to the Stoughton Common
Council by a vote of 7-0 on June 20, 2011; and unanimously approved the proposed Stoughton
Utilities 2012 Budget, and recommended its approval to the Stoughton Common Council by a vote
of 5-0 on September 19, 2011.

Encl.





Stoughton Utilities
600 South Fourth Street

PO.Box 383
Stoughton, Wi 53589-0383
D ate: S ept e mb er 13.2 011 Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886
To: Stoughton Ultilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Revised 2012 Proposed Budget

In response to a request from the Stoughton Utilities Committee on August 15, 2011, utilities staff
analyzed market wages for 6 non-represented employees and 9 employees represented by a contract that
expires on December 31, 2011 and developed the attached 2012 Revised Proposed Budget. The 2012
Revised Budget is based on staff’s review and calculation of 2011 average wages from a total of 14
comparable municipal utilities in Wisconsin and includes a $36,292 total market adjustment in 2012 as a
part of a three-year market compensation adjustment plan.

I am requesting approval of the 2012 Revised Proposed Budget and a recommendation to the Stoughton
Common Council.

Encl.

3

Office 608-873-3379
e Fax 608-873-4878
= % stoughtonutilities.com





DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 19, 2011 - 5:00 p.m.

Page No. 2

Stoughton, WI

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common_Council: Utilities Director Robert Kardasz reported that
the Stoughton Common Council approved the Wisconsin Retirement System-
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (Prior Service Liability) loan from Stoughton
Utilities to the City of Stoughton. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Compensation Analysis: Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Compensation
Analysis. Discussion Followed. Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, motion
seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, to approve the Stoughton Utilities
Compensation Analysis and recommend approval to the Stoughton Common
Council. The motion carried 4-2 with Mayor Donna Olson and Alderperson Greg
Jenson voting no.

Stoughton Utilities Revised Proposed 2012 Budget: Stoughton Utilities
Finance and Administrative Manager Kim Jennings and Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the proposed revised 2012
Stoughton Utilities Budget. Discussion followed.

Mayor Donna Olson excused herself from the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting at 5:55 p.m. to participate in a meeting with the Dane County Executive.

Further discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, motion
seconded by Alderperson Eric Hohol, to approve the revised proposed Stoughton
Utilities 2012 Budget and recommend it to the Stoughton Common Council. The
motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Budget From The August 15, 2011
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the proposed 2012 Stoughton Utilities Budget
from the August 15, 2011 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting. Discussion
followed. Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, motion seconded by
Alderperson Greg Jenson, to take no action. The motion carried unanimously.






&

STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Proposed Annual Budget for the Year
2012

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH
December 31, 2012
Kim Jennings, CPA
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STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, June 20, 2011 - 5:22 p.m.

Page No. 3

Stoughton, WI

approval of the payment of the Stoughton Utilities portion of the Prior Service Liability in
2011 to the Stoughton Finance Committee and the Stoughton Common Council. The
motion carried unanimously.

Alderperson Greg Jenson excused himself from the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting at 6:05 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2011 Ten-Year {2012-2021) Capital Projects Program
(CIP): Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the
Proposed Stoughton Utilities 2011 Ten-Year (2012-2021) CIP. Discussion followed.
Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, motion seconded by Citizen Member Jonathan
Hajny, to approve the Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2011 Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital
Projects Program and recommend its approval to the Stoughton Common Council when
the City of Stoughton CIP is presented . The motion carried unanimously.

Proposed Two-Lot Certified Survey Of The West Electric Substation Property:
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the proposed two-
lot survey of the West Electric Substation Property. Discussion followed. Motion by
Alderperson Eric Hohol, motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve
and recommend the approval of the preparation of a two-lot certified survey of the West
Electric Substation Property to the Stoughton Common Council on June 28, 2011. The
motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities Electric Service Rules And Information Manual: Stoughton
Utilities Director Robert Kardasz and Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Sean Grady presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Electric Service Rules and
Information Manual. Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman,
motion seconded by Alderperson Eric Hohol, to approve and recommend the approval
of the Stoughton Utilities Electric Service Rules and Information Manual to the
Stoughton Common Council on June 28, 2011, The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities — WPP] Enerqy Emergency Operation Procedures For Load
Reduction And Operation Of Standby Generation Policy: Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz and Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady presented and
discussed the Stoughton Utilities — WPPI Energy Emergency Operation Procedures for
Load Reduction and Operation of Standby Generation Policy. Discussion followed.
Motion by Alderperson Eric Hohol, motion seconded by Alderperson Larry Peterson, to
approve the Stoughton Utilities —~ WPPI Energy Emergency Operation Procedures For
Load Reduction and Operation of Standby Generation. The motion carried
unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Program: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information
Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.0O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 535890383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: June 14, 2011
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian G. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor

Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Roger M. Thorson - Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2011 Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects Program.
We have completed efforts utilizing system plans, projections and updated engineering studies, and
2012 financial forecasts to develop our Proposed 2011Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects
Program. The updated electric and water system engineering studies which were presented to and
approved by the Stoughton Utilities Committee on June 15, 2009 and the updated wastewater system
engineering study which was presented to and approved by the Stoughton Utilities Committee on

August 17, 2009 continue to influence the proposed ten-year capital projects program.

Our Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2011 Ten-Year (2012-2021) Capital Projects Program is provided
for approval and recommendation to the Stoughton Common Council.

Encl.
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City of Stoughton, 381 East Main Street, Stoughton, W1 53589

ORDINANCE OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

lcresting Section 50-5(€)3(h) of the Municipa Code of the City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin related to possession of wegponsin public buildings.

Committee

Recommendation: PSC Approval 3-0

Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: 0-22-2011 Dates November 22, 2011 (3 Reading)

Introduced: December 13, 2011 (2™ Reading)

The City Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, ordains that
the Municipal Code of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin is created as follows:

1 Section 50-5(¢)3(h) is created to provide as follows:

(h) Erearms-Weapons in Public Buildings.

(1)  Pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 943.13(1m)(c)4., no person shall enter or remain in
any part of abuilding owned, occupied or controlled by the State or local
governmental unit if the State or local governmental unit has notified the person

not to enter or remain in the building while carrying a firearm or a specific type of

firearm.

(2) TheMayor of the City of Stoughton shall cause signs to be erected at all entrances

to all buildings owned, occupied or under the control of the City of Stoughton
providing notice that no person isto enter or remain in any such building while
carrying afirearm or other weapon. Such signs shall be five inches by seven

inches or larger. "Weapon™ has the definition found in Wis. Stat. 8 175.60(1).

(3)  Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to apply to prohibit a peace
officer or armed forces or military personnel armed in the line of duty or any

person duly authorized by the Chief of Police to possess afirearm or other weapon

in any
public building. Notwithstanding Wis. Stats. § 939.22(22), for purposes of

State-State-certified commission warden.

(4)  Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to authorize the carrying of a
_firearm or dangerous weapon contrary to Wis. Stats. 88 941.23 or 941.235.*

this paragraph, peace officer does not include a commission warden who is not a





(5)  Any person found to bein violation of this subsection shall be subject to a
forfeiture of $500.00, together with the costs of prosecution and the penalty
assessment required under Wis. Stats. 8 66.0113(3), and in default of payment of
such forfeiture, costs and penalty assessment within 60 days of adjudication shall

be imprisoned in the county jail until such forfeiture, costs and penalty assessment
are paid but not exceeding 90 days.

(6) If any provision of this section isfor any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by reason of any decision of any court of competent jurisdiction,
the provision shall be construed, if possible, to exclude only those terms that
cause the provision to be invalid or unconstitutional, and the rest of the provision

shall remain in effect. Any such decision shall not affect the validity of any other
provisions of this section.

2. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication
pursuant to law.

The foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Stoughton at
a meeting held on

Dates
Council Adopted:

Mayor Approved:

Donna Olson, Mayor
Published:

Attest:

Maria Hougan, Deputy City Clerk
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Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

Confidential Memorandum
Privileged Lawyer-Client Communication

To City of Stoughton Public Safety Committee
From Matthew P. Dreg

Date October 19, 2011

Re Firearms Ordinance

This memorandum was prepared in response to the questions you sent by email on
September 29, 2011, after the PSC tabled the proposed firearms ordinance. You raised
two issues: (1) You asked why we changed the language in the proposed ordinance from
"weapons" to "firearms"; and (2) You requested an opinion on "how much more liability
the City would have if they restrict weapons versus the reality of making our buildings
safer by prohibiting weapons." I will address each question in turn.

1) "Weapons' vs. ""Firearms"

We originally changed the proposed ordinance from prohibiting "weapons" to prohibiting
"firearms." The reason for this change is the fact that Wis. Stat. § 943.13(1m)(c)(4),
which is the basis for municipal ordinances like this one, specifically uses the word
"firearms," which the statute defines separately from the word "weapons." The conceal
carry law states that licensees may carry concealed weapons "anywhere in this state”
except as provided under certain statute sections, including Wis. Stat. § 943.13(1m),
which authorizes property owners to post a sign prohibiting the carrying of "firearms" on
the property. Under the plain language in the statute, therefore, such signs may prohibit
"firearms."

However, the Department of Justice has issued a Frequently Asked Questions document
that states that it interprets Wis. Stat. § 943.13(1m) to allow the prohibition of not only
firearms, but all weapons, as that term is defined in Wis. Stat. § 175.60(1)(j). While this
statement is not binding on any court or prosecutor, the Department of Justice is the

agency with authority to enforce the conceal carry law, and this is a strong indication of
H:ADOCS\005649\000692100651187.DOCX

1019111419
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how the law will be interpreted when enforced. Therefore, there is a basis for the City to
prohibit weapons, not just firearms, from public buildings in its ordinance. The term
"weapons" should be defined in the ordinance with reference to its statutory definition.

We suggest, however, that the prohibited items be worded as "fircarms and other
weapons," and we recommend including a severability clause in the ordinance that reads
as follows:

If any provision of this section is for any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by reason of any decision of any court of competent jurisdiction,
the provision shall be construed, if possible, to exclude only those terms that
cause the provision to be invalid or unconstitutional, and the rest of the provision
shall remain in effect. Any such decision shall not affect the validity of any other
provisions of this section.

In this way, if a court were to find the prohibition invalid because it includes "other
weapons,” those words may simply be stricken from ordinance and the firearms
prohibition will remain.

Enclosed is our redline draft of the ordinance with these proposed changes added.
2) ~ Municipal Liability

Your second question relates to municipal liability. After clarifying this with you, it is
our understanding that the PSC is concerned about the potential risk of liability from the
following scenario: the City prohibits weapons in its buildings and someone brings a
weapon into a public building anyway and injures a conceal-carry licensee. You
wondered if the City faced liability to the injured licensee because it prohibited the
licensee from carrying a weapon, arguably to protect him or herself, and it did not do
anything more to prevent someone from violating the ordinance than post a notice
prohibiting weapons.

You indicated that this concern arose because you heard that CVMIC is recommending
that municipalities not prohibit weapons in public buildings because of what it deems to
be an increased risk of liability. On October 13 you sent us an opinion by CVMIC
attorneys discussing the issue of municipal liability under the conceal carry law. In fact,
CVMIC concludes that municipalities do not face an increased risk of liability for
prohibiting weapons in public buildings, and we agree.

a) Prohibiting Weapons

HADOCS\005649\000692100651187.DOCX 2
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The CVMIC opinion discusses municipal liability, and focuses on two distinct issues of
liability. First, it looks at whether a municipality could be liable for its decision to
prohibit weapons in municipal buildings, and concludes that this is not likely. This is
because such a decision would probably be considered discretionary, and Wis. Stat. §
893.80(4) grants a municipality immunity for the discretionary acts of its employees. We
agree that this statutory immunity would protect the City from liability for its decision to
prohibit weapons in municipal buildings.

b) Adequate Protection

Second, CVMIC discusses whether a municipality, after prohibiting weapons from public
buildings, could be found constitutionally liable under the 14™ Amendment for failing to
provide adequate protection to its citizens if it does nothing more (for example, if it does
not provide weapons screening). CVMIC outlines this issue as follows:

A plaintiff's lawyer might argue that a municipality, by prohibiting the carrying of
concealed weapons in its building, assumed a duty to ensure visitors and
employees will be safe from the misconduct of someone who illegally brings a
weapon into the building.

If a municipality had such a duty, a decision to provide or not provide adequate
protection might be considered a ministerial act, rather than a discretionary act, meaning
that the municipal immunity under Wis. Stat. § 893.80(4) would not apply.

CVMIC concludes this is unlikely for three main reasons. First, in order to be held liable
for not protecting its citizens from the negligent or criminal actions of other citizens, a
municipality must have a duty to protect its citizens from the negligent or criminal actions
of other citizens. CVMIC cites to U.S. Supreme Court cases that say the government
does not have an affirmative duty under the 14™ Amendment to protect an individual
citizen unless it has a "special relationship” with them (i.e., a person is in custody).
Gonzalez v. Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, 545 U.S. 748 (2005); DeShaney v.
Winnebago County Department of Social Services, et al, 488 U.S. 808 (1988).

Second, CVMIC cites to some state court decisions that have held that municipalities are
not liable for failure to install or use weapons screening devices in public buildings.
Zelig v. County of Los Angeles, 27 Cal. 4™ 1112, 45 P. 3d 1171 (2002); Lawson v. City of
Chicago, 278 Tll. App. 3d 628, 662 N.E. 2d 1377 (1996). In Lawson, the court held that a
school district did not have a special duty to protect a student unless it had knowledge of
a specific threat to that student by another student, and that the installation of a metal
detector did not mean that the school district insured against all crime in the school. In
both Zelig and Lawson, weapons screening was characterized as a police protection
service, and both California and Illinois statutes provided immunity to a local public
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entity or employee for failing to provide police protection services. Similarly, we believe
that Wis. Stat. § 893.80(4) would provide immunity for failing to provide police
protective services because this is a discretionary act.

Third, even assuming that a municipality could be found negligent for failing to protect
its citizens after banning weapons in public buildings, CVMIC notes that Wisconsin
courts have held negligent tortfeasors to be protected from liability based on any of the
following public policy considerations:

(1) whether the injury is too remote from the negligence; (2) whether the injury is
wholly out of proportion to the culpability of the negligent tortfeasor; (3) whether
in retrospect it appears too extraordinary that the negligence should have brought
about the harm; (4) whether allowance of recovery would place an unreasonable
burden on the negligent tortfeasor; (5) whether allowance of recovery would be
too likely to open the way to fraudulent claims; or (6) whether allowance of
recovery would enter a field that has no sensible or just stopping point.

Camp ex rel. Peterson v. Anderson, 2006 WI App 170, 9 13, 295 Wis. 2d 714, 721
N.W.2d 146. Although it does not elaborate, CVMIC apparently is suggesting that one or
more of these public policy considerations is likely to protect a municipality that
prohibits weapons in public buildings from liability for failing to protect visitors and
employees from violators of the ban.

We agree that it is unlikely that the City would be held liable for failing to take
affirmative steps to protect visitors and employees in public buildings from violators of
the weapons ban. Based on the 14™ Amendment case law, a government does not take on
a duty to protect an individual citizen unless it has a special relationship with that citizen.
Usually custody (e.g., in jail, a mental health institution, or a foster home) is required to
create such a special relationship with a governmental entity. See Jankee v. Clark
County, 2000 WI 64, § 94, 235 Wis. 2d 700, 612 N.W.2d 297. We have found no case
holding that a "special relationship” would be created with the City by visiting or
working in a public building. Furthermore, the only step that would ensure that the
weapons ban is not violated is to provide weapons screening in public buildings. While
there are no Wisconsin cases addressing this issue, it is our opinion that a decision to
provide weapons screening is most likely to be considered a discretionary decision
regarding the provision of police services, and therefore would carry governmental
immunity under Wis. Stat. § 893.80(4).

¢) Recommended Language

Despite its conclusion that a municipality is not likely to face liability for prohibiting
weapons in public buildings or for failing to take affirmative steps to protect visitors or
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employees from violators of the ban, CVMIC recommends adding this language to any
signs posted to prohibit weapons:

Although weapons are banned from this municipal building, the municipality
cannot ensure the protection of visitors or its employees from individuals who
unlawfully enter with weapons, nor does it offer protection against the actions of
violators.

However, CVMIC does not explain how this improves the City's legal position with
respect to the liability issues. You are certainly free to use this language. However, we
do not believe it will affect the City's liability, and it may unnecessarily cause fear or
apprehension on the part of visitors or employees.
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PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor’s Office, City Hall

Discussion and possible action regarding the concealed carry gun law including
language to city employee work rules, and related Ordinance: Motion by Chenoweth to
recommend to council to approve the Ord. 50.(3)(h), 2™ by Christianson. No discussion.
Carried Unanimously.

Motion by Chenoweth, 2™ Tone to approve the recommended changes in works rules.
Carried unanimously.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

ORDINANCE OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

To create Section 70-176 (72) of the Municipal Code of the City of Stoughton, related to no parking
on the east side of North Academy Street from Giles to Ridge Streets and on the south side of Ridge
Street from North Academy Street to Morris Street. (first reading)

Committee Action: 3-0
Fiscal Impact:

File Number: 0-23-2011 Date Introduced: ~ November 22, 2011 (1% reading)
December 13, 2011 (2™ reading)

The City Council of the City of Soughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, do ordain that Section 70-
176 (72) be created as follows:

Sec. 70-176 (72)

No parking shall be allowed on the east side of North Academy Street from Giles Street to Ridge Street
and on the south side of Ridge Street from North Academy Street to Morris Street.

This Ordinance shall be in effect the date after publication.

Dates
Council Adopted:

Mayor Approved:

Donna Olson, Mayor
Published:

Attest:

Maria P. Hougan, Deputy City Clerk





PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor’s Office, City Hall

Present: Alderpersons Carl Chenoweth, Ron Christianson, and Steve Tone, Police Chief Greg
Leck, Fire Chief Marty Lamers, Library Director Richard McDonald, EMS Director Cathy Rigdon
Mayor Donna Olson

Guests: Joshua Huberd, Randy Matthews, Tom Veek, Dan Blomaren, Amy Ketterer, Mariah
Wooster-Lehman, Angie Dickens, Cathy Smith Wiedel, and Joshua Huberd.

Call to Order: Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 5:19 p.m.

Communications: Next meeting changed to November 30, 2011 at 6:00pm.

Discussion and possible action regarding the concealed carry gun law including
language to city employee work rules, and related Ordinance: Motion by Chenoweth to
recommend to council to approve the Ord. 50.(3)(h), 2™ by Christianson. No discussion.
Carried Unanimously.

Motion by Chenoweth, 2™ Tone to approve the recommended changes in works rules.
Carried unanimously.

Discussion regarding speeding concerns on Vernon Street in the area from Academy
& Morris Street to Hwy N:

Report by Chief Leck provided a report of analysis to date. Observations of area indicated
about 25-45 pedestrian average per day with almost all walking on south-side sidewalk.
Chief Leck indicated that traffic counter had been installed and just removed. The data still
needs review. Report by neighbors with suggestions (see attached). Alder Tone also
expressed concern about drainage at Kristi Lane. Chief Leck requested to table to next
meeting. Motion by Tone, 2" by Chenoweth, to table till next meeting.

Attached memo from Vernon Street neighbors.

Request to post the eastside of N Academy St from Giles to Ridge Streets and on the
south side of Ridge St from N Academy to Morris Streets as “No Parking This Side”
(to better facilitate truck traffic and snow plowing): Motion by Chenoweth, 2™ by Tone.
Carried unanimously

Iltem 9 Temporary Picnic license for American Cancer Society Motion by Chenoweth,
2" py Tone. Carried unanimously

Request for painted crosswalks at the intersection of S. Fourth and E. Washington
Streets; and at the intersection of Forrest and North Street: Motion by Chenoweth,2™
Tone, to table this agenda item to spring. Carried unanimously

Minutes of September 28, 2011: Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Tone, to approve
the minutes of September 28, 2011 as presented. Carried Tone abstained.

Operator’s license application-Joshua H Huberd : Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by
Tone, to recommend Council deny an Operator’s license to Joshua H. Huberd based on the
City of Stoughton’s alcohol licensing policy and applicants past conviction record. Carried
unanimously.
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RESOLUTION OF THE PARKSAND RECREATION COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the concept of an inclusive dream park
at Norse Park and alow the Inclusive Dream Park Committee to raise funds for this purpose.

Committee Action:  Parks and Recreation Committee Approval 4-0
Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: R - 149 - 2011 Date Introduced: November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Committee supports the concept of an inclusive dream park being
created and located at Norse Park with funds being raised by the Inclusive Dream Park Committee

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Committee met on November 8, 2011, to consider the proposal and
recommends approval, now therefore

BE IT RESOL VED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official (s) behhere

by directed and authorized to approve the concept for an inclusive dream park playground to be located at
Norse Park and allow the Inclusive Dream Park Committee to raise funds for this purpose.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday November 2, 2011
Hall of Fame Room

Present: Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Dave McKichan, Eric Olstad, Sonny Swangstu, Mayor
Donna Olson and Parks and Recreation Director Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused:

Guests: Jeff and Geraldine Selles, Rod and Luann Ellingson, John Waring, Beth Kohlhoff, Jennie
Masten

Call to Order
By Olstad at 5:30 PM

1. Communications
None

Old Business

2. Dream Park Playground

Lynch gave a history of how the plan for a Dream Park came to the City and how Norse Park was
selected by Parks and Recreation and Dream Park organizers as a suitable site. Beth Kohlhoff
and Jennie Masten talked about how the park meets the needs of all types of people. Neighbors
in the Norse Park area that attended the meeting brought up points both for and against the park
plan. Issues of traffic, speed, losing the small park feel, drug exchanges, parking and facility
improvement were discussed.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Swangstu, to recommend to Council to approve the concept of a
dream park at Norse Park and allow the Stoughton Inclusive Dream Park Committee to raise
funds for this purpose. Motion passed 4-0.

3. Mandt Park Pool Upgrade

Lynch asked the Committee to allow the Recreation Department to begin the pool upgrade
project, using park development funds, in 2011, contingent on the approval of the 2012 budget
and CIP. The reason for an early start would be to complete the basin grading, make more
effective purchases, and start the concession stand improvements so as to increase the chances
of being ready to open in the spring.

Motion by Swangstu, seconded by McKichan to recommend to Finance to move the request for
$41,000 from the Park Development Fund to 2011 instead of the proposed 2012 request,
contingent on approval of the 2012 budget and CIP. Motion passed 5-0

4.Youth Center Agreement

Lynch returned with the Youth Center Agreement after having it reviewed by Attorney Dregne.
The committee reviewed the changes and made some additional changes that included clarifying
that the FSAYC supervises the program.

Motion by Swangstu, seconded by McKichan to recommend to Finance to approve the Youth
Center Agreement as amended. Motion passed 5-0.

5. Snowmobile Trails

The committee wants to make sure that all existing snowmobile routes inside the city limits are
listed and approved as designated trails. The sites include Viking Park, the Baptist Church, the
Linnerud property, and the Ehle property.

Motion by McKichan, seconded by Swangstu, to recommend to the Public Safety Committee to
add the four locations that include Viking Park, the Baptist Church, the Linnerud property, and the
Ehle property to the approved trail list as designated in Sec 70-74 of the Municipal Code.

Motion passed 5-0.





6. Memory Walk Update
Lynch updated the committee on the finances of the Memory Walk project. Currently all bills are
paid and there is a small balance remaining.

7. Parks and Recreation BFO offers
The committee discussed the four offers for the budget with no action needed.

New Business

8. Approval of October 5, 2011Minutes
Motion by Jenson, seconded by Swangstu, to approve the minutes from October 5, 2011. Motion
passed 5-0.

9. Future Agenda Items
Youth Center Program
Mandt Park Pool
Dream Park

Racetrack Parking
Park Planning

Adjournment
Motion to adjourn at 6:55 by Swangstu, seconded by Jenson. Motion passed 5-0.
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Jennie Masten

Beth Kohlhoff

Stoughton Inclusive Dream Park Committee
Stoughton, WI

September 8, 2011

Stoughton Park and Recreation Committee
Sonny Swangstu

DaveMcKichan

Eric Olstad

Greg Jensen

Tom Lynch

381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Dear Gentlemen:

As residents of the community we recognize your commitment to the development and growth of
Stoughton. This is certainly visible in the number of beautiful parks in our city and the recreation
opportunities available to our residents.

It is this inherent beauty and social accessibility that we would like to supplement with the
addition of a completely inclusive Dream Park. A Dream Park, by definition, is a large
playground that sparks a child’s imagination and encourages a child to stretch the boundaries of
play in order to realize their inner potential. It is our vision that the Stoughton Inclusive Dream
Park will become a meeting and recreation location for Stoughton and the surrounding areas.
Inclusive recreation space for all members of society, including adults, is an essential component
for any recreation program. Currently, the area around Stoughton would be better served with a
inclusive recreation setting and an additional playground space would only serve to supplement
the existing beauty that is the Stoughton Park and Recreation Program.

This correspondence outlines the general scope of the project we are hopeful will become a jewel
in the Stoughton Community.

We would like utilize the space of Lowell Park on Milwaukee Street that currently contains a
Community Garden, a basketball court, an existing play structure, and a wooded area and
improve it to provide the community with an inclusive play structure and shelter area including
wheelchair accessible restrooms. The shelter area would be available for the city to rent to
community members for a fee and serve as income to assist with park maintenance in the future.
Due to the nature of the Inclusive Dream Park it is our belief that the shelter and park area will be
a highly desirable location for meetings and family outings. The environment the park will
provide will not only serve Stoughton residents but bring in tourists from outlying communities.
This increased traffic to the Stoughton area can only serve to benefit local businesses, other
recreational and educational offerings.

Lowell Park is an ideal location due to the current wooded area that exists on the property. It is
our desire to retain much of the wooded area to provide much needed shade and natural beauty.
This wooded area can also serve as an educational resource to allow local students to examine
and study the trees and plant life that exists there.





Stoughton Park and Recreation Committee
September 7, 2011
Page 2

After studying the other parks in the Dane County area and additional research on inclusive
playgrounds we are proposing that our park contain various attributes specifically geared toward
people of varying abilities. This includes, but is not limited to, people with physical, visual,
auditory, and sensory challenges. This does not mean that people who are lucky enough to be
entirely free from these challenges will not achieve pleasure from the park. We are intending to
make the park available to all people through our unique ideas and recreational offerings.

We understand that this proposal may initially seem out of reach for the city at this time but we
are intending to undertake a comprehensive fundraising program in order to alleviate a financial
burden on the city to achieve our goal.

In order to move forward on our project it is imperative that we gain a partnership with the city as
we believe this will be a community involved effort and approval from the city will be required to
garner acceptance from the community as we move forward.

The initial budget we intend to begin fundraising for will be approximately $400,000 and will
include the purchase of the playground equipment, the underlying surface, tree and brush
removal, parking lot establishment, and other expenses deemed necessary. We intend to include a
shelter in the initial establishment of the playground, however, should it be necessary to complete
the project in phases, the shelter facility will come secondarily.

We intend to augment our cash fundraising with goodwill donations from the community. This
includes, but is not limited to, the physical labor required to build the playground and prepare the
land.
We also intend to form a fund that will assist with continued maintenance of the playground
structure. It is not our intent to place undue burden on the city and we intend to build the structure
keeping in mind that future maintenance be as limited as possible. With the establishment of a
fund it is our hope that future donations assist with the upkeep as well as the placement of a for-
rent shelter to continually provide for the park.

It is our goal that this playground be available for public use the weekend of Syttende Mai, 2013.

Sincerely,

. 7(://///'(* r/I/ asten
DBeah Techthof

Stoughton Inclusive Dream Park Committee





Stoughton Park and Recreation Committee
September 7, 2011
Page 3

An example of an existing Dream Park in Sun Prairie, WI






Stoughton Park and Recreation Committee
September 7, 2011
Page 4

An existing Dream Park in Deerfield,WI
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Dream Park

Attention:

Neighbor's of the Norse Park Neighborhood

Something fantastic may be happening near you!

What: An Inclusive Dream Park accessible to people of ALL ages and ALL abilities. Existing
equipment would be replaced with new accessible equipment. It will feature items for
adults as well as children and be accessible for all abilities.

Where: Norse Park

Why: To bring a community built playground to Stoughton that will strengthen community

bonds, offer more extensive recreation opportunities and provide diverse activities for all

people.

When: The earliest target date is Syttende Mai 2013

How: Community

The Stoughton Park and Recreation committee will be discussing Norse Park as a potential

Donations, Grants, and other fundraising events.

location for this amazing new playqround, in place of the existing equipment. Come to the

Park and Recreation Committee meeting to find out more about this possibility.

Meeting time:

Location:

§:30 pm Wednesday, November 2
City Hall- Hall of Fame Room
Lower level

Enter through EAST entrance by Fire Station

If you have questions or would like additional information you may call Beth Kohlhoff at 873-3562 or email

stoughtondreampark@amail.com






		Resolution R-149-2011.pdf

		PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 11-2-11.pdf

		Norse Park Dream Park Drawing.pdf

		Dream Park Letter.pdf

		firemans-childrens-park-007.pdf

		Norse Neighborhood flyer.pdf




RESOLUTION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to issue an Operator’s license application to Joshua H.
Huberd.

Committee Action:  3-0 (recommend denial)
Fiscal [mpact: $50.00

File Number: R-132 22011 Date Introduced:  November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has received an application for an Operator’s license from Joshua H.
Huberd, and

WHEREAS, your Public Safety Committee met on November 3, 2011 to consider the terms of the
Operator’s license application and upon unfavorable recommendation from the Police Chief,
recommends denial, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to issue an Operator’s license to Joshua H. Huberd.

Council Action: | | Adopted | | Failed  Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept I___I Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |___| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON

POLICE DEPARTMENT

321 South Fourth Street
Stoughton, Wi 53589
{608) 873-3374

GREGORY W. LECK
CHIEF OF POLICE

DATE: October 13,2011

TO: Public Safety Committec
City Clerk Maria Hougan

FROM: Chief Leck

REFERENCE: Aleohol Operators License Joshua H. Huberd.

On QOctober 13, 2011, I reviewed the application for a Bartender’s License from a Joshua
H. Huberd. After completing my review of his application, I am not recommending
approval of the operator’s license at this time.

I base my decision on the fact that the applicant shows two convictions of Underage
Alcohol Possession (Minor Transporting) in 2008 and 2009. The applicant also shows a
Disordetly Conduct conviction fiom an incident related to a liquor establishment on 3-14-
11.

Based on City of Stoughton policy and the fact that these violations are substantially
related to the licensed activity, I am recommending that the applicant be denied an
operator’s license.

¢

Respectfully,

e

Gregory W. Leck
Chief of Police






CITY. OF STOUGHTON :
OPERATOR (RARTENDER) Receipt Number: !{ } ) )éi 5’8
LICENSE APPLICATION
2 SUBMIT RENEWALS NO LATER THAN MAY 15 FOR TIMBELY PROCESSING h%
OPERATOR-1 YEAR (NBW APPLICANT) - $50.00 /i
LI OPERATOR 2 YEAR (RENEWAL) $75.00 LOZI.[ [
LI PROVISIONAL - OPERATOR - $15,00(Issued after background theek)
SUBMIT RENEWALS NO LATER THAN May 1§ FOR TIMELY PROCBSSING. LATE RENEWALS WILL BE REQUIRED TO
OBTAIN A PROVISIONAL AT AN ADDITIONAL COST OF $15,00.
C 0 UTO BE FILLED OUT BY THE APPLICANT:
NAME OF APPLICANT Last First B Middte Inilial
Huberde o aShwoy

8ty

o *M\CB:
HOW LONG HAYE YOU CONT USLY RESIDED ] VE YOU COMPLETED BBW

2.3 Vﬁ‘*’f YES Uwo

PLACH OF EMPLOYMENT AS AN OPERATOR/MANAGER ) HOW LONG HAVE YOU BEEN EMPLOYED AS AN

LAZ B ; S+r‘D OPBRATORMNAGER:A//A

1. Pleaselist ANY aud ALL prior convictlons for any felony, misdemeanor or other offenses (including afl
alcohial related traffic offenses) AND ANY pending crimlnal charges against you, (if you need additional space
please use tho back of this application). The following websites may help you lecate your records:

www.det, wisconsin.gov/drivers/drivers/points/absiract. htmy; Lit(p:/fwi-r heck.org: stilst ever victior with the correct date

for attach 9 copy of vour record listing, A provislonal llcense will be issued after the backeround check Is co eted

HOME

ARRESTING AGENCY DATE ' CHARGE DISPOSITION
edow (S ?D\ 314/ ( Disorderly Lon&u})
_Cl' ‘C.'n\ ; ""'/oq Liuv\?, “\'D ua\l\hg j -Q«(\Sﬂ'b ; N
CH’N‘“;M.,‘ PI? 200X C&!\wlwmée. J,r’r'avSer“}-l £ alhhel) {2—“&\}

**IMPORTANT NOTE: Attach a copy of your Driver’s License or State Photo ID along with this application,

This application must he completed fully ;aud in ifs entivety including providing a copy of yowr Drlver’s License ot

Photo ID. If the application is submitted Incomplete it will be returhed to you as such and vou will be required to

complete a new application. Application fees are NON-REFUNDABLE so a new application will require another

fee.

Ehercby apply for a ficenso to serve, from date hereof to Juna 30, 203z., Inclusive (unfess sooner revoked), Fermented Malt Beverages and
Intoxicating Liquors, subject to the limitation impesed by Section 125.32(2) and 125.68(2) of the Wisconsin State Statutes and ol acts amendatory
thereof and supplementary thercto, and hereby agres to camply with all laws, resolutlons, ardinances and regulations, Federal, State or Local,
affecting the sale of such beverages end liquors if a license be granted to me.

‘The undersigned affirms that he/she made end signed the foregoing application for an opérator’s license and that hefshe made complete and true
answers to cach quesiion. Any incomplete, misleading or falslfied application information may result in a denlal of the application.

_WHWJ— X/iz/M
APPLICANTS SIGNATURE ‘ DATE SIGNED

TO BE FHLLED OUT BY THE STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT

' miend Approyal RESTRICTED TQ | YEAR RUNEWALS
" Recommerid Denial
ARRESTING AGENCY ] DATB | CHARGE | DISPOSITION

/

1) rd
DATE: AUTHORIZZD §
/ 0~ ‘? ’% W CHIEF OF POLICE
RETURN FULLY COMPLETED APPLICATION, PHOTO 1D (ATTACH A COPY) AND APPLICABLE FRETO:

CITY CLERK-ATTN: LICENSING, 381 E. MAIN_ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589






PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor's Office, City Hall

Operator’s license application-Joshua H Huberd : Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by
Tone, to recommend Council deny an Operator's license to Joshua H. Huberd based on the
City of Stoughton’s alcohol licensing policy and applicants past conviction record. Carried
unanimously.







RESOLUTION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city officia(s) to approve the request from the Viking Snow Drifters
snowmobile club to continue use of the trail leading to the PDQ gas station located along Hwy 51 within the
city limits.

Committee Action:  3-0

Fiscal Impact: $-0-

File Number: R-133-2011 Date I ntroduced:
November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, it isin the best interest of the City to approve a request from the Viking Snow Drifters
snowmobile club to continue use of thetrail leading to the PDQ gas station located along Hwy 51 within
the city limits, and

WHEREAS, your Public Safety Committee met on November 3, 2011 to consider the terms of request
from the Viking Snow Drifters snowmobile club to continue use of the trail leading to the PDQ gas
station, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city officia(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to approve the request for continued use of the snowmobile trail leading
to the PDQ gas station attached hereto and incorporated as part of this resolution, between the City of
Stoughton and the Viking Snow drifters snowmobile club.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote





PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor’s Office, City Hall

Request from the Viking Snow drifters for continued use to the trail leading to the
PDQ gas station, and to use the trails on the recently annexed land: Randy Matthews
appeared explained request. Motion by Chenoweth to approve route contingent on Viking
Snow Drifter getting permission from property owners involved, Tone 2", Carried
unanimously






DECEMBER 14, 2010

Common Council Minutes
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Moved by Carter, seconded by Tone, to approve the plans fo access snowmobile
trails, Section 70-74, Snowmobile routes and trails as desighated. This will be reviewed
on a yearly basis in October, and the snowmobile club(s) to present a certificate of
liability insurance to the City of Stoughton. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.





DATE: September 22, 2011

TO: City of Stoughton

FROM: Randy Mathews
Viking Snowdrifters
433 Seamonson Circle
Stoughton, WI 53589

The Viking Snowdrifters snowmobile club would like to request the City of Stoughton approve
continued use of the trail leading to the PDQ gas station located within city limits. Ihave personally
been in contact with local business and property owners to address any concerns or questions regarding
the use of their property.

The Stoughton Viking Snowdrifter’s will mark and maintain this trail with safety guidelines in
accordance to the State of Wisconsin and Dane County Snowmobile policies. The Stoughton Viking
Snowdrifters have been working with local business’s and property owners in this area and have their
support for the proposed designated trail.

The Stoughton Viking Snowdrifters Snowmobile Club, a nonprofit, volunteer, community supporter,
would like to thank you for your time and consideration with this matter.





DATE: September 22, 2011

TO: City of Stoughton

FROM: Randy Mathews
Viking Snowdrifters
433 Seamonson Circle
Stoughton, WI 53589

The Viking Snowdrifters snowmobile club would like to request the City of Stoughton approve
continued use of the trail leading to the PDQ gas station located within city limits. I have personally
been in contact with local business and property owners to address any concerns or questions regarding
the use of their property.

The Stoughton Viking Snowdrifter’s will mark and maintain this trail with safety guidelines in
accordance to the State of Wisconsin and Dane County Snowmobile policies. The Stoughton Viking
Snowdrifters have been working with local business’s and property owners in this area and have their
support for the proposed designated trail.

The Stoughton Viking Snowdrifters Snowmobile Club, a nonprofit, volunteer, community supporter,
would like to thank you for your time and consideration with this matter,
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Recently the City of Stoughton annexed farm land and County property that was not previously
considered “within city limits”. There is a city ordinance that prevents snowmobiles from being
operated in the city, The Viking Snowdrifters S8nowmobile Club is asking your permission to continue
to allow the use of your property for the existing snowmobile frail system.

The Club will take signed letters of approval to the City Council requesting the established trails
continue to be used as they have been in years past,

Wk B LS G-37-/1

Property Owner Signature Date

125— 89(/—47['\4 /\?@a/[ oS ~§7[DLL77A7[9V\

Address /






Recently the City of Stoughton annexed farm land and County property that was not previously
considered “within city limits”, There is a city ordinance that prevents snowmobiles from being
operated in the cify. The Viking Snowdrifters Snowmobile Club is asking your permission to continue
td allow the use of your property for the existing snowmobile trail system.

The Club will take signed letters of approval to the City Council requestmg the established trails
continue to be used as they have been in years past.

@JM - 2/ -/ /

Property Owner Signature Date
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Address
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Recently the City of Stoughton annexed farm land and County property that was not previously
considered “within city limits”. There is a city ordinance that prevents snowmobiles from being
operated in the city. The Viking Snowdtifters Snowmobile Club is asking your permission to continue
to allow the use of your property for the existing snowmobile trail system,

The Club will take signed letters of approval to the City Council requesting the established trails
continue to be used as they have been in years past.

Prope Wwher ﬁ’gnbgture
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Address





Recently the City of Stoughton annexed farm land and County property that was not previously
considered “within city limits”, There is a city ordinance that prevents snowmobiles from being
operated in the city. The Viking Snowdrifiers Snowmobile Club is asking your permission to continue
to allow the use of your property for the existing snowmobile trail system.

The Club will take signed letters of approval to the City Council requesting the established trails
continue to be used as they have been in years past.
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Prd perty Owner Signature (( Fe re- ereA/E4L Date
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Recently the City of Stoughton annexed farm land and County property that was not previously
considered “within city limits”, There is a city ordinance that prevenis snowmobiles from being
operated in the city, The Viking Snowdrifters Snowmobile Club is asking your permission fo continue
to allow the use of your property for the existing snowmobile trail system,

The Club will take signed letters of approval to the City Couneil requesting the established trails
continue to be used as they have been in yeats past.

Address

At /K//y 47 /%7@%






		R-133-2011 Snowmobile trail access.pdf

		ps minutes viking snowdrifters.pdf

		h-Snowmobile Trail access.pdf




City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton W1 535898
RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to pay the claim of Michelle Marshall, 2325
Bloom Lane, Lot 7, Monroe, WI 53566.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Failed 5-0 with Mayor Olson voting
Fiscal Impact: $867.00

File Number: R-139 -2011 Date | ntroduced: November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, aclaim has been filed against the City of Stoughton by Michelle Marshal for damagesin
the amount of $867.00 and

WHEREAS, the claim involved a dent in her automobile due to a fight between a Stoughton Police
Officer and another person, and

WHEREAS, your insurance carrier, CVMIC has reviewed all the circumstances of the claim and has
determined the City is not negligent as the person resisting arrest and fighting with the Stoughton Police
Officer would be responsible for any damage, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on November 8, 2011 to consider the claim and recommends
the determination of CVMIC be sustained and the claim be denied, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby authorized and directed to pay the claim for Michelle Marshall in an amount of $867.00.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
November 8, 2011 — 5:30 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Carl Chenoweth, Tim Swadley (arrived
5:45pm) and Mayor Donna Olson.

Others Present:

Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Parks and Recreation
Director Tom Lynch, Kent Schroeder, Brad Schroeder, Library Director Richard
MacDonald, Library Board Chair Tricia Suess, Greg Hoyte, Planning Director Rodney
Scheel, Parks and Recreation Director Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Pay the
Michelle Marshall Claim in the Amount of $867:

CVMIC’s recommendation is to deny. Moved by Hohol, seconded by Chenoweth to
recommend Council deny the resolution authorizing and directing the proper City
official(s) to pay the Michelle Marshall claim in the amount of $867. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.






Maria Hougan

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 2:38 PM
To: Maria Hougan

Subject: Marshall v Stoughton; DOL:6-25-11

Pili

| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 867.00. Based on
the information that | have received, it would be my recommendation that this claim be denied.

It is my opinion that that individual that was resisting and fighting with the police officer would be responsible for the
damage. Even though the District Attorney did not charging the responsible party, there is nothing to prevent the
claimant from pursing her damage with this individual.

Had this suspect not resisted and fought with the police officer, the officer would not have had to take steps to
apprehend this individual and as such, it is my opinion that this individual is responsible for the damages that the
claimant incurred to her vehicle and that this claim should be denied.

Should you have further questions, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann

an == AT £ omsaviiaces
W‘____ === ﬁ MUTUAL INSURANCE
w ‘i COMPANY

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it was
addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify the original sender

immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with any attachments from your computer
and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.





City of Stoughton
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 563589
(608) 873-6677
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NOTICECGF CLAIM

Estimate of Damage

Name: m CjM, Q Y)/\@-ﬁ\\@«\\ Auto: $ Pl
Address:_ 2715 Aloem n Lok 7 Property: $ o
Mavte wT SAl, Personal lnjury$ }
Phone: {p03- 205 03 Other:
(Specify:
Incident/Accident Information )

Date: _te - 25 -1\
Time: _Accund £:30 A -2-00 M
Location: _Sohowean A AT Dol fnt aacipss
CronLhaw? shoks
CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM
In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incident/accident.
My (499 e arendh Chagoler {assda Lns on Jhe DCW}Q Ao lot Qless
VJYY\ C }\Lculs S hels l'-'YU'- wn S-|m 16 adon. A &«n?u\& ud\c [ T Wi s Hmj
1 AP g el bag, P D 2230 2000 AN

*‘)'Ke ? ) “.f.Sl ‘o i be ne, poth SaNemae. s d’u(&

& q'&u\\fus Cu’\d L r\-(—-("uﬁf x.Lhrlm‘L)\m ﬂlhmqf L1 JJxe \1(19 o s .d"@,_.e/—)

L) NG i1 l.?.'ﬁ' L b il ( I\ - Lu Y G 'L.'- : ,? 4
Y, aAn g ,“ Stod e -y : ‘ui o et e dand.
Signed: 7 a Date; J0-

CLAIM

(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the
amountof $ Xio 1. DD and non-monetary relief as follows:

(cross out if not appllcable)

Signed: 77] C,/ y/& 772MZ4W : Date; /O-{-{ /

Address:_ 2325 2lovm In" et 7
mm/bg W 53¢l
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October 12, 2011

Michelle Marshall
2325 Bloom Lane lot 7
Monroe WI 53566

RE: RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF CLAIM AND CLAIM
Dear Michelle:

PLEASE BE ADVISED that this office, on the 12th day of October, 2011, received a
document submitted by you entitled, Notice of Claim pursuant to Wisconsin Statute
839.80, which will be investigated by an authorized representative of the City of
Stoughton. Depending upon the result of the City’s investigation, your claim may be
paid, disallowed, or compromised. Claims which are filed for a specific dollar amount,
which are not paid or compromised, will be submitted to the Common Council for
disallowance. When a claim is disallowed by the Common Council, a lawsuit must be
commenced within six (6) months of your receipt of the written notice of disallowance or
the claim will be forever barred under state law.

Sincerely,

Maria P. Hougan
Acting City Clerk

mph
cc: Tom Mann, CVMIC
Street Superintendant Karl Manthe
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City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
& PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Authorizing the approval of therevised the City of Stoughton’s Work Rules.

Committee Action:  Personnel 4-0 Public Safety 3-0
Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: R- 142 -2011 Date Adopted: Nov. 22, 2011

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton adopted revised Work Rules, and

WHEREAS, your Personnel Committee met on September 26, 2011 to review the Work Rules, and
again on October 24, 2011, and your Public Safety Committee met on November 3, 2011 to review
revisions to the Work Rules, and

WHEREAS, your Personnel & Public Safety Committee’s recommend to approval of the revised work
rules, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the new Work Rules be
revised and adopted as hereby attached and incorporated as part of the this resolution.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Date Thursday, October 24, 2011 @ 5:30 pm., in the Giles Dow room at City Hall.

Members Present: Greg Jenson, Paul Lawrence, Sonny Swangstu, Mayor Donna
Olson.

Others Present: Pili Hougan, Bob Ohlsen, Deb Blaney, Steve Tone, Eric Hohol,
Laurie Sullivan, Cindy McGlynn, Cathy Rigdon, Roger Thorsen, Rodney Scheel, Bob
Kardasz, Tom Lynch and Marty Lamers

Review Updates to Work Rules
The concealed weapon verbiage has been added to the Work Rules.

Motion by Lawrence, second by Swangstu to approve the work rules as amended.
Motion carried 3-0.





PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor’s Office, City Hall

Discussion and possible action regarding the concealed carry gun law including
language to city employee work rules, and related Ordinance: Motion by Chenoweth to
recommend to council to approve the Ord. 50.(3)(h), 2™ by Christianson. No discussion.
Carried Unanimously.

Motion by Chenoweth, 2" Tone to approve the recommended changes in works rules.
Carried unanimously.



mhougan

Highlight





CITY OF STOUGHTON

WORK RULES

The City of Stoughton Mission Statement:
“The City of Stoughton is dedicated to providing quality services in a fiscally
responsible manner necessary to maintain a comfortable, safe and healthy
community. We will be friendly, open-minded and professional.”

Mission Statement developed at the City of Stoughton Strategic Planning Session 10-29-1998. Adopted
by the Common Council 11-17-1998.

As approved by the Common Council 11-8-2005 2-13-2007 (amended-11-13-07)(as

amended-through-12-31-09)-as amended by Council action11-22-2011 Replaces
rules adopted 11-9-04;11-8-05;:2-10-09
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WORK RULES

l. INTRODUCTION

These Work Rules apply to all non-represented employees and, to the extent not
contrary to or inconsistent with the terms of the applicable collective bargaining
agreement(s), to all represented employees as well.

Il. EMPLOYMENT
At-Will Employment

Except as provided by an applicable collective bargaining agreement, or by state statute
of specific application (positions covered by State Statute and/or City Ordinance are
City Clerk, Treasurer, Utilities Director, Utilities Operations Superintendent, Chief of
Police, Police Lieutenant, Fire Chief, and Librarian), all employment with the City of
Stoughton (“City”) is intended to be at-will. An at-will employee is defined as: Status of
employment wherein the person appointed may be terminated from City employment at
any time, with or without cause. An employee in an at-will status has no property right
nor a right to continued employment with the City.

These Work Rules are for your information and guidance and do not create a contract of
employment, either expressed or implied, nor a property right in continued employment.

It is the City's intention to attract and retain the most qualified individuals, consistent
with its commitment to equal employment opportunity. Each employee's employment is
subject to the City's operational requirements and its determination as to satisfactory
individual performance.

Equal Employment Opportunity

Consistent with applicable state and federal law, it is the policy of the City to provide
equal employment opportunities for all persons, regardless of race, creed, color, sex,
national origin, religion, age, arrest or conviction record, sexual orientation, disability,
marital status, veteran status or membership in a guard, reserve, or other military unit,
ancestry, use or non use of lawful products off the employer’'s premises during non
working hours, pregnancy or childbirth, honesty testing or genetic testing, or other
protected category under applicable state or federal law. This policy applies to all
employment practices, including but not limited to: recruitment, placement, transfer,
promotion, training, compensation, layoff and termination.

Americans with Disabilities Policy Statement

The City of Stoughton is committed to complying with all applicable provisions of the
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) as well as applicable state disability





discrimination laws. It is the City’s policy not to discriminate against any qualified
employee or applicant with regard to any terms or conditions of employment because of
such individual’s disability or perceived disability so long as the employee can perform
the essential functions of the job or is otherwise able to adequately perform the
responsibilities of his/her position. Consistent with this policy of nondiscrimination, the
City will provide reasonable accommodations to a qualified individual with a disability,
as defined by the ADA and applicable state law, who has made the City aware of his or
her disability, provided that such accommodation does not constitute an undue hardship
to the City. Employees with a disability who believe they need a reasonable
accommodation to perform the essential functions of their job should contact the
Personnel Director.

Trial Period

All newly hired employees must serve an initial 12-month trial period (18-months for
police officers). The Department Head, with approval of the Mayor, may elect to extend
the trial period in circumstances where more time is needed to evaluate the employee's
job performance. The Employer may extend the trial period to cover any absence of
thirty (30) calendar days or more. Upon completion of the trial period, the employee will
be considered a regular employee.

An additional trial period will be served when an employee is promoted to a position in a
higher classification. (Please see Promotion Section below.)

Satisfactory completion of the trial period does not alter the employee's status as an at-
will employee.

If an employee’s performance does not meet acceptable standards during the trial
period, he/she will be terminated without further review.

Emergency Response Requirements

Response time is defined as the time it takes an employee to arrive at his/her place of
work. Response time requirements are as follows:

Police Department Non-Represented Employees (except Chief): reside within
45 miles of the police department.
Police Chief: Establish residency within twelve (12) months of appointment.

Streets and Parks Department Employees: 20 mile radius of the City limits of
Stoughton

Stoughton Municipal Utilities Non-Represented and Represented
Employees (Employees serving on, and being compensated for, standby service): 15
minutes

Stoughton Fire Department Volunteers: Reside within the fire protection area





served by the City of Stoughton Fire Department; including the City of Stoughton,
the Town of Dunkirk, and parts of the Towns of Dunn, Rutland and Pleasant
Springs.

Stoughton Area EMS Volunteers: On-Call and response time criteria are
covered by SAEMS Bylaws which say that a person must be within 5 minutes of
the ambulance garage while on call.

Promotion

Promotion is the movement of an employee from one classification to another
classification having a higher wage scale. When an employee is promoted to a position
in a higher classification he/she will serve a twelve-month trial period. Effective upon
appointment to a higher rated position, the employee will be compensated at the pay
rate of his/her new position, depending on the new position’s wage scale, at the next
higher pay rate.

If an employee's performance does not meet acceptable standards during this trial
period, he/she will be removed from the position without right of appeal. The City
Council, or its designated representative, may return the employee, if it deems it
appropriate, to his/her former position, or an alternate available position, if vacant, and
the employee meets the job requirements for that alternate position.

Demotion

A demotion is defined as any movement of an employee from one classification to
another classification having a lower wage scale. When an employee is moved to a
position in a lower classification, his/her pay rate will be reduced to the pay scale for the
lower classification at the same year level of their previous classification.

Lateral Transfer

A lateral transfer is a movement of an employee from one classification to another
classification having the same wage scale, remaining at the same scale and year. If an
employee is doing a lateral transfer from a non-represented position to a represented
position at the same classification, the employee will be placed at the pay rate of that
wage scale. A lateral transfer employee shall serve a 6-month trial period.

Job Posting

Whenever there is a permanent job opening within the City, either as a result of a
termination, promotion or creation of a new position, the City shall post an internal
notice on bulletin boards and other places as the City decides to notify employees
already working for the City of Stoughton. Such notice shall remain posted for five (5)
working days. The notice shall include the minimum qualifications and description of
the position as determined by the City. Such determination may not be arbitrary. The





City may decide to delay filling or not to fill a vacancy at all. If no qualified employee
applies for the opening, the City may fill the vacancy using what other means it
determines to use.

Termination

Voluntary termination is defined as an employee who for reasons of their own choosing
elects not to continue in the employ of the City. Involuntary termination is defined as the
City, for its own reasons, informing an employee in writing, that their services are no
longer required. An employee who terminates should leave a forwarding address with
the City Clerk/Personnel Director so W2's can be mailed at the end of the year. Written
notice of voluntary termination should be given to the Department Head with as much
notice as practicable (2 week’s suggested/requested).

Terminated employees must return ID cards, keys, and all provided personal protective
equipment, training materials, and other provided materials to the City upon termination.
Failure to do so will cause the employee to be billed for these items and for costs
associated with security and other operational changes. Terminated employees will
also be responsible for paying all bills associated with any City-sponsored plans (i.e. cell
phone plans, fuel plans, etc.).

Employees, when terminated from City employment, will be compensated at their
current pay rate for earned and unused vacation accumulated and any compensation
due to their credit on the next regularly scheduled payday.

WAGE MATRIX — See Attachment “A”

WAGE APPEALS PROCESS FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES

A non-represented employee, or his/her Department Head, in any classification whose
job duties or responsibilities are significantly changed may appeal his or her current
wage scale by filing an appeal with the Personnel Director. All appeals by non-
represented employees, or their Department Heads, shall be processed pursuant to the
following steps:

A. An appeal, as represented in an updated job description, received by the
Personnel Director within 30 days of a significant change in duties or
responsibilities shall be submitted by the Personnel Director to the Personnel
Committee and/or consultant for a ruling within 30 days of the receipt of the
appeal. The Personnel Director shall make the initial determination regarding
whether the appeal was received within 30 days of a significant change in duties
or responsibilities except in the case of an appeal by the Personnel Director
which shall be governed by Section C below.

B. If the Personnel Director determines that the appeal was not received within 30
days of a significant change in duties or responsibilities, the employee, or his





Department Head, may, within 30 days of such notification, appeal said decision
to the Personnel Committee. The Personnel Committee shall rule within 30 days
of receipt of the appeal as to whether the employee’s appeal shall be submitted
to the Personnel Committee and/or consultant, notwithstanding the decision of
the Personnel Director. The Personnel Committee decision may be appealed
through Step D (below).

C. The Personnel Director, or their Department Head, may submit an appeal to the
Personnel Committee and/or consultant regarding his or her own job description
only if the Personnel Committee determines that the appeal was received by the
Chair of the Personnel Committee within 30 days of a significant change in duties
or responsibilities.

D. If the employee, or their Department Head, disagrees with the ruling received by
the Personnel Committee, he or she may within 30 days of such notification
appeal the Personnel Committee’s ruling to the City Council. The City Council
shall rule within 30 days of receipt of appeal. The decision of the City Council is
deemed final.

E. Any 30-day time limit described above may be extended by mutual written
agreement of the parties.

II. HOURS OF WORK

Full time employees are those whose normally scheduled work week is 40 or more
hours.

Permanent part-time employees are those who work 1,040 or more hours but less than
2,080 annually.

Limited permanent part-time employees are those who work 600 or more hours but less
than 1,040 annually.

Seasonal and temporary employees are those who work less than 600 hours annually.

The workweek is a recurring period of 168 hours in the form of seven 24-hour periods
beginning on Sunday at 12:00 a.m. and ending on Saturday at 11:59 p.m. Work time
for full time employees is 40 or more hours in the workweek. Workday starting times
and ending times are designated by the Department Head. The workday for full time
employees usually consists of 8 hours. Exceptions are created for seasonal and
department variations at the Department Head'’s discretion.

All employees will be at the designated workstation at the designated starting time, and
will be able to perform the duties addressed in the appropriate position description. All
employees will remain at the designated workstation until the designated ending time.





An employee scheduled to work 8 hours or more is required to take an unpaid lunch
break of not less than one-half hour and not more than one hour, at the discretion of the
Department Head. Lunch breaks may be delayed if necessary, but not to the end of the
workday, or taken on a subsequent workday or accumulated.

All employees scheduled for an 8-hour day or more may take two 15-minute paid
breaks or one 30 minute paid break, at the discretion of the Department Head. The
Department Head retains the right to schedule employee breaks to fulfill the operational
needs of the work unit. Part-time employees working less than 8 hours in a day, shall
be entitled to take a fifteen (15) minute paid break to be scheduled with the approval of
the employee’s supervisor after working four (4) consecutive hours. Breaks may be
delayed if necessary. Breaks are not to be taken at the end of the workday, combined
into the lunch break or taken on a subsequent workday. Breaks may not be
accumulated.

All overtime will be performed only with the approval of the Department Head. Overtime
is paid at 1% times the hourly rate.

The City of Stoughton Police Department scheduling requirements call for some
department employees to work 6 days on and 3 days off or other identified work
rotations. This scheduling requires officers or other employees to work up to 48 hours
in a 7-day period. Because of this scheduling requirement, the City of Stoughton has
declared the following:

1. Work periods for law enforcement personnel having the power of arrest within
the Stoughton Police Department consist of 27 consecutive days.

2. Breaks are given at the discretion of the department head and work day is
considered 8 hours with no 30 minute break and employee is subject to call
during all breaks.

3. Police department employees are entitled to overtime for hours work after the
regular 8 hour work day has completed.

Rest Periods

If an employee works for 4 or more consecutive overtime hours, or a total of 4 or more
overtime hours after midnight and is released from work, 6 hours shall elapse, provided
that the employee is not required for emergency work, before he/she returns to work
without loss of pay for scheduled time.

Earned rest period is that period when an employee rests during his/her scheduled
working hours. An employee required to work into this earned rest period

shall be paid at 1% times his/her regular rate until released from work. When an
employee is called back to work during that rest period, he/she shall be paid for such
regularly scheduled time rest period hours at 1% times his/her regular rate.

Overtime, Compensatory Time and Flex Time





Eligible non-supervisory employees and non-department head supervisors will be
compensated at a rate of 1% times their current hourly rate for authorized hours worked
in excess of the scheduled work week in excess of 40 hours, either in money or time off,
as approved by the Department Head.

The Children’s Librarian, Public Services Librarian, Police Lieutenant, Police
Administrative Assistant, and Deputy Chief/Fire Marshall receive compensatory time at
the rate of one hour of compensatory time for each hour actually worked beyond 40
hours in the work week.

Department Heads are expected to work in excess of 40 hours per week due to the
nature of their position and official duties. They may take time off or observe more
flexible working hours at their discretion. Flexible time off is not intended to replace
vacation leave or sick leave.

When compensatory time credits have been earned by an employee, such credits shall
be scheduled and used before December 31 of the year in which it is earned.
Compensatory time credits are scheduled by the employee and the supervisor with
approval of the Department Head. A maximum of 60 hours of compensatory time
credits may be earned in any calendar year, except for the Children’s Librarian, Public
Services Librarian, Police Lieutenant, Police Administrative Assistant, and Deputy
Chief/Fire Marshall, who may earn in excess of 60 hours with the prior approval of the
Department Head and Mayor.

Department Heads, as listed below, may schedule use of their own flexible time off:

City Clerk/Personnel Director Director of Planning & Development
Finance Director Street Superintendent

Utilities Director Senior Center Director

Parks & Recreation Director Chief of Police

Library Director EMS Director

Opera House Managing Director Fire Chief

Manager of Media Services

Compensatory time is not intended to be accumulated to supplement vacation time.
When possible, compensatory time will be taken on the same day it is earned or during
the same workweek, as flex time on an hour for hour basis. Example: If an employee
is required to attend an evening committee meeting for two hours, that employee may
leave two hours early that day or come in two hours late the next day, as long as the
time is used within the same week it is earned.

Severe Weather
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When employees are sent home because of severe weather they are paid for the lost
time at their regular rate of pay. Employees required to remain on duty shall receive in
addition to compensation for actual hours worked, an amount of pay or comp time
equivalent to the lost time paid to other such employees sent home.

Standby

Standby is defined as that period Friday through Thursday, including any hours after
normal workday hours plus Saturday, all day Sunday, and any City recognized holidays
that occur during the week. In case of an emergency, an employee on standby status is
required to be in close proximity of their pager or paging system throughout the
workweek including the scheduled workday, and will remain within the appropriate
range of the pager system and must respond without delay. The pager and/or paging
equipment shall be returned to the supervisor on Friday and shall be reassigned by the
supervisor to the employee to serve on standby by the end of the normal workday on
Friday. In the event that Friday or Thursday and Friday are official holidays, the pager
shall be returned to the supervisor on the workday preceding the holiday and shall be
assigned at the supervisor’s discretion. The number of people to be on standby will be
determined by the Department Head.

Compensatory time credits may be earned at the request of the employee and at the
approval of both the supervisor and the Department Head as follows:

12 hours for standby status during the work week;

8 hours for standby status on the days the named holidays are observed by the
City;

Overtime will be paid for actual hours worked, rounded off to the nearest quarter hour,
with a 2-hour minimum, union and non-union employees included.

When standby or overtime credits are earned, cash payments or compensatory time
may be granted at the request of the employee and at the approval of the Department
Head. Compensatory time shall be scheduled and used prior to December 31 of the
year in which it is earned. Standby compensation earned from December 12 through
December 31 must be taken as overtime and will be paid in the next regularly
scheduled payday.

V. LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Funeral Leave
Each full-time or permanent part-time employee shall be entitled to up to three (3) days

off with regular pay when there is a death in his/her family. This time shall not be
charged to sick, comp or vacation balances. For purposes of this provision, immediate
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family means the employee’s: spouse, children, mother, father, grandfather,
grandmother, stepparent, aunts, uncles, foster parents, stepchildren, grandchildren,
foster children, brothers and their spouses and children, and sisters and their spouses
and children. Immediate family shall also include the following relatives of the
employee’s spouse: mother, father, child, grandmother, grandfather, brothers and
sisters. Additional time that may be necessary in certain instances may be taken by the
employee and those days charged to his/her sick leave, comp or vacation time if the
employee so desires.

Funeral or pall bearer (other than immediate family) — maximum of four (4) hours to
attend. This leave must be approved by the Department Head or Mayor for the
Department Heads and either charged against accrued sick, comp or vacation leave or
taken as leave without pay at the option of the employee.

Jury Duty

Any employee called to jury duty will be paid their current hourly rate, but all jury
compensation is to be paid to the City. Travel and meal allowances and parking will be
retained by the employee. Employees must notify their Department Head as soon as
they are notified of duty, and at least one week prior to jury duty.

Subpoena During Working Hours

If any employee is subpoenaed for any case other than to appear on the behalf of the
City, the employee must use vacation time, compensatory time or, with the approval of
their Department Head, leave without pay. Employee must notify their Department
Head as soon as they are subpoenaed and when they are scheduled to be absent from
work.

Military Duty

Full time and Permanent Part-time employees shall be granted a leave of absence for
military service in accordance with applicable state and federal laws.

Employees on military leave shall be paid their regular City pay for up to twenty (20)
working days in any twelve (12) month period. The employee shall remit to the City the
employee’s military pay, but not to exceed the employee’s regular wages, for the period
of paid leave. Thereafter, the leave shall be unpaid, except to the extent the employee
elects to use accrued vacation. An employee must return to work before qualifying for a
new period of paid military leave.

Sick Leave

Sick leave cannot be used until earned. Sick leave may be taken by eligible employees
for personal iliness, for medical appointments, for iliness in immediate family or to care
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for a person living in the employee's household, or for reasons which qualify under the
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA). Immediate family, for purposes of sick leave,
includes parent, child, spouse or any person in the immediate household whose
physical well being is the responsibility of the employee. Refer to FMLA for additional
circumstances.

In order to be granted sick leave with pay, the employee must adhere to the following:

a) Report reason for absence from work promptly.

b) Keep employer informed on one’s condition.

c) Permit the City to make such medical inquiry as it may determine necessary.

d) Submit medical certificate for any absence of more than three (3) working
days certifying as to inability to work.

An employee who is taking sick leave must notify their immediate supervisor as soon as
possible. Failure to do so is grounds for disciplinary action and/or dismissal from
employment. Sick leave must not be abused.

Sick leave is earned at the rate of one day per month worked. All full-time and
permanent part-time employees will earn and will be granted sick leave with pay at the
rate of twelve days per year. Permanent part-time employees will earn hours as
prorated to their normally scheduled hours. All sick leave shall be on an hours earned
basis. There is no cap on sick leave accumulation.

When an insufficient sick leave balance remains to cover the absence of an employee,
the remainder shall be charged either to accumulated vacation or leave without pay, at
the employee’s option and Department Head’s concurrence, except as may be
otherwise permitted by applicable state or federal FMLA laws.

When an employee is on paid sick leave, the accrual of sick leave and vacation leave
benefits will continue during the period of convalescence. Employees shall be allowed
to use sick leave if they become ill while on vacation. (A doctor’s certificate or other
evidence to support his sickness may be required.)

A physician’s statement or other evidence to support any sick leave may be required by
the Department Head. A physician’s statement should include:

a) the nature of the medical condition necessitating the sick leave request;

b) an indication that the employee was unable to perform any work at the
work station;

C) a description of any limitations to the employee’s ability to work due to
illness and/or medication, and the anticipated duration of such limitation.

As a matter of concern for others, the City does not want employees to come to work if
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they do not feel able to perform adequately or might spread their illness to fellow
employees. Sick leave accumulated each year should not be used for any purpose
other than bona fide employee illness or illness in the immediate family. Willful misuse
of sick leave or the willful making of false reports regarding iliness will subject the
employee to disciplinary action and will be considered grounds for suspension,
demotion, or discharge.

Accrued Sick Leave Credit for Retiring Employee.

All full-time employees who actually retire from City service and apply (within 60 days of
last day paid) for a retirement annuity from the Wisconsin Retirement System, which
annuity must exceed $10.00 per month, shall have their sick leave credits, up to 130
days (at the time of their retirement) converted to a monetary value (hours of credit
times normal hourly rate of pay received immediately prior to retirement) which shall be
available toward the payment of health insurance premiums for the employee and
his/her dependents, or, at the employee’s option, paid out in monthly installments equal
to the applicable monthly health insurance premium should the employee not elect to
continue his/her health insurance coverage.

Accrued Sick Leave Credit for Surviving Spouse.

In the event that an employee dies during the course of his employment and is survived
by a spouse, their accrued sick leave credits, up to 130 days, at the time of death, shall
be converted to a monetary value (hours of credit times normal hourly rate of pay
received immediately prior to death) which shall be available toward the payment of
health insurance premiums for the surviving spouse. In the event that the retired
employee shall precede his spouse in death and there remains at that time to his credit
a balance, such balance shall be used to purchase health insurance for the surviving
spouse so long as the spouse is alive and there remains a balance in the fund, or,
should the spouse not elect to continue his/her coverage, paid monthly to the spouse in
an amount equal to the applicable monthly health insurance premium.

Except as provided below, an employee may take up to forty-five (45) days of accrued
sick leave as a lump sum payment upon death or retirement as defined above. Such
forty-five (45) days shall be applied against the 130 day cap.

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2005, are not eligible for the forty-five (45) day
lump sum option.

There is no other payment of accrued but unused sick leave.

Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) Leave

The City complies with both the Wisconsin and Federal Family and Medical Leave Acts
(FMLA). (Complete copies are available for review in the Clerk’s Office.)
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The state and federal FMLA laws permit eligible employees to take unpaid leave in the
following circumstances:

a. For the employee's own serious health condition.

b. For a serious health condition involving the employee's parent, child or
spouse.

C. The birth or adoption of a child. Foster placement is also covered under

the federal law.

The state law covers employees who have worked for at least 1 year and been paid for
at least 1000 hours in the preceding 12 months. The federal law also has a 1-year
qualification period, but uses 1250 hours actually worked as the minimum requirement.

The state benefit is:
e 2 weeks per calendar year for the employee's own serious health condition.

e 2 weeks per calendar year for a serious health condition involving the employee's
parent, child or spouse.

e 6 weeks in cases of birth or adoption.

The federal law allows a total of 12 weeks per 12 month period. In determining the
federal FMLA benefit, the City calculates the 12 months from the date the leave was
first taken.

Leave taken under the terms of FMLA is unpaid, although an employee may generally
substitute accrued time off (i.e. sick leave, vacation) for qualifying absences. All leaves
must be preapproved by the Department Head. During an approved FMLA, the City will
continue to make its contribution toward the employee’s health insurance. The
employee shall make timely contributions towards excess life insurance, income
continuation insurance and union dues.

If an employee requires a leave of absence, he/she shall notify the Department Head
as soon as the need for the leave is known. At that time the employee will be given
additional information regarding his/her obligations during the leave, including medical
certification and fitness to return to work requirements.

Other Medical Leaves.
An employee requiring leave beyond that available as FMLA leave due to his or her own
medical condition may request a medical leave of absence. All such requests are

subject to the approval of the Employer. Such leaves shall generally not exceed ninety
(90) calendar days.

15





All leave of absence requests shall be made to the supervisor or the department head
as far in advance as possible. Leave of absence requests must be approved by the
department head and the Personnel Committee. During the first thirty (30) calendar
days of an approved leave of absence, the City will continue to pay the health and life
insurance premiums. Thereafter, except as otherwise provided by state or federal
FMLA laws, health and life insurance may be continued during a leave of absence
provided that the City is reimbursed for the insurance premium. Vacation leave, holiday
leave, sick leave and longevity bonus, an any other benefit shall not be earned during a
leave of absence, except as provided by applicable state or federal law.

V. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Statement of Employee Benefits

The City intends that these Work Rules, together with other written materials that have
been prepared in connection with the various employee benefits discussed below or
elsewhere in this manual, constitute the means of notification to employees of the terms
of such benefits. To the extent that the explanation contained in these Work Rules
differs from the terms on any insurance contract or other document prepared in
connection with a particular plan or benefits, such insurance contract or other document
will govern. If you need copies of any of these documents, or have any questions
concerning their terms, please contact the Personnel Director.

The City reserves the right to modify, amend or terminate the benefits described in
these Work Rules at any time, provided that with respect to group health and life
insurance (and any other benefits, to the extent required by state or federal law) any
modification, amendment or termination that reduces or eliminates a benefit will only
apply to claims for such a benefit which arise after the date of such modification,
amendment, or termination.

Vacation

All full-time and permanent part-time employees shall be granted vacation with pay as
follows, credited to the employee on the first of January each year:

1 week - after 1 full year of service, but less than 2 years of service

2 weeks - after 2 full years of service, but less than 6 full years of
service

3 weeks - after 6 full years of service
4 weeks - after 10 full years of service; and one additional day of

vacation for each additional year of service thereafter until reaching a
maximum of 5 weeks.
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For purposes of this section, a vacation week will consist of the employee’s normally
scheduled hours. Example: If an employee’s normal work week consists of 20 hours,
one week of vacation will consist of 20 hours; or if the employee’s normal work week
consists of 25 hours, one week of vacation will consist of 25 hours.

Computation of benefits when a full time employee goes to part time is as
follows:

No loss of longevity. (i.e. If the employee was entitled to five weeks vacation at
full time hours — 40 hours per week; the employee would be entitled to five weeks
vacation at part time hours, i.e. 20 hour week or 25 hour week, based on
normally scheduled work hours.)

Computation of benefits when a part time employee goes to full time is as
follows:

No loss of longevity, but equivalency would be calculated. Vacation would be
computed at full time hours. (i.e. If the employee has worked 10 years at 20
hours per week, this would equal 5 years of full time.

Vacation leave is not cumulative and employees must take their vacation by the end of
the year credited, except that the Department Head and Mayor may allow earned
vacation time to accumulate if an employee obtains prior consent and it is determined to
be in the best interest of the City.

A tentative vacation leave schedule for all employees must be submitted to the
Department Head by February 15th.

All vacation requests must be approved by the Department Head or their designee in
advance.

Eligible employees who terminate employment for any reason will receive a pro-rated
vacation benefit. The following procedure should be used when determining pro-rated
vacations:

Employees that were hired before 1973 had vacations pro-rated when they
started. On January 1 following their hire date, they received a pro-rated number
of hours of the basic 40 allowed.

Example: Employee started July 1. On January 1 we would divide the day of the
year, 182, by 365 days, times 40 hours. That would equal 20 hours earned in
year hired, credited and used after January 1 the following year.

For each additional week eligible for, the same procedure would be followed.

When you quit or retire, your vacation earned and credited on January 1 is 100%
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payable. If employee works past the first of the year, the pro-rated amount
earned would also be payable. The procedure for pro-rating is the number of
days worked past January 1, divided by 365, multiply by the number of hours of
vacation allowed per year.

Employees hired after January 1,1973, receive 40 hours vacation on the first of
January following date hired.

Example: New employee started July 1, 1982, 40 hours vacation would be
available to him on January 1, 1983. If employee quits or retires, pro-ration
would be done from anniversary date to date of termination.

Employee worked 60 days past anniversary date. 60 days divided by 365 days
times 40 hours equals 6.4 hours payable to employee.

If employee terminates 60 days prior to anniversary date, the same amount
would be deducted from final check if vacation had already been used.

Holidays

All full-time employees will be granted the following holidays off with pay:
New Year's Day Labor Day Day after Thanksgiving Day
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day
Independence Day  Matrtin Luther King Jr. Day

All permanent part-time employees will be granted the same holidays as above with pay
as follows:

Full day holiday — 100% of their normally scheduled hours

If any of the holidays fall on Sunday, then Monday will be observed as the holiday. If
any of the holidays fall on Saturday, then Friday will be observed as the holiday.

To receive holiday pay, an employee must have worked or be on an authorized leave
with pay, both the day preceding and following the holiday.

If one of the holidays falls during an employee’s vacation, the employee will be granted
an additional day of leave to use as vacation.

Employees working on named holidays will also receive compensation time off equal to
the amount of time worked.

Time Off
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All full-time employees will be granted the following time off with pay:

Christmas Eve Afternoon 4 hours
New Year's Eve Afternoon 4 hours
Employee’s Birthday 8 hours
2-Floating Days Off 8 hours each

All permanent part-time employees shall be granted the following time off with pay as
follows:

Christmas Eve Afternoon 50% of normally scheduled hours

New Year’'s Eve Afternoon 50% of normally scheduled hours
Employee’s Birthday 100% of normally scheduled hours
2-Floating Days Off 100% of normally scheduled hours each day

All time off is subject to employee attendance on the work days preceding and following
the time off, unless on authorized leave including sick leave, vacation, or comp time,
and subject to attendance on the balance of the day in question.

If Christmas Eve or New Year’s Eve fall on Saturday or Sunday, then the prior Friday
will be the afternoon off. If Christmas Eve or New Year’s Eve falls on a Friday, then the
prior Thursday will be the afternoon off. Floating Days Off must be approved in
advance.

Continuing Education

All continuing education requests for attendance at seminars, workshops, and short
courses must be coordinated with and approved by the Department Head as far in
advance as possible. To qualify for reimbursement or payment, the employee must
successfully complete the course or seminar with a grade of “C” or better; or where
applicable, obtain a completion certificate.

All employees will be granted time without loss of pay, for the purpose of taking
examinations required for their appropriate State Certification, if the possession of such
license or certification becomes a condition of employment. The employee shall provide
the results of the examination to the Department Head upon receipt. An employee may
be compensated for more than two testing attempts with prior approval of the
Department Head.

All employees will be reimbursed for the examination and licensing fee where the
possession of such license is a condition of employment.
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Continuing education must be strongly related to the employee’s current position
requirements.

Length-of-Service Payment

A length-of-service payment will be provided to all eligible employees. To be eligible,
the employee must have completed three full years of continuous City employment prior
to December 1 of the calendar year in which the payment is made. Continuous
employment will include full time or permanent part-time status, sick leave status,
approved military service, and periods of Worker's Compensation status while a City
employee.

The amount of the length-of-service payment will be based upon date of hire.

The first length-of-service payment for full time employees is $150.00. Longevity for
permanent part-time employees (20 hours per week or more) will be prorated based on
the employee’s normally scheduled work week. Example: If an employee works 20
hours per week, their first length of service payment will be $75.00.

Subsequent length-of-service payments are increased by $50.00 for full-time employees
and a prorated amount for permanent part-time employees for each additional year of
continuous employment.

Except as otherwise provided by applicable state or federal law, a non-medical leave of
absence beyond 30 calendar days is considered a break in continuous employment.

Eligible employees who retire, die, or voluntarily terminate employment will receive a
pro-rated length-of-service payment. Pro-ration is determined by dividing the length-of-
service payment for the current year by 12 months and multiplying by the number of
months the employee has worked for that year.

Example: If full-time employee is terminating employment after completing 10
years and 2 months, his/her pro-rated length-of-service is determined as follows:

11 years times $50 = $550.00
$550 x 2/12 = $91.66
Payment of length-of-service will be made the payday closest to December 1.

Health Insurance

The City is self-insuring for health coverage. Hospital, surgical, and medical expenses
are covered including prescription drugs according to our insurance Plan Document.
Insurance is effective on the day after hire. Insurance benefits are for full-time
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employees. Full-time employees will pay a $30.00 premium payment per month for
family coverage and a $15.00 premium payment per month for single coverage.
Permanent part-time employees choosing to participate in the City’s Health Insurance
will pay their share of the health insurance premium according to the hours they are
normally scheduled to work per week (example: an employee scheduled to work 20
hours per week will pay ¥z of the imputed premium; an employee scheduled to work 30
hours per week will pay ¥ of the imputed premium).

The deductibles and limits are as follows:
Annual Health insurance deductible: $300 single / $600 family

Maximum of 30 chiropractic visits per year per family such services to be
provided by an M.D. or Chiropractor.

$50.00 maximum of chiropractic x-rays per person, per year

Employees will be responsible for a thirty dollar ($30.00) per physician office visit co-pay
(includes urgent care but excludes annual physical exam) and a seventy-five dollar
($75.00) per emergency room visit co-pay.

Employees will be responsible for a fifteen dollar ($15.00) co-pay on generic drugs, a
twenty-five dollar ($25.00) co-pay on brand name drugs and a thirty-five dollar ($35.00)
co-pay on non-formulary drugs.

For full information, please refer to the Plan Documents given at the time of employment
and periodically updated. If you need a copy, please contact the City Clerk/Personnel
Director.

Employee out-of-pocket expenses may be run through a flexible spending plan. Please
see the Personnel Director for information about this plan.

The City will designate a medical facility for all pre-employment physicals and any
employment related physicals as required by the City. A form will be provided to be
filled out by the medical facility.

Dental Insurance

The City is self-insuring for dental coverage. Insurance benefits are for full-time
employees. Permanent part-time employees choosing to participate in the City’s Dental
Insurance Plan will pay their share of the dental insurance premium according to the
hours they are normally scheduled to work per week (example: an employee scheduled
to work 20 hours per week will pay %2 of the imputed premium; an employee scheduled
to work 30 hours per week will pay ¥ of the imputed premium). Any dental treatment
costing in excess of $200.00 should have prior authorization before proceeding.

Please refer to the plan documents given at time of employment and periodically
updated. If you need a copy, please contact the City Clerk/Personnel Director.
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Continuation of Health & Dental/COBRA

Upon termination from the City for any reason other than gross misconduct, an
employee may elect to continue group medical coverage at group rates to the extent
and number of months allowed by applicable state and federal continuation laws
(COBRA). An employee who elects continuation coverage shall be responsible for the
entire required monthly premiums. It is also possible to convert other group plans to
individual plans. Details on the conversion of any benefits will be discussed with
employees at termination by the City Clerk/Personnel Director. Employees may also
request information on this subject at any time prior to actual termination.

Eyeglasses (This benefit has been suspended for the years of 2010 and 2011)

For full-time employees, the City will pay up to $200.00, in a 2 year period, per
individual living in the employee’s household as a dependent, toward one pair of
prescription glasses or contact lenses (new or changed). Proof of prescription is
required. In lieu of prescription glasses, the employee (and dependents living at home)
may submit a claim, up to a total amount of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), for contact
lenses once every two (2) years, which claim may include multiple purchases.
Sunglasses are not included.

For Permanent part-time employees, the City will pay up to a prorated amount, based
on the employee’s normally scheduled hours of work, of $200, in a 2-year period,
toward one pair of prescription lenses or contact lenses (new or changed — proof of
prescription is required) per individual living in the employee’s household as a
dependent. This benefit does not include sunglasses. Example: an employee
scheduled to normally work 20 hours per week will receive up to ¥ the cost of the
prescription lenses or contact lenses, limited to $100.

Retirement
The City is covered under the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS). The City

contributes a percentage 106% of the full-time, permanent part-time and limited part-
time employee's and employer's WRS contribution. 2012 Rates are as follows:

Category Employee | Employer | Prior Svs | Duty Disability | Total

General 5.90 5.90 1.20 0 13.00
Elected 7.05 7.05 .90 0 15.00
Protected w/ss 5.90 9.00 1.10 1.90 17.90
Protected wo/ss 5.90 11.30 0 1.90 19.10

For purposes of calculating sick leave payout or use at retirement, the earliest
retirement age for general category employees is fifty-five (55) and protective category
employees is fifty (50).The prospective retiree should also give at least 90 days notice
to WRS to assure that the benefits will begin on a timely basis. For more information on
this program, please consult the ETF “Your Benefit Handbook”, given to you at the time
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of hire or available from the City Clerk/Personnel Director.

Group Life Insurance

The City pays 100% of the premium cost of basic life insurance for full-time employees,
permanent part-time and limited part-time employees.

The amount of basic life insurance is determined by the annual salary of each employee
from the previous year as reported to the Wisconsin Retirement System. Each
employee will receive $1,000.00 insurance for each portion of $1,000.00 in earnings the
previous year. An employee must be employed for six months before becoming eligible
for the basic life insurance program. The basic life insurance must be paid for until the
employee reaches age 65, after which the insurance is paid up, but reduced in value by
25% a year for the next three years. Thus, an employee has paid up insurance at 25%
of wages upon retirement at age 67. For more information on this program, please
consult the ETF “Your Benefit Handbook”, given to you at the time of hire or available
from the City Clerk/Personnel Director.

Income Continuation Insurance

The City provides the Wisconsin Public Employer's Group Income Continuation
Insurance Program to all full-time, permanent part-time and limited part-time employees.
This program provides income continuation during periods of serious illness resulting in
total disability. An employee is “totally disabled” if they are unable to perform their job
due to major illness or accidental bodily injury. The City's share of the premium shall be
based on the 90-day waiting period. Any employee requesting the 30-day or 60-day
waiting period will pay the difference between the 90-day waiting period and the 30 or
60-day waiting period, whichever they choose. For more information on this program,
please consult the ETF “Your Benefit Handbook”, given to you at the time of hire or
available from the City Clerk/Personnel Director.

Uniforms and Personal Protective Equipment (Safety Clothing)

Coveralls (one per employee) and safety clothing are paid for by the City for employees
where deemed necessary by the Department Head. Use of coveralls for day-to-day use
is discouraged. The City recommends coveralls be used for especially dirty jobs.

These items are City property. Cleaning is the responsibility of the employee. Cleaning
is to be done at least weekly unless unworn.

The City will provide one or two piece insulated winter coveralls for each employee
regularly assigned to work outdoors in inclement weather. Replacement of such item as
a result of normal wear and tear shall be with the prior approval of the Department
Head.
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The City shall provide uniforms at the discretion of the department head to all
employees required to wear them. If the City rents uniforms, the uniforms shall be
cleaned through a rental service at no cost to the employee.

Employees will be reimbursed for the purchase of safety shoes in the following amounts
for those departments where it is deemed necessary by the Department Head:

Full time employees will be reimbursed for the purchase of safety shoes in the amount
of $150.00 per year when required by the City.

Permanent part-time employees will be reimbursed for the purchase of safety shoes in
the amount of $150.00 every two years when required by the City.

Limited permanent part-time employees will be reimbursed for the purchase of safety
shoes in the amount of $75.00 every two years when required by the City.

Seasonal and temporary employees, if required, must furnish their own safety shoes.

All employees required to work in inclement weather will be provided by the City with a
pair of rubber rain boots which shall be replaced at the discretion of the Department
Head.

Except to the extent already expressly provided in this article, the Employer will provide
all required protective equipment and/or clothing.

VI. PAY PRACTICES
Pay Days

The regular City payday is bi-weekly on Friday. Should this day occur on a holiday, the
payday will be on the day prior to the holiday.

Time Sheets

All employees are required to complete and sign timesheets using the forms provided
by the City. The timesheet must be filled out with all hours worked (including times in
and out) and turned into the employee’s supervisor so that they may be turned into
Payroll every other Monday by 8 a.m. Vacation days, sick days, holidays, and
absences such as jury duty, funeral leave or military service must be specifically noted
on the time sheet for days on which they occur. All time sheets must be approved and
signed by supervisors prior to being sent to Payroll.

Electronic Direct Deposit

The City provides direct deposit of paychecks. This is a service which saves time and
provides added security. Each paycheck will be automatically deposited to the
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employee’s checking or savings account (or divided between two accounts) as the
employee directs. Each pay day, employees will receive a pay voucher for their
records. Itis much like a voided check with all the same information which would
appear on a regular check. All employees are required to complete a direct deposit
authorization form at the start of employment.

Business Expense Reimbursement

All expenses over $100.00, or meetings lasting more than one day, must have received
prior authorization from the Department Head in order to be considered for
reimbursement.

Requests for out of state conferences must be submitted to the Department Head and
Mayor for prior approval. If the funds are already budgeted, no additional approval is

necessary. If not budgeted for, the request must also be submitted to the appropriate
committee and City Council for action.

All claims must represent reasonable and necessary expenses actually incurred.

Employees will be reimbursed for amounts expended for their own meals (excluding
alcoholic beverages) and mileage at State-approved rates (rates will be updated
biennially). Lodging claims incurred in the performance of official duties will be
considered for reimbursement with the approval of the Department Head or if for a
Department Head, the Mayor.

Employees shall be reimbursed when authorized and required to use their personal
automobile in the performance of their official duties. Employees must use a City
vehicle when available.

A purchase order or appropriate form and Application for Training/Conference form
(available from the City Clerk/Personnel Director) must be prepared by the employee
and approved by the Department Head prior to submittal for reimbursement.
Reimbursement requests must be submitted within 7 days of incurring expense.
Expense claims not received within 7 days will be reimbursed at the City’s discretion.

Receipts for meals, including tips, lodging and transportation must be attached to the
Travel/Training Reimbursement Form (available from the Clerk’s Office).

Employee Information

It is important that the personnel records of the City be accurate at all times. In order to
avoid issues or compromising benefit eligibility or having W2'’s returned, the City
expects that employees will promptly notify the City Clerk/Personnel Director of any
change in name, home address, telephone number, marital status, number of
dependents, or any other pertinent information which may change.
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VIl. EMPLOYEE CONDUCT AND JOB SAFETY
Position Descriptions

Each full time and permanent part time employee will be given a copy of their position
description within one week of employment, job change or promotion which details the
requirements and expectations of the position for which the employee was hired or
reassigned. The employee will sign a statement indicating agreement with and
understanding of the position description. This position description may be reviewed
and updated periodically as needed. When changes are made, the employee will be
given an updated copy and will sign a statement indicating agreement with and
understanding of the position description.

Performance Reviews

Performance reviews are normally conducted annually with the exception of a review at
the end of an employee’s trial period. All performance reviews are based on merit,
achievement, job description fulfillment and performance in the position. Reporting
supervisors will review and discuss the review with each employee.

Job Safety

The City recognizes that safe working conditions are of prime importance and will
continue to take every reasonable precaution to protect the safety and health of the
employees at their work. Employees shall keep their work place neat, clean and
orderly. Safety equipment provided by the City must be used whenever appropriate.
No employee-owned personal safety equipment should be used without prior approval
of the Supervisor and/or Department Head. Employees shall use all safety
equipment/devices applicable to the duties they are performing. It is the employee’s
responsibility to learn the locations of all safety and emergency equipment. All required
safety equipment will be provided by the City and employees will be responsible for the
reasonable upkeep of this equipment. Any problems with or defects in equipment
should be reported immediately to the employee’s supervisor.

In the interest of safety, all employees excluding the office staff, must wear long pants
and a shirt throughout the workday at the discretion of the Department Head. Safety
shoes must be worn at the direction of the Department Head. Department Heads have
the authority to make seasonal adjustments in clothing requirements.

Safety Glasses

The City reserves the right to require the use of eye protection for employees. In such
cases, the City will provide the appropriate type of safety glasses for the duties
performed. The employee is responsible for the cost of any non-essential feature.
When safety glasses are required and safety glasses other than the safety glasses
provided by the City are used, the employee must provide and pay for their own.
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Safety Belts

It is the interest of the City of Stoughton to reduce injury through the use of safety belts.
All employees operating or riding in a motor vehicle while engaged in City business are
mandated to use safety belts, if so equipped. It is the responsibility of the person
operating the vehicle to ensure that all passengers and themselves are wearing safety
belts.

Worker’'s Compensation and Injury Reporting

The City of Stoughton will follow all laws and regulations regarding worker’s
compensation insurance and benefits. All injuries shall be reported to the employee’s
immediate supervisor and the City Clerk/Personnel Director as soon as practical on the
prescribed form. Additional information on Worker's Compensation Coverage is
available through the City Clerk/Personnel Director.

All on-the-job injuries must be reported to the supervisor by the employee and to the
City Clerk/Personnel Director by the Department Head immediately after occurrence. It
is essential that the following information be reported:

1. Time of the injury.

2. Description of the job being performed at the time of the injury.

2. The extent of the injury.

4, Description of the aid administered.

5. Witnesses to the injury.
A written report must be filed within 24 hours of occurrence. The reporting form is
available from the City Clerk/Personnel Director. Adherence to these procedures will
assure that the appropriate benefits will not be jeopardized.
Unsafe Activity Reporting
Unsafe activity or inappropriate use of City property in the work place will not be
tolerated and must be reported to the Department Head for action. Each employee has
a duty to comply with the safety rules of the City, to assist in maintaining a hazard-free
environment, to report any accidents or injuries including any breaches of safety and to
report any unsafe equipment, working condition, process or procedure at once to a

supervisor. No employee will be punished or reprimanded for reporting safety violations
or hazards.
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Work Station Conduct

Employees shall immediately contact their supervisor in the event of a vehicular or
property damage accident or occurrence. The supervisor shall insure that the Police
Department and the City Clerk/Personnel Director are contacted in writing as
appropriate, secure the area and evidence, and provide all appropriate documentation
to the offices of the City Clerk/Personnel Director, or to the Utilities Operations
Superintendent and the Utilities Finance/Administrative Manager, as appropriate.

The use of City owned tools, materials, or equipment for personal activities or for
activities not performed in the best interest of the City are prohibited. Privately owned
materials and equipment are not to be stored on City owned property. This includes the
private use of City owned vehicles during the rest period or unpaid break unless such
use is authorized by the Department Head. All employees who have access to
computers will be required to read and sign off on the City’s Electronic Communication
& Information Systems Policy.

Personal activities must not interfere with or delay the performance of assigned duties
nor the work of others. Personal activities must be limited to approved break times.
Family members and friends of City employees may not interfere with or delay the
performance of assigned duties nor the work of others.

The City of Stoughton is committed to a professional method of approaching workplace
conflicts and concerns. We advocate solving any problem at the earliest opportunity
with the lowest level of administrative oversight possible. Many problems are matters of
miscommunication or misinformation easily solved through direct and honest discussion
between the affected parties, often without the intervention of anyone else. It is every
employee’s responsibility to develop and maintain the job skills necessary to conduct
successful conflict management and resolution. In the event of a problem or issue, all
employees and Department Heads must do the following, either in person or in writing if
face-to-face discussion is not possible, applying each step in turn, to arrive at a
reasonable and timely resolution of workplace concerns:

1. Directly speak/write to the person(s) concerned or involved in the
situation, without involving other coworkers. Be sure your
conversation/material clearly states the problem, a possible resolution,
and sets a timeframe for decision making or settlement. Be willing to
listen. See the other person’s point of view. Admit fault as necessary or
accept compromise. Everyone’s feelings are important. Decision making
requires facts and documentation, so be ready to give it. Admit defeat
gracefully. Be ready to accept the answer that is best for the taxpayer or
ratepayer, even if you don’t agree.

2. If resolution is not possible, both parties must go to the Department Head
for assistance in developing a workable solution.
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3. If still unresolved, the parties, Department Head, and Mayor will meet to
find a resolution. Matters of day-to-day operation will be handled solely by
the Mayor, whose decision is final. Policy questions will be referred to the
appropriate standing committee for investigation and the Common Council
for final resolution.

Failure to use professional methods of conflict resolution will not be tolerated and will be
followed by disciplinary action.

Alcohol & Substance Abuse

The City is committed to maintaining a workplace free from substance abuse.
Substance abuse, either at work or away from work, can seriously endanger the safety
of employees and citizens alike. Likewise, substance or alcohol abuse has been
demonstrated to cause absenteeism, poor job performance, and the inability to perform
work safely.

Additionally, if an employee is taking a prescribed controlled substance which may
adversely affect or limit his/her ability to perform his/her duties, the employee must
notify his/her Supervisor and/or Department Head of such known side effects prior to
the performance of any such duties.

Department Heads are responsible for communicating to every employee that the City’s
position applies to all alcohol or controlled substances. As a condition of employment,
all City employees must abide by the policy.

The use, possession, sale, manufacture or transfer of controlled substances is
prohibited at all times with an exemption for Police Personnel acting in their official
capacity for possession only in handling of police cases.

The consumption of alcoholic beverages or controlled substances during the work day
or while on standby is prohibited, as is reporting for work or being at work, while under
the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance. Possession of alcoholic beverages
while on City premises and/or in any City work environment is prohibited, except for
Police acting in official capacity. Disciplinary action will be taken in cases where
violations occur.

All employees should report evidence of alcohol or controlled substance abuse to a
supervisor or Department Head immediately. In cases where the use of alcohol or
controlled substances pose an imminent threat to the safety of persons or property, an
employee must report the violation. Failure to do so could result in disciplinary action
for the non-reporting employee.

Department Heads have the authority to require “reasonable suspicion” drug and
alcohol testing and to send employees home, on sick leave, for the remaining work
hours who have apparently consumed controlled substances or manifest behavior
during the work day that appears to impair the performance of their job. Investigatory
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conference(s) will be scheduled as soon as possible after the employee returns to work.
Participants for this conference will be the employee, the Department Head, a union
representative if applicable, and other person(s) deemed appropriate by the Mayor or
City Clerk/Personnel Director.

Random drug testing will occur for CDL License holders, as mandated by the Federal
Government order. Employees in positions which are identified as safety sensitive will
be required to undergo annual random controlled substance/alcohol screening
according to the Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) policy. Controlled
substance/alcohol tests for all other employees will be limited to post-incident, situations
exhibiting reasonable suspicion, or related to safety sensitive employment positions.

Pursuant to the Drug Free Work Place Act of 1988, employees must report to their
Department Head any conviction under a criminal drug statute for violations occurring
on the job or during working hours, whether on or off City premises, within 5 days after
conviction. Violations of any provisions of this substance abuse policy will be
considered grounds for disciplinary action, up to and including, discharge, even for the
first offense. Because the City recognizes alcoholism and drug abuse as treatable
conditions, employees are encouraged to voluntarily refer themselves for professional
assistance prior to any disciplinary action being initiated.

Tobacco Use

The City endeavors to provide a healthy environment and therefore prohibits any form
of tobacco use or consumption in city buildings or vehicles.

Drivers License and Traffic Tickets

An employee whose job requires driving city vehicles or a personal vehicle in
conducting city business must promptly notify his/her supervisor if his/her drivers license
is revoked, suspended, or restricted in any way. Employees are expected to abide by
traffic rules and regulations while on duty. An employee who receives a traffic or
parking ticket while on the job must pay the fine.

CDL Requirement

Any employee whose current position requires him/her to have a valid Commercial
Driver’s License (CDL) shall immediately inform his/her Department Head and the City’s
Personnel Director of any revocation, loss or suspension of their CDL privileges. Upon
revocation, loss or suspension of the CDL, the employee shall not operate any vehicle
of the City which requires such licensure. The City may in its sole discretion, temporarily
reclassify an employee who loses his/her CDL to the status of CDL exempt.

Reclassification to the status of CDL exempt shall be based upon the following factors:

The availability of suitable and necessary work within the employee’s current
Department. The employee’s overall employment history, including but not limited to
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skill set, disciplinary record, and attendance record. The City’s application of these
factors shall not be arbitrary or capricious.

While temporarily reclassified as CDL exempt, the employee’s wage rate shall be
adjusted accordingly to 90% of employee’s former pay rate during the duration of the
employee’s CDL exempt status.

An employee’s CDL exempt status shall not exceed three hundred sixty five (365) days.
Such exempt status may be terminated at any time by the City for good cause. The CDL
exempt classification is not to be construed as a permanent position and will only apply
during periods of CDL suspensions. An employee placed on CDL exempt status will be
expected to perform all of their regular job duties except those requiring a CDL. The
opportunity for continued employment during a CDL suspension or revocation will only
be afforded to an employee once during their employment with the City. If a second
CDL suspension or revocation is imposed upon the employee, they will be deemed
unqualified to continue in their position and will be subject to dismissal. An employee
whose CDL licensure is revoked or suspended as a result of work-related incident or
other operation of a City vehicle is not eligible for CDL exempt status and is subject to
immediate discharge.

As a condition of being placed on CDL exempt status, the employee agrees to
participate in and comply with reasonable and necessary driving or substance abuse
programs which may be established as a condition of reinstatement of his/her CDL
licensure and to provide to the City, upon request, proof of compliance with such
programs.

Workplace Violence

The City of Stoughton is committed to providing a safe and healthy work environment
that is free from any threats or acts of violence. Towards this commitment, the City will
not tolerate any threats or acts of violence perpetrated by employees or people from
outside the workplace. Violence is defined to include, but is not limited to: physical
assault, aggressive behavior directed at an individual, purposeful destruction of another
person's or the City's property, intimidation through verbalized or implied threats, and
threatening or harassing telephone calls. Any reported act or threat will be investigated
as a criminal act and/or a serious violation of City policy. Any confirmed act or threat by
an employee will be grounds for disciplinary action, up to and including termination of
employment, as appropriate.

Further, patrons and employees are prohibited from bringing authorized, concealed
and/or unconcealed weapons, as defined by state statute (i.e. handgun, knife, bully club
or taser) to the worksite, including the storage of weapons with their personal
belongings in the workplace. This prohibition does not include firearms stored in an
employee’s personal vehicle, even while on city business, and do not apply if the
firearm is in a vehicle driven or parked in a parking facility, or to any part of the building,
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grounds or lands used as a parking facility, as well as city parks (this restriction does
not apply to employees who use city provided vehicles). Law enforcement officers
employed by the City Police Department or other agencies may bring firearms to the
worksite if authorized by the Chief of Police.

Patrons and employees are prohibited from carrying a concealed or unconcealed
weapon in a law enforcement facility, jail, secure mental health facility as defined by
state law, courthouse (including areas used as municipal courts while in session),
anywhere beyond the security checkpoint at an airport [this prohibition does not apply to
vehicles driven or parked at such locations], and in any city public building.

Patrons and employees who carry authorized, concealed or unconcealed weapons or
display intimidating, threatening and/or violent behavior will be held accountable under
City policy and work rules, as well as local, state and federal law. An employee who
harasses, threatens, attempts to or inflicts bodily harm to co-workers, representatives of
other agencies, or members of the general public is in violation of this policy. All City
managers and employees are responsible for committing to and becoming involved in
the prevention of workplace violence and promotion of a safe work environment.

Any employee who has been a recipient of a threat of violence or victim of an act of
violence is to make a report to the Personnel Director who will forward the information to
the Police Chief. Such reports will be kept confidential to the extent possible. We ask
each employee’s cooperation and commitment to the prevention of violence in the
workplace.

Hearing Conservation Policy

The City of Stoughton is committed to providing a safe environment for its employees
and visitors to its facilities. The Hearing Conservation Policy is composed of the
following responsibilities as mandated by OSHA Standard 29 CRF 1919.95 effective
April 7, 1983:

Responsibilities of the Employer:

To provide noise level surveys of affected work areas.

To file and maintain noise level survey data.

Generate a list to all employees of “Hearing Protection Needed” areas.

Provide baseline hearing test for all employees, and annual subsequent audiograms
for employees exposed at or above a time-weighted average of 85 decibels.
Provide hearing protection devices for employees and visitors who will be in a
“Hearing Protection Needed” area.

Sign all areas that require “Hearing Protection Needed”.

Noise exposure measurement records shall be retained for two years.
Audiometric test records shall be retained in personnel file permanently.

Provide annual employee training on the effects of noise on hearing; purpose and
use of hearing protectors, the advantages and disadvantages of various types;
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instruction in the selection, fitting, use and care of protectors; and the purpose of
audiometric testing and an explanation of the test procedures.

Responsibilities of Employees:

=

Read and understand noise level survey.

2. In the proper areas, wear hearing protection equipment provided, be trained in their
use, selection, fitting and care.

3. Inform employer of defective hearing protection equipment.

4. Ensure visitors wear hearing protection equipment in “Hearing Protection Needed”
areas.

5. Inform employer of work areas that are not surveyed that may need “Hearing

Protection Needed” status.

Responsibilities of Non-Employees and Visitors

1. Wear hearing protection equipment provided before entering “Hearing Protection
Needed” areas.

Bloodborne Pathogens Exposure Control Plan

In accordance with the OSHA Bloodborne Pathogens Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1030, the
City has developed a Bloodborne Pathogens Exposure Control Plan. The purpose of
the exposure control plan is to: 1) Eliminate or minimize employee occupational
exposure to blood or certain other body fluids; and 2) Comply with OSHA Bloodborne
Standard. Employees shall participate in annual training regarding this Plan. Contact
your Supervisor for more information.

Written Hazard Communication Program

The City’s Written Hazard Communication Program enables employees to know health
and safety information about hazardous chemicals they work with and/or are exposed to
in their individual work area(s) of the workplace. The City Safety Coordinator is
responsible for receiving and cataloguing all current Material Safety Data Sheets
(MSDS’s) and MSDS lists from the Department Heads.

The Department Head and their designee shall manage this program in their
Departments(s) and maintain a current MSDS list and copies of all MSDS’s in a Written
Hazard Communication Program folder specific to the individual work area(s) where it is
available to be reviewed by all employees at that workplace. The Department Head or
their designe4e shall insure that all containers and piping used for handling hazardous
chemicals are properly labeled at all times. The Department Head or their designee
shall conduct training sessions with all employees at leas annually to discuss the
MSDSs and labeling and report the effectiveness of the training session to the City
Safety Coordinator in writing.
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All employees shall participate in the training sessions, remain familiar with the MSDS
list and information in the MSDSs, and insure that all containers and piping used to
handle hazardous chemicals in their individual work area(s) are properly labeled at all
times.

Employee Assistance Program

Please see the City Clerk/Personnel Director for a current copy of the Employee
Assistance Program Manual.

Disciplinary Action

Discipline. Discipline may result when an employee’s actions do not conform with
generally accepted standards of good behavior, when an employee violates a policy or
rule, when an employee’s performance is not acceptable, or when the employee’s
conduct is detrimental to the interests of the City of Stoughton. Disciplinary action may call
for any of four steps — verbal warning, written warning, suspension (with or without pay) or
termination of employment — depending on the problem and the number of
occurrences. There may be circumstances when one or more steps are bypassed.
Certain types of employee problems are serious enough to justify either a suspension or
termination of employment without going through progressive discipline steps. The City of
Stoughton reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to impose disciplinary action as may
be appropriate to the particular circumstances.

The City is committed to fair and consistent enforcement of its rules and standards of
conduct. In evaluating whether disciplinary action is to be taken and, if so, the type of
disciplinary action, the City will consider all relevant factors including the nature and
seriousness of the offense, the impact on the City, co-workers, or others associated with
the City and the employee’s overall employment record.

While the City will generally employ a system of progressive discipline in cases of non-
serious offenses, the City reserves the right to impose such level of discipline as it
determines appropriate in the circumstances. The rules listed below are by way of
example and should not be read to in any way limit the City’s right to discipline for any
reason. Except as otherwise provided under a collective bargaining agreement or
under an individual contract of employment of fixed duration, all employment with the
City is considered at-will and nothing in this policy or otherwise in these Work Rules is
intended or to be construed to create a property right.

The following are grounds for disciplinary actions up to and including discharge as
determined appropriate by the City:

Grounds for Disciplinary Action (examples only)
» Carelessness resulting in injury, property damage or a dangerous condition

* Reckless or careless driving while using a City vehicle
* Release of confidential information
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Insubordination or failure to perform an assigned task

Conduct which reflects unfavorably upon the City as an employer
Discourtesy or use of abusive language

False statements at the time of employment

Dishonesty

Falsification of organization records or reports

Willingly making a false statement to a supervisor, official, the public, or any
City board or commission

Violation of City ordinance, administrative regulation, department rule, state or
federal laws that relate to specific job functions

Refusal to be examined by City authorized personnel, fully licensed physician
or intoxilizer operator when so directed, if applicable to position

Theft or unauthorized removal of property belonging to another

Indecent behavior on City premises

Refusal to work overtime during a designated emergency, without justifiable
cause (Defined emergency = an emergency situation during any period in
which the health, safety, or welfare of the community is threatened)

Violation of, or disregard for, an established safety practice

Provoking, instigating, or participating in an activity intended to disrupt the
established work routine

Documented unsatisfactory work performance

Unauthorized use or possession of tools, machinery, or equipment

Gambling on City property during working hours

Loafing, loitering, or otherwise wasting time during work hours

Being late for work without permission or notification

Misuse of sick leave or other benefits

Leaving the work station without permission prior to the scheduled quitting time
Violation of harassment policy

Possession, transfer, sale or use of controlled substances

Possession, or consumption of alcohol while on duty or on City premises
Reporting for, or being at work while under the influence of alcohol or
controlled substance, use of alcohol in circumstances which impairs the
person's ability to adequately undertake the responsibilities of the position
Violation of applicable CDL standards with regard to the use of alcohol prior to
reporting or while performing safety sensitive functions

Refusal to be tested for use of alcohol or controlled substances or tampering
with the conduct or results of such tests

This list is meant to provide examples only, and is not all inclusive.

Discipline at or below the level of a written warning may be issued by the employee’s
Department Head with a copy of any such disciplinary action being provided to the City
Clerk/Personnel Director at the time issued.
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Discipline involving a suspension should generally be reviewed with the City
Clerk/Personnel Director and/or Personnel Committee before being imposed, except
where immediate suspension is deemed necessary to protect persons or property.

Prior to discharge, the matter will be reviewed by the Personnel Committee, Personnel
Director and Mayor, as appropriate.

An employee who disagrees with a disciplinary action may request review of the matter
by the Personnel Committee or its designee. The Personnel Committee will determine
the type and extent of review to be conducted. The decision of the Personnel
Committee or its designee is final and not subject to further review.

Disciplinary actions involving employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement
are subject to such review as the agreement may provide for. Disciplinary actions
involving sworn personnel are subject to the requirements of sec. 62.13(5), Wis. Stats.
and any applicable collective bargaining agreement.

VIII. Unlawful Harassment (Harassment in the Workplace Policy adopted by the
Common Council 32-12-60 10-14-08)

PURPOSE: The purpose of this policy is to maintain a healthy work environment in which
all individuals are treated with respect and dignity and to provide procedures for reporting,
investigating and resolving complaints of harassment and discrimination.

POLICY: ltis the policy of the City of Stoughton that all employees have the right to work
in an environment free of all forms of harassment. The City of Stoughton will not tolerate,
condone, or allow harassment by any employee or other non-employees that conducts
business with the City. The City of Stoughton considers harassment and discrimination of
others to be forms of serious employee misconduct. Therefore, the City of Stoughton
shall take direct and immediate action to prevent such behavior, and to remedy all
reported instances of harassment and discrimination. A violation of this policy can lead to
discipline up to and including termination, with repeated violations, even if “minor”,
resulting in greater levels of discipline as appropriate.

DEFINITIONS:

Verbal Harassment: Sexual innuendoes, degrading or suggestive comments, repeated
pressure for dates, jokes of a sexual nature, unwelcome sexual flirtations, degrading
words used to describe an individual, obscene and/or graphic descriptions of an
individual's body or threats that job, wages, assignments, promotions or working
conditions could be affected if the individual does not agree to a suggested sexual
relationship.

Non-verbal Harassment: Sexually suggestive or offensive objects or pictures,

inappropriate usage of voicemail, e-mail, the internet, or other such sources as means to
express or obtain sexual material, comments, etc., printed or written materials including
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offensive cartoons, suggestive or offensive sounds, whistling, catcalls, or obscene
gestures. Any material which inappropriately raises the issues of sex or discrimination.
Treating an employee differently than other employees when they have refused an offer
of sexual relations.

Physical: Unsolicited or unwelcome physical contact of a sexual nature, which may
include touching, hugging, massages, kissing, pinching, patting, or intentionally brushing
against the body of another person.

Other Forms of Harassment: Persistent and unwelcome conduct or actions on the basis
of race, national origin, religion, creed, disability, arrest record or conviction record,
matrital status, sexual orientation, membership in the military reserve, or use or nonuse of
lawful products away from work is prohibited under this policy and 8111.31-111.39, Wis.
Stats.

Harassment on any basis (race, sex, age, disability, etc.) exists whenever: Submission to
harassing conduct is made, either explicit or implicit, a term or condition of an individual’s
employment; submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as the basis for an
employment decision affecting an individual; the conduct interferes with an employee’s
work or creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. Such conduct is
prohibited under this policy and §111.31-111.39 Wis. Stats.

Unwelcome: Sexual conduct is unwelcome whenever the person subjected to it considers
it unwelcome. The conduct may be unwelcome even though the victim voluntarily
engages in it to avoid adverse treatment.

PROCEDURES
Prohibited Activity (Sexual Harassment and Harassment)

Sexual harassment is defined as unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual
favors and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when:

e Submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or
condition of employment; or

e Submission to or rejection of such conduct by an employee is used as the basis
for employment decisions affecting the employee; or

e Such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an
employee’s work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive
working environment.

Harassment is any verbal, written, visual or physical act that creates a hostile, intimidating
or offensive work environment or interferes with an individual's job performance.

e No employee shall either explicitly or implicitly ridicule, mock, deride, or belittle any
person.
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e Employees shall not make offensive or derogatory comments to any person, either
directly or indirectly based on race, color, sex, religion, age, disability, sexual
orientation, or national origin. Such harassment is a prohibited form of
discrimination under state and federal employment law and/or is also considered
misconduct subject to disciplinary action by the city.

Covered Individuals

Individuals covered under this policy include employees and applicants for
employment, volunteers, elected officials, appointed members of committees,
commissions and boards, contractors, vendors, and members of the public.

Each Supervisor shall be responsible for:

e Preventing prohibited activities as defined above.

e Monitoring the unit work environment on a daily basis for signs that harassment may
be occurring;

e Training and counseling all employees on what constitutes harassment and sexual
harassment, on the types of behavior prohibited, the City’s policy and procedures for
reporting and resolving complaints of harassment;

e Stopping any observation that may be considered harassment, and taking appropriate
steps to intervene, whether or not the involved employees are within his/her line of
supervision; and

e Taking immediate action to prevent retaliation towards the complaining party and to
eliminate the hostile work environment where there has been a complaint of
harassment, pending investigation. If a situation requires separation of parties, care
should be taken to avoid actions that appear to punish the complainant. Transfer or
reassignment of any of the parties involved should be voluntary if possible and, if non-
voluntary, should be temporary pending the outcome of the investigation.

e Failing to carry out these responsibilities will be considered in any evaluation or
promotional decisions and may be grounds for discipline.

Each Supervisor has the responsibility to assist any employee of the City who comes to
that supervisor with a complaint of harassment in documenting and filing a complaint with
the internal investigation authority as designated by the City while maintaining the highest
level of confidentiality possible.

Each employee of the City is responsible for assisting in the prevention of harassment

through the following acts:

e Refraining from participation in or encouragement of actions that could be perceived
as harassment;

e Reporting acts of harassment to a supervisor; and

e Encouraging any employee who confides that he or she is being harassed or
discriminate against to report these acts to a supervisor.
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Failure of any employee to carry out the above responsibilities will be considered in any
performance evaluation or promotional decisions and may be grounds for discipline.

Complaint Procedures

Any employee encountering harassment is encouraged but not required to inform
another employee that his or her actions are unwelcome and offensive. This initial
contact can be either verbal or in writing. The employee is to document all incidents of
harassment to provide the fullest basis for investigation.

Any employee who has unsuccessfully attempted to terminate the harassment and
who believes that he or she is being harassed shall report the incident(s) as soon as
possible to their supervisor so that steps may be taken to protect the employee from
further harassment, and so that appropriate investigative and disciplinary measures may
be initiated. Where doing so is not practical, the employee may instead file a complaint
with another supervisor, the Personnel Director for the City (City Clerk), the City Attorney,
or Mayor.

The supervisor or other person to whom a complaint is given shall meet with the
employee and document the incident(s) complained of, the person(s) performing or
participating in the harassment, any witnesses to the incident(s) and the date(s) on which
it occurred.

Any employee who does not feel it is practical to file their complaint with the above listed
people may file the complaint with either or both of the following:

Wisconsin Department of Work Force Development-Equal Rights Division
1 S. Pinckney Street
Madison WI

United States Equal Opportunities Commission
1-800-669-4000

If the employee exercises the reporting options of either of the above two listed agencies,
they must file a copy of the complaint with the City Attorney within 24 hours of filing of the
complaint.

The internal investigation authority shall be responsible for investigating any complaint
alleging harassment or discrimination.

e The internal investigative authority shall immediately notify the Mayor and the City
Attorney if the complaint contains evidence of criminal activity, such as battery,
rape, or attempted rape.
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e The investigation shall include a determination as to whether other employees are
being harassed by the person, and whether other city employees participated in or
encouraged the harassment.

e The internal investigative authority shall inform the parties involved of the outcome
of the investigation.

e A file of harassment and discrimination complaints shall be maintained in a secure
location. The Mayor shall be provided with an annual summary of these
complaints.

There shall be no retaliation against any employee for fiing a harassment or
discrimination complaint, or for assisting, testifying, or participating in the investigation of
such a complaint per state law.

The complaining party’s confidentiality will be maintained throughout the investigatory
process to the extent practical and appropriate under the circumstances.

Complainants or employees accused of harassment may file a grievance/appeal in
accordance with City procedures when they disagree with the investigation or disposition
of a harassment claim.

This policy does not preclude any employee from filing a complaint or grievance with an
appropriate outside agency.

Retaliation

Retaliating against any employee for filing a harassment or discrimination complaint, or
for assisting, testifying, or participating in the investigation of such a complaint, is illegal
and is prohibited by this City and by federal and state statutes.

Retaliation is a form of employee misconduct. Any evidence of retaliation shall be
considered a separate violation of this policy and shall be handled by the same complaint
procedures established for harassment and discrimination complaints.

Monitoring to ensure that retaliation does not occur is the responsibility of the chief,
supervisors, Department Heads, employees and the appropriate internal investigative
authority.

IX. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE Grievance POI|cy adopted by the Common Council 9/13/2011)As—deﬁned—+n
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Grievance Procedure. This policy is intended to comply with Section 66.0509, Wis.
Stats., and provides a grievance procedure addressing issues concerning workplace
safety, discipline and termination. This policy applies to all employees covered under
Section 66.0509, Wis. Stats., other than police and fire employees subject to Section
62.13(5), Wis. Stats. An employee may appeal any level of discipline under this
grievance procedure. For purposes of this policy, the following definitions apply:

1. "Employee discipline" includes all levels of progressive discipline, but shall not
include the following items:

2. "Employee termination” shall include action taken by the employer to terminate an
individual's employment for misconduct or performance reasons, but shall not include

Placing an employee on paid administrative leave pending an internal
investigation;

Counseling, meetings or other pre-disciplinary action;

Actions taken to address work performance, including use of a
performance improvement plan or job targets;

Demotion, transfer or change in job assignment; or

Other personnel actions taken by the employer that are not a form of
progressive discipline.

the following personnel actions:

Voluntary quit;

Layoff or failure to be recalled from layoff at the expiration of the recall
period;

Retirement;

Job abandonment, “no-call, no-show”, or other failure to report to work; or
Termination of employment due to medical condition, lack of qualification or

license, or other inability to perform job duties.
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3.

"Workplace safety” is defined as conditions of employment affecting an
employee’s physical health or safety, the safe operation of workplace equipment
and tools, safety of the physical work environment, personal protective
equipment, workplace violence, and training related to same.

Any written grievance filed under this policy must contain the following information:

Steps

The name and position of the employee filing it,

A statement of the issue involved,

A statement of the relief sought,

A detailed explanation of the facts supporting the grievance;

The date(s) the event(s) giving rise to the grievance took place,

The identity of the policy, procedure or rule that is being challenged;
The steps the employee has taken to review the matter, either orally or in
writing, with the employee’s supervisor; and

e The employee’s signature and the date.

of the Grievance Procedure

Employees should first discuss complaints or questions with their immediate supervisor.

Every

reasonable effort should be made by supervisors and employees to resolve any

guestions, problems or misunderstandings that have arisen before filing a grievance.
Employee may choose to be represented during any time of the grievance process at their
own cost.

1

[N

|0

Step 1 — Written Grievance Filed with the Department Head. The employee must
prepare and file a written grievance with the Department Head within five (5)
business days of when the employee knows, or should have known, of the
events giving rise to the grievance. The Department Head or his/her designee
will investigate the facts giving rise to the grievance and inform the employee of
his/her decision, if possible within ten (10) business days of receipt of the
grievance. In the event the grievance involves the Department Head, the
employee may initially file the grievance with the Mayor, who shall conduct the
Step 1 investigation.

Step 2 — Review by Mayor. If the grievance is not settled at Step 1, the
employee may appeal the grievance to the Mayor within five (5) business days of
the receipt of the decision of the department head at Step 1. The Mayor or
his/her designee will review the matter and inform the employee of his/her
decision, if possible within ten (10) business days of receipt of the grievance.

Step 3 — Impartial Hearing Officer. If the grievance is not settled at Step 2, the
employee may request in writing, within five (5) business days following receipt of
the Mayor’s decision, a request for written review by an impartial hearing officer.
The City of Stoughton shall select the impartial hearing officer. If the employee
objects to the city’s choice, a substitute impartial hearing officer will be chosen by
the City. The hearing officer shall not be a City employee. In all cases, the
grievant shall have the burden of proof to support the grievance. The impartial
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hearing officer will determine whether the City of Stoughton acted in an arbitrary
and capricious manner. This process does not involve a hearing before a court of
law; thus, the rules of evidence will not be followed. Depending on the issue
involved, the impartial hearing officer will determine whether a hearing is
necessary, or whether the case may be decided based on a submission of written
documents. The impartial hearing officer shall prepare a written decision.

4. Step 4 — Review by the Governing Body If the grievance is not resolved after
Step 3, the employee or the Mayor shall request within five (5) business days of
receipt of the written decision from the hearing officer a written review by the
Governing Body. For Library employees, the appeal shall be filed with the
Library Board. For all other employee, the appeal shall be filed with the City
Council. The City Council shall not take testimony or evidence; it may only
determine whether the hearing officer reached an arbitrary or incorrect result
based on a review of the record before the hearing officer. The matter will be
scheduled for the City Council’s next regular meeting. The City Council will
inform the employee of its findings and decision in writing within ten (10)
business days of the City Council meeting. The City Council shall decide the
matter by majority vote and this decision shall be final and binding.

An employee may not file a grievance outside of the time limits set forth above. If the
employee fails to meet the deadlines set forth above, the grievance will be considered
resolved. If it is impossible to comply with the deadlines due to meeting notice
requirements or meeting preparation, the grievance will be reviewed at the next possible
meeting date. An employee must process his/her grievance outside of normal work
hours, unless the employee elects to use accrued paid time (vacation, comp time etc.) in
order to be paid for time spent processing his/her grievance through the various steps of
the grievance procedure.

X. CODE OF ETHICS

As defined in Municipal Code 2-2, the proper operation of democratic government
requires that public officials and employees be independent, impartial, and responsible
to the people; that government decisions and policy be made in proper channels of the
governmental structure; that public office not be used for personal gain; and that the
public have confidence in the integrity of its government. In recognition of these goals,
a code of ethics was established for all City officials and employees, whether elected or
appointed, paid or unpaid, including members of boards, committees, and commissions
of the City. The purpose of this code is to establish guidelines for ethical standards of
conduct for all such officials and employees by setting forth those acts or actions that
are incompatible with the best interests of the City and by directing disclosure by such
officials and employees of private financial or other interests in matters affecting the
City. The provisions and purpose of the code and such rules and regulations as may be
established are hereby declared to be in the best interest of the City.

Public officials and employees are agents of public purpose and hold offices for the

benefit of the public. They are bound to uphold the Constitution of the United States
and the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin and carry out impartially the laws of the
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nation, State, and municipality and to observe in their official acts the highest standard
of morality and to discharge faithfully the duties of their office regardless of personal
consideration, recognizing that the public interest must be their prime concern. Their
conduct in their official affairs should be above reproach so as to foster respect for all
government.

All officials and employees of the City should be loyal to the objectives expressed by the
electorate. Appointed officials and employees should adhere to the rules of work and
performance established as the standard for their positions by the appropriate authority.

Officials and employees should not exceed their authority or breach the law or ask
others to do so, and they should work in full cooperation with other public officials and
employees unless prohibited from so doing by law or by officially recognized
confidentiality of their work.

Use of Public Property

No official or employee shall request or permit the unauthorized use of City-owned
vehicles, equipment, materials, or property for personal convenience or profit.

Obligations to Citizens:

No official or employee shall grant any special consideration, treatment, or advantage to
any citizen beyond that which is available to every other citizen.

Financial interest prohibited: No local public official or employee may use his or her
public position or office to obtain financial gain or anything of substantial value for their
private benefit or their immediate family, or for an organization with which they are
associated. This does not prohibit a local public official from using the title of prestige of
their office to obtain campaign contributions that are permitted and reported as required
by Chapter 11 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Definitions:
Financial Interest - any interest which shall yield directly or indirectly, a
monetary or other material benefit to the officer or employee or to any person
employing or retaining the services of the officer or employee.
Person - any person, corporation, partnership, or joint venture.
Immediate Family - any individual's spouse; and an individual’s relative by
marriage, lineal descent, or adoption who receives, directly or directly, more than
one-half of their support from the individual or from whom the individual receives,
directly or indirectly, more than one-half of their support.

No official or employee shall engage in or accept private employment or render service,
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for private interest, when such employment or service is incompatible with the proper
discharge of their official duties or would tend to impair such official or employee’s
independence or judgment or action in the performance of their official duties, unless
otherwise permitted by law and unless disclosure is made as hereinafter provided.

No official or employee will, without proper legal authorization, disclose confidential
information concerning the property, government or affairs of the City, nor will such
official or employee use such information to advance the financial or other private
interest of such official or employee or others.

No official or employee will accept any gift, whether in the form of service, loan, thing, or
promise from any person, firm or corporation which to their knowledge is interested
directly or indirectly in any manner whatsoever in business dealings with the City; nor
will any such official or employee accept any gifts, favor, or thing of value that may tend
to influence such official or employee in the discharge of their duties, or grant in the
discharge of their duties any improper favor, service, or thing of value, except campaign
contributions as controlled by Sub (7). Gifts received under unusual circumstances
should be referred to the Ethics Board within 10 days for recommended disposition.

No official or employee who in their capacity as such officer or employee participates in
the making of a contract in which such officer or employee has a private pecuniary
interest, direct or indirect, or performs in regard to that contract some function requiring
the exercise of discretion on the part of such official or employee, shall enter into any
contract with the City unless, within the confines of 946.13, Wis. Stats., the contract is
awarded through a process of public notice and competitive bidding.

Any member of the City Council who has a financial interest in any proposed legislation
before the Council shall disclose on the records of the Council the nature of and extent
of such interest. Any other official or employee who has a financial interest in any
proposed legislative action of the Council and who participates in discussion with or
gives official opinions or recommendations to the Council, will disclose on the records of
the Council the nature of and extent of such interest.

All elected and appointed officials and employees as directed by the City Council must
file an initial statement of economic interests and amend such statement if substantial
changes have occurred in economic interests as defined and limited to paragraph (e)
below with the Ethics Board.

If a person must make a disclosure as provided in paragraph (a) above, within 7 days
after such person becomes a candidate for any elective City office, prior to appointment
to such office such person must file a statement of economic interests or a statement as
provided in paragraph (e) below with the Ethics Board.

Elected and appointed officials now serving a definite term must comply with provisions
of this section within 90 days of adoption of forms and procedure by the Ethics Board.
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A person filing any statement of economic interests under this section must file the
statement on a form prescribed by the Ethics Board and must supply the following
information to the Ethics Board; a description of all parcels of real estate within the City
and adjoining towns or villages in which the person or spouse owns any interest,
including an option to purchase, if such property is to be considered for rezoning or
purchase by an entity of government, but exempting homestead property. All
candidates for elective and appointive office required to file under this section shall
identify any and all interests of more than 2% or $7,500 (whichever is lesser) he, she, or
their spouse has in any business organization, either as an owner, part owner, partner,
silent partner, or lender. The statement shall include a listing of all corporations or
businesses on which the person or spouse serves as a director or on a consultation
basis.

Any candidate, elected or appointed official or employee who feels their standards of
privacy would be compromised by a statement of economic interests may decline to
offer such a statement. In lieu thereof, they must initially file a statement with the Ethics
Board of their knowledge and awareness of the requirements to disclose interest in
legislation required under sub. (g)(4) of this section.

Campaign contributions must be reported by all candidates for City office in strict
conformity with the provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes. Any campaign contribution
tendered to or accepted by a candidate subsequent to the final statutory report must be
reported to the City Clerk, who will forward a copy of such report to the Ethics Board.

Revised by Personnel Committee: 9/26/2011

Adopted by Council:
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AFFIRMATION OF RECEIPT

| have read the Work Rules for the City of Stoughton, dated 12/31/2009, and | fully
understand that non-compliance with these rules may result in disciplinary action up to

and including termination.

Employee (print name)

Employee Signature Date





CITY OF STOUGHTON WAGE MATRIX

2011 Factor = 0%
CITY 2011 Minimum 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 Year
Cable/Media Svs
Cable Media Production Sup. $15.59 $15.99 $16.41 $16.82 $17.26
Cable Station Manager $24.76 $25.38 $26.03 $26.69 $27.39
Event Coordinator (Opera House) $16.06 $16.46 $16.90 $17.31 $17.75
Opera House Managing Director $19.44 $19.94 $20.45 $20.98 $21.51
Clerk
City Clerk/Personnel Dir. $27.20 $27.91 $28.62 $29.35 $30.11
Court Clerk $16.12 $16.55 $17.01 $17.47 $17.90
Deputy Clerk/Confidential Sec. $17.90 $18.41 $18.90 $19.40 $19.90
Receptionist (City Hall) $12.85 $13.18 $13.54 $13.87 $14.23
Receptionist/Clerk Typist (Vacant) $13.68 $14.01 $14.38 $14.76 $15.14
EMS
Adm. Asst. (EMS) $14.60 $14.96 $15.36 $15.74 $16.14
EMS Director $27.34 $28.04 $28.76 $29.50 $30.26
Fire
Fire Chief $30.54 $31.31 $32.13 $32.94 $33.79
Fire Marshall- Deputy Chief $23.11 $23.76 $24.40 $25.04 $25.66
Fire Maintenance Specialist $19.14 $19.61 $20.10 $20.61 $21.12
Finance
Accounting Clerk (Finance) $16.81 $17.23 $17.66 $18.09 $18.54
Adm. Asst. (Finance - Vacant) $14.60 $14.96 $15.36 $15.74 $16.14
Deputy Treasurer $19.67 $20.21 $20.76 $21.32 $21.85
Finance Director $35.53 $36.44 $37.37 $38.33 $39.32
Mayor
Adm. Asst. to the Mayor (Vacant) $16.12 $16.55 $17.01 $17.47 $17.90
Mayor
Parks / Recreation
Recreation Supervisor $16.43 $16.83 $17.25 $17.68 $18.12
Youth Center Manager $13.47 $13.83 $14.18 $14.55 $14.92
Parks & Rec Director $28.38 $29.10 $29.85 $30.62 $31.40
Planning / Development
Bldg Inspector $23.11 $23.76 $24.40 $25.04 $25.66
*Building Maintenace Worker $18.79 $19.27 $19.76 $20.27 $20.79
Dir. Of Planning & Develop. $32.66 $33.49 $34.35 $35.23 $36.13
Zoning Tech/Assist Planner $20.99 $21.55 $22.15 $22.74 $23.32
Streets
Adm. Asst. (Street) $14.60 $14.96 $15.36 $15.74 $16.14
Forester/Machine Operator (Street) $18.34 $18.82 $19.31 $19.80 $20.32
Machine Operator (Street) $18.34 $18.82 $19.31 $19.80 $20.32
Mechanic/Machine Operator (Street) $19.99 $20.50 $21.03 $21.55 $22.13
Parks Maintenance Sup. $18.93 $19.42 $19.92 $20.43 $20.94
Street Foreman $26.57 $27.24 $27.96 $28.67 $29.41
Street Superintendent $32.20 $33.02 $33.87 $34.74 $35.64
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CITY OF STOUGHTON WAGE MATRIX

LIBRARY 2012 Minimum 1year 2 year 3 year 4 Year
Administrative Asst
Adult Services Librarian
Children's Librarian
CirculationSupervisor
Custodian
Library Asst |
Library Asst Il
Library Director * $27.88 $27.88 $27.88 $27.88 $27.88
Shelver
Substitue
Technical Svs Supervisor
*Library Director's Salary negotiated by the Library Board and is subject to review in six months from hire date of 3/1/2011
POLICE 2011 Minimum 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 Year
Adm. Assistant - Police Dept. $22.37 $23.15 $23.94 $24.71 $25.51
Detective $22.74 $23.74 $24.71 $25.71 $26.70
Dispatcher $17.23 $17.87 $18.51 $19.16 $19.80
Patrol Officer $22.27 $23.19 $24.14 $25.06 $26.02
Police Chief * $35.53 $36.44 $37.37 $38.33 $39.32
Police Chief $27.32 $28.97 $30.63 $32.28 $33.93
Police Lieutenant $30.03 $30.79 $31.59 $32.39 $33.23
Sergeant $25.06 $26.11 $27.17 $28.23 $29.29
Note: *The current Police Chief's wages were negotiated at a higher rate to reflect no WRS benefit.
SENIOR CENTER 2011 Minimum 1year 2 year 3 year 4 Year
Elderly Services Case Manager (Sr Ctr) $17.00 $17.48 $17.95 $18.42 $18.89
Nutrition Site Mgr (Sr Center) $17.00 $17.48 $17.95 $18.42 $18.89
Township Case Manager (Sr Ctr)
Receptionist (Sr Center) $12.85 $13.18 $13.54 $13.87 $14.23
Sr. Center Ass't Director $17.98 $18.44 $18.91 $19.40 $19.90
Sr. Center Director $23.36 $23.96 $24.57 $25.20 $25.86
UTILITY

Position 2011 Minimum 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 Year
Accounts Receivable Technician $15.53 $15.92 $16.32 $16.73 $17.15
Account Specialist $16.81 $17.23 $17.66 $18.09 $18.54
Billing & Consumer Services Tech. $15.53 $15.92 $16.32 $16.73 $17.15
Consumer Service Specialist $15.21 $15.63 $16.04 $16.47 $16.88
Finance & Administrative Manager $35.05 $35.92 $36.82 $37.74 $38.68
Info Sys/Consumer Services Tech $25.67 $26.32 $26.97 $27.65 $28.34
Lab Tech/ Operator |1l (Utility) $19.67 $20.21 $20.76 $21.32 $21.85
Operations Superintendent $35.92 $36.82 $37.74 $38.69 $39.66
Utilities Engineering Technician $19.67 $20.21 $20.76 $21.32 $21.85
Meter Service/Testing Tech. (vacant) $21.90 $22.65 $23.24 $23.83 $24.41
Utilities Director $47.89 $49.13 $50.38 $51.68 $52.99
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CITY OF STOUGHTON WAGE MATRIX

Water System Supervisor $28.34 $29.04 $29.76 $30.51 $31.27
Water Works Operator (Utilities) $19.60 $20.16 $20.70 $21.25 $21.79
Water & WW Op/Meter Tech $19.60 $20.16 $20.70 $21.25 $21.79
**Waste Water Operator | (Utility) $17.90 $18.41 $18.90 $19.40 $19.90
Waste Water Operator |l (Utility) $19.60 $20.16 $20.70 $21.25 $21.79
Wastewater System Supervisor $26.36 $27.02 $27.69 $28.39 $29.10

** 11€¢ per hour In addition to base wage rate In eftect for each certification testing completed satistactorily . After the 16th certitication test in the
series,

Waste Water Operator 1 moves to Waste Water Operator 2 classification

IBEW LOCAL 965

Position 1/1/2011 7/1/2011 1/1/2012 1/1/2013
Lineman $30.91 $31.41 $32.20 $33.01
Lineman Apprentice
Minimum $26.79 $27.29 $27.97 $28.67
Year 1 $27.49 $27.99 $28.69 $29.41
Year 2 $28.15 $28.65 $29.37 $30.10
Year 3 $28.79 $29.29 $30.02 $30.77
Year 4 $29.46 $29.96 $30.71 $31.48
Engineering Technician I
Start $26.00 $26.65 $27.32
Year 1 $26.68 $27.35 $28.03
Year 2 $27.39 $28.07 $28.77
Year 3 $28.11 $28.81 $29.53
Year 4 $28.84 $29.56 $30.30

Note: Lead Lineman, Craig Wood is red circled at $33.34 until his wage rate is $1.50 per hour above that of the lineman.
(1/2/2011 = $33.23; 7/1/2011 = $33.23; 1/1/2012 = $33.70; 1/1/2013 = $34.51

Note: Engineering Tech, Jamie Sieren, shall be at 4 year step of scale.
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RESOLUTION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to issue a Temporary “Class B” Retailer’ slicense for the
sale of wine & beer to the American Cancer Society Organization, for a Holiday Home Tour event to be held
on Saturday, December 3, 2011.

Committee Action:  3-0
Fiscal Impact: $10.00

File Number: R-144 -2011 DatelIntroduced:  November 22, 2011

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has received an application for a Temporary “Class B” Retailer’s license
from the American Cancer Society Organization for a Holiday Home Tour event to be held on
December 3, 2011 for the sale wine and beer, and

WHEREAS, your Public Safety Committee met on November 3, 2011 to consider the terms of the
Temporary Class “Class B” Retailer’s license application and upon favorable recommendation from the
Police Chief and Committee members, recommends approval, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city officia(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to issue a Temporary “Class B” Retailer’s license, attached hereto and
incorporated as part of this resolution, between the City of Stoughton and the American Cancer Society
Organization for the fundraising event on December 3, 2011.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote





PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, November 3, 2011
Mayor’s Office, City Hall

Temporary Picnic license for American Cancer Society Motion by Chenoweth, 2" by
Tone to recommend approval of a Temporary Retailers license to Council. Carried
unanimously.






APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY CLASS “B"/"CLASS B" RETAILER'S LICENSE

See Additional Information on reverse side. Contac! the municipal clerk if you have queslions.

FEE $ LO ) OO Application Date: }Dlgj Jl \
] Town of [Jvillage of m City of "]‘Z)LLQW County of @Me_,.

The named organization applies for {check appropriate box(es) )

D A Temporary Ctass “B" license to sell fermented maft beverages at picnics or simitar gatherings under s. 125.26(6), Wis, Stats.
E A Temporary "Class B" license to sell wine at pichics or similar gatherings under s. 125.51(10), Wis. Stat.

atthe premises described below during a special event beginning 5'00;)”1 (3/n and ending 1 b0 g, '113 IJI and agrees
to comply with all law, resolution, ordinances and reguiations (state, federal or local) affecting the sale of fermented malt beverages
andfor wine if the license is granted.

1. ORGANIZATION (Check appropriate box) g Bona fide Club [ Church [ ] Lodge/Soclety [ ] Veteran's Organization |_] Fair Association
(a) Name ﬂmenmn Camcer Socl ety Refau For L.Fe, of Stovqhton /OreCFDV\/MCFatrfa..n d
(b) Address : = : N

{ ] Town [] vilage P4 city
{c} Date organized B _
(d) If corporation, give date of incorporation
(e} Names and addresses of all officers:
President L. Ketterer
Vice President Sarz,\. ”Un ek

(h ‘Name and address of manager or person in charge of affair: A fid) y H¢++ercr

2. LOCATION OF PREMISES WHERE BEER AND/OR WINE WILL BE SOLD:
(a) Streetnumber Si1 €. Mam Street . Stoug hton i 63589
(b) Lot B Biock _
{¢} Do premises occupy all or part of building? PdJ\ il UPPG" Floor I
{(d) If part of building, describe fully all premises covered under this application, which floor or fleors, or room or rooms, license is

tocover: Second Stovy of &Ldlcfahj + The only use of Hw 15 —fleor wil) be H1R
restrooms. .

3. NAME OF EVENT
(a) List name of the event Qperican Cay\cp_r Socle-h,, Aunuval H‘D“ciau Homee ’Tn:::u_r
{(b) Dates of event Sa'lun:ﬂa_u _December 3, 20” ‘

DECLARATION

The Officer(s) of the organization, individually and together, declare under penalties of law that the information provided in this application

is true and correct to the best of their knowladge and belief.
American Cancer Socretry Lrtay Gov Lide of Sory L‘hw./
(Nanrle of Organifation) Dres om/% LY eV (s

Officer OfflcerM [(M%&ﬁgg
Signature/dale) (Sighature/date)
11-22-2011

Officer : Officer

{Stgnalure/dale) (Signature/dala) /
Date Filed with Clerk 10 IZ) | } i Date Reported to Council or Board
Date Granted by Council _____ License No.

AT-315(R. 5-07) Wisconsin Department of Revenue
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